THE UNIVERSITY OF TRXAS
Office of the Chancellor

May 3, 19653

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs, Johnson and Gentlement
The Budget Dockets prepared by the component ipstitutions listed below axe

herewith submitted with my recommemdation for ratifieation or approval, as
appropriate, at the meeting of the loard of Regeants on May 21-22, 1965,

Main University M. D. Anderson Nuspital and
Texas Western College Tumor instcitute
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical Schoel

Pental Branch
The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetary and fiscal
operations are recommended for ratification or approval, as appropriate, by the
Board of Regents:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1964-65 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Tnstitutiecnal Studies Office

1. Transfer $1,000 from Consultants and Research Associates to the Clerical
Assistants account in the Institutional Studies O[fice to provide for the pay-
ment of part-time personnel engaged in a space survey of the Main Campus in
cooperation with the Texas Commission on Higher Education, (RBC 84)

University News and Information Service

2, Transfer $1,500 from the Central Administration Unallocated Account to the
University Wews and Information Service - Maintenance, (Operation, and Equipment,
Increased volume of production 1n this office has resulted in increased opera-
tional costs, (RBC 90)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

1. CONTRACT WOR INSURANCE CONSULTING SERVIGCES FOR THE ONLVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Lomptroller Sparenberg recommends via Vice~Chancellor Dolley that the
University's contract with A, R, Massey and Asseciates, Inc., Dallias, Texas,
Insurance Consultants, be extended for another twelve.mnmtb period, heginning
December 10, 1964, at a fee of $800 for this period, Source of Funds - Central
Administration Unallocated Account,

Mr, A, R, Massey has been the University's ipsurance vonsultant since
November 18, 1954, and has rendered very satisfactory seyvice, The previous
fees charged are as follows: first year « $3,500; second vear - 51,5003 third
year - $1,000; and fourth to tenth vears, inclusive - $800 each. He assisted
us in cooverting fire and cxtended coverage policiea, boiler and machinery
policies, snd money and securities policies to a blankel system-wide basis.

Mr, Massey's services include, in addition to consultation on miscellaneous
insurance matters, (1) an up=to-date list of "replacement new"” wvaluations For
fire and extended cvoverage insurance, (2) furnishing information on policies,
rates, and adjustments in the rates, and (3) preparing a complete audit <f all
insurance policies including furnishing recommendations concerning changes in
coverdge 1f needed,

Bincerely yourgij ,m"f
A /h/’:" Lyl '3-"1"1#""1

/"f/
Harry RéAnsom

Chancellor
HR/sc




THE UNIVERSTLY O TEXAS
MALN UNLIVERSITY
Office ¢f the Chancellor
Austin, Texas

May 3, 1965

Dr. Harry Rangsom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Auastin, Teuss

Dear Chaacellor Ransom:
The Pellowing changes in the Maip University Budget aré submitted for your

approval and submizsion L the Board ol Regents at lts meeting on May 71-22,
1.965.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 196h-65 BUDGET

The term "rawe" for scademic personnel iz the fwll-time nine-month base rgte;
for classil:icd personnel 1t is the full-time twelve-month rale, fthe srpolntee
receiving a proportionate amrunt depending upon the frection of time for which
he is appointed and the pericd of his appointment, 8ource of funds for pzyment
of gzlaries, unless otherwice shown, is the departmentsl salaries account.

Full=+ime Salary

coolid ot % M.
Item, Depsrimzent, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

QFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR - MAIN UNLVERSITY

Trengfer of Funds
1. Amount of Tramsfer; $L,700
Tc: Depsrtmenteal Mainterance and Egulpment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

For additicnal maintcensnce ana equipment costs including new typewriters
and Xercx expence.
(RBC 163%)

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR

Transfer ol Funds
2, Ameunt of Iransfer: $3,700
To: Departmental Wages
From: Unullocated Salaries

To provide funds for additicnal part-time clerical employecs and for

extra employzes needed for Swmer Session registretion.
(RBC 1577)

M-b=1



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate

STUDENT LIFE STAFF

Tranafer of Funds
3. Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Student Life Staff - Summer Orientation
From: Unallocated Summer Session, 1965

Ta transfer cost of Summer Orilentation program inte the twelve-month
" budget of the Student Life Staff Office. The Summer Session Budget
no longer carries Student Life Staff activities.
(RBC 1535)

MISCELIANEQUS CENERAL INSTITUTIONAL
EXPENSE

Trangfer of Funds
L. Amount of Transfer: $2,131
To: Institutional Self-Study - Southern Association of Ceolleges and
Secondary Schools
From: Unzllocated Maintenance and Equipment

To provide an additional appropriation for completing the Self-Study
program.
(RBC 1357)

Transfer of Funds
5. Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Surplus Property Acquisition - Purchasing, Packing, Shipping, and
Storage Costs
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Qperation

Additionel funds were necessary to continue the surplus property
acqueisition activity.
{RBC 1454}

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Transfer of Funds
6. Amount of Transfer: $321
To: Unlversity Film Program
From; Unallocated Maintenance & Operation

To increase the Film Program budget by the amount of the receipts from a
film show and an opers which were deposited to General Budget Income.
Thzs transaction is an exception to Budget Rules and Procedures, Item
13(1).

{(RBC 1572, 16L49)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Visiting Professor
7. Patrick Horsbrugh 1/16.5/31 100 9 $14,000
(RBC 1567)
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Anthropology
Appointment
Lecturer
8. Richard R. Randolph 1/16-5/31 33 9 12,600

Source of Funds:

Transfer from Departmental Visiting Lecturers Account.
(RBC 1456,1459)

M-b.2



Full-time Salary
Period of % o .
Item, Department, Title, Name Appuintment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE QE_ARTS AND SCIEWCES (continued}
Astronomy

Transfer BRetween Dissimilar Appropriations
9. Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Visitlng lectureys
From: Deparimental Teaching Salaries

To continue and to expand the visiting lectuyrers program.
{RBC 1613

Botany

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
10. Awmount of Transfer: $16,050
To; Deparimental Visiting Lecturers
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

To make available unused teaching salary funds for payment of Visiting
lecturers participating in the Hooke Lecture Series.
{RRC 1428}

Chemiatry

Appointment
Special Instructor
11. David M. Mchilner 1/16-5/31 i7 9 $6,300
{RBC 1419}

Transfer of Fundsand Lransfer Between Dissimilar Appropriaticns
12, Amount of Transfer: $2,525
To: Departmentad Assistanits
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants ($1,605)
nallecated Salaries ($920) '

To provide funds for additional student ssgsistants for the Sring Semester.
The original budget allocation for this account ($18,000) was below
previous expenditure ievels of $19,000 to $25,000.

(RBC 1381, 1382, 1590)

Transfer of Funds
13, Amount of Transfer: $6,000
To: Departmental Maintenance and Egquipment
From: Unallccated Maintenance and Equipment

Budget Ruls 13{1} requires appropriation for credit for sales (and breakasge)
o depariments as increases in their budget. Chemistry estimated funds
from this source originally at $25,000; current estimates are $31,000.
(RBC 1641)

Fconomics

Trangfer of Funds
14, Amount of Transfer: $1,781
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To create a new position of Senior Secretary in the Department of Economics
at a twelve-months salary rate of $3,660 and appoint Mrs. Margaret S.
McCown to the position effective March 6, 1965,

{RBC 1636}

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
15. Amount of Transter: $126
To: Deparwmental Teaching Assiatants
From: Depeartmental Other Salaries

Unused funds originally transferred from the Teaching Salaries account for
Dr. Easgtin Nelson are nov needed for teaching assistants.

1573}
(RBC 1573} b3




Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

P

Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos .

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued)
English

Appointment
Associate Professor
16. Arthur M. Cory

Special Faculty Assignment 7/19 - 8/28

Academic Rate: $9,500

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Office of the Dean,
College of Arts and Sciences-
Reserve for Teaching Salaries.

Dr. Cory will teach full-time
in the English Department during
the first six weeks (Summer
Session Budget) and will be on
leave from DRL for the period
6/1 - 8/31.
(RBC 1520, 1531, 1538)

Geography

Docket Errata - Correction of October 23-2L, 1964 Budget Docket:

Change Item 91, page M-b=17, to read:

Associate Professor
17. Robert C. Mayfield 9/1 - 5/31

Plus: Faculty Improvement
Grant 9/1 - 5/31

Academic Rate, 1964-65

Plus: Faculty Inprovement
Crant, 196k.65 Only 9/1 - 5/31

Total Salary, 9 mos.

The entire Facuity Tmprove-
ment Grant of $800 was
shown by error in the
October Docket for 1964-65
OQuly, indicating Professor
Mayfield's academic rate as
$11,00C,

(RBC 1607)

Geography

Interdepartmental Transfler
18.  Amount of Transfer: $5,000

100

100

To: Department of Geography - Visiting Lecturers
From: Otffice of the Dean of Aris and Sciences - Reserve for

for Teaching Salaries

Rate

Stipend
$ 1,583

11,000

To provide honoraria for Visiting Lecturers sponsored by the Humanities

Research Center.
{RBC 1310)

M-b-k



EEll-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Geology
Appointment
lecturer
19, Wann langston, Jr. 1/16 - 5/31 60 9 $ 7,500
Concurrent Employment:
Texas Memorial Museum
Research Scientist
Associate IV 9/1 - 8/31 25 12 10,020
(RBC 1660)
Govermnent
Appointment
Associate Professor
20. James R. Soukup Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/8 - T/17 17 -- 1,550

Source cof Funds: Office of
the Dean, College of Arts
and Sciences - Resgerve for
Teaching Salaries

Academic Rate: $9,300
(RBC 1222, 1181)

History

Transfer of Funds
21. Amount of Transfer: $335
To: Departmental Maintenance and Egquipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

Additional funds were reguired for purchase of a new typewriter.
(RBC 1642)

Home Economics

Reappointment
Lecturer
2p. wanda R. Womack 1/16 « 5/3L 33 9 6,500

Mrs. Womack's appointment for
the Fall Semester was for
full-time teaching at this
same rate.

(RBC 1371)

Mathemstics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriastions
23. Amount of Transfer: $4,822
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

To lapse unused funds in the Teaching Salaries Account to the Assistants
Account vwhere it will be available for employment of student graders
needed during the Spring Semegter.

(RBC 1571)

M-D-5



-

Full~time Salary

Period of % NG.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Mathematics and Computation Center
Appointment o
2h.  Carl-Frik Froberg
Mathematics
Visiting Profecsor 1/16 - 5/32 33 9 416,000
Computation Center ,
Research Scientist (Faculty) 1/16 - 5/31 &7 9 16,000
Source of Funds: U,5. Army
Contract - Basic Research in
Numerical Analysis
{RBC 1415, 1416)
Philosophy
Appointment
Professor
25, John R. Silber Stipend
Special Faculty Assignuent 6/8 - 8/28 100 .- b, koc

Source of Funds: Office of
the Dean, College of Arts
and Seiences - Reserve for
Teaching Salaries

Academic Rate: $15,500
(RBC 1342, 1364)

Transfer of Funds
26. Amount of Transfer: $1,253
To: Departmental Clerical Assistants
From: UUnallocated Salaries

To increase the budget for the purpose of providing funds for clerical
help, as recommended by the Personnel Office.
(RBC 1427)

Physics

Appointment,
Profesgor
27, W. E. Millett Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/8 - 8/28 100 - 4,166

Source of Funds: Office of
the Dean, College of Arts
and Sciences - Reserve for
Teaching Salaries

Academic Rate: $12,500
(RBC 1098, 1112)

Resignation
Visiting Protessor
28. M. A. Preston L/1 - 5/31 100 9 18,000

Date of Resignation: I /30/65
{RBC 1623)

M.b.6



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Hate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued)
Physics (continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriatioss
29. Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: Departmental Clerical Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

Unused teaching salary money was needed to employ additional clerical
help during the swmer in the departmental office and in the supply
room.

(RB5 1634)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
30. Amount of Transfer: $7,672
To: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants - $1,500
Departmental Assistants - $6,172
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries - $4,500
Departmental Teaching Assistants - $3,172

Reallocation of funds to meet requirements Tor Spring Semester.
(RBC 1390, 1536, 1537)

Romance Languages

Appointment
Asgsociate Professor
3L, James M. Stephens, Jr. Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/8 - 7/11 100 .- $ 1,683

Source of Funds: Office of
the Dean, College of Arts
and Sciences - Reserve for
Tesching Salaries

Academic Rate: $10,100
(RBC 1099, 1113)

Appolntment
Aggistant Professor
32, Thomas Losa-Haro 1/16 - 5/31 25 g 8,000
{RBC 1434}

Speech

Interdepartmental Transfer
33.  Amount of Transfer: $2,018
To: Speech - Teaching Salaries
From: Dean of Arts and Sciences - Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Additional funds were needed in the Speech Department for the 3pring
Semester appointments of Mrs. Eva K. Tammings and Miss Janice R.
Courtney as Lecturers {3/4T) at academic rates of $5,000.

(RBC 1369, 1370, 1376)
Speech-Radio/TV

Appointment
Special Instruector
34, Gordon H. Wilkison 1/16 -~ 5/31 25 G 6,000
{REC 1336)

M-b-T7



Full-time Salary
Period for % No.
Item, Department, Title, Neme Appointment Time Mos . Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued}
Speech-Radio/Television

Trangfer Between Digsimliar Appropriations
35, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Visiting Lecturers
From: Departmental Teaching Salariles

To establish a vigsiting lzeturers program.
{RBC 1341)

Zoology

Transfer of Funds
36, Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

To provide the department with required operating funds for the remainder
of the fiscal year.

(RBC 1653}

Qffice of the Dean, College of Arts and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
37. Amount of Transfer: $132
Te: Dean's Qffice « Classifled Personnel Salaries
From: [nallocated Salaries

This transfer was necessary to provide funds for the reclassification
of Mrs. Edith 8. McMillen from Clerk-Typist at $2,940 to Senior
Clerk at $3,204 for twelve months, effective Mzrch 1, 1965.

(RBC 1452, 1U453)

Transfer of Funds
38. Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To; Dean's Office -~ Maintenance and Eguipment
From: Unallccated Maintenarice and Equipment

Additional funds were reguired for operation during the remainder of
this fiscal year.
(RBC 1652)

College of Arts and Sciences

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
39.  Amount of Transfer; $53,633
To: Departmental Non-teaching Salaries
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

This transfer was the resulf of the reassignment of time from teaching
to non-teaching responsibilities (Special Faculty Assigmments) for
the Spring Semester:

Budget __ Reassignment
Percent Percent.
Department and Name Acedemic Rate % of Time Teaching HNon-teaching
Anthropology ,
T. M. Campbell $ 12,500 100 67 33
Chemistry
George W. Watt 18,000 100 50 50

M-b-8



£

wr

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar %pproprlatlons (continued)
{pecial Faculty Assignments { continued)

Budget Reassignment
Percent Percent

Department and Name Academic Rate % of Time Teaching  Non-teaching
Classics

Daniel J. Gillis $ 8,500 100 75 25

John P. Sullivan 12,500 100 67 33
Teconomics

Wendell C. Gordon 13,000 100 67 33
English

C. L. Cline 15,500 100 67 33

M. M. Crov 13,500 100 67 33

Robert L. Montgomery, Jr. 11,000 100 67 33

F. Warren Roberts 10,200 100 33 67

William Sutherland, Jr. 11,200 100 67 33

William B. Todd 13,500 100 33 67

John A. Walter 9,500 100 67 33
Geology

E. C. Jopas 10, 700 100 67 33
Government

David M. Olson 8,700 100 50 50
Journalism

William R, Hazard 3,560 100 67 33
Physics

E. TI.. S8chucking 14,000 100 50 50
Fsychology

Donn E. Byrne 10,700 100 50 50
Romance Languages

A. D. Sellstrom 11,200 100 67 33
Soclolegy

Richard J. Hill 14,500 100 50 50

Carl M. Rosenquist 12,000 100 50 50
Speech

Robert F. Schonkkan 13,200 50 -- 50

(RBC 1393)
COLLEGE QOF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Finance

Transfer of Funds
46.  Amount of Transfer: $386
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Unallocated Salaries

Larger enrollment than anticipated in the Spring Semester necessitated
additional funds to employ more student graders.
(RBC 1542)

M~b-9



Full-time Salary
Period of % " No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment. Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (continued)
Office gz_the Dean

Change of Status
41. John A. White

To: Dean 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 $17, 500
1/16 - 5731, 100

Professor {Accounting) 9/l - 1/15 33 9 17,500

From: Dean 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 17,500

Professor (Accounting) 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 17,500

Additional funds needed for full-time spring appointment in the Dean’s
Qffice were trancferred from the Accounting Department Teaching Salaries
Account.

(RBC 1L431)

Transfer of Funds
42, Amount of Transfer: $150
To: OQffice of the Dean - Clerical Assistants
From: Reserve for Adjustments in College of Business Administration

To provide for needed additional clerical assistants in the Qffice of
the Dean.
(RBC 1583)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
43,  Amount of Transfer: $1,583
To: Departmental Assistants
Froem: Departmental Teeching Assistants

To provide funds for additional research and academic aésisténts in the
Reading-Study Center opereted through this department.
(RBC 1L11)

Interdepartmental Transfer
LY,  Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Curriculum and Instruction - Maintenance and Equipment
From: Office of the Dean of Education - Maintenance and Equipment

Additicnal staff added to the department in the Second Semester reguires
additional operating funds.
{RBC 1540)

Educational Psycheclogy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
45,  Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Departmental Assistants
‘From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

To provide additional academic assistants for faculty members who have
heavy teaching loads.
(RBC 1410)

M~b-10



Period of %

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

LS

w
st
P

Full-time Salary
“To.
Mos, R&te

COLLEGE OF EDLCATION {continued)
Office of the Dean

Transfer of Punds
46, Amount of Transfer: $126
To: Dean's Qffice - Maintenance and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

This transfer was necessary because of telephone expenses which were

not anticipated in the original budget appropriation.

(RBC 1356)

Office of School Surveys and Studies

Appointment
Assigtant Director
L7. Edgar W. Bessent 6/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Fundg: Departmental
Salaries and transfer from
Educational Administration
Teaching Sdlaries.

During the Long Session, Dr.
Bessent was 1/2 T in this
position and 1/2 T Associate
Professor of Educaticnal
Administration.

{RBC 1603, 1604)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Aerospace Engineering

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
48, Amount of Transfer: $L,800
To: Departmental Visiting Lecturers
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

9 $10,500

To establish a Visiting lecturers Account from unused funds in Teaching
Selaries Account which will provide for a series of twelve Visiting

Lecturers at an estimated cost of $400 each.
(RBC 1377)

Civil Engineering

Appointment
Visiting Professor
49, W. Wesiey Eckenfelder 1/16 - 5/31 100

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Chemical Engineering
Teaching Salaries.

{RBC 1448, 1455)

-Instructor
50, James S. Noel 1/16 - 5/31 62.5

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Chemical Engineering
Teaching Salaries

Conecurrent Employment:
Bureau of Engineering Research-
Current Restricted Funds
Research Engineer {Faculty) 9/1 - 1/15 52,5
(RBC 1394, 1432, 1612) 1/16 - 5/31 37.5

M-b-11

9 15,000
9 6,800
9 6,800

Lw



-
K af
a0
LR N

Fuli-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING {continued)
Civil Engineering {continued}

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
51. Amount cf Transfer: $163
Te: Departmental Visiting Lecturers
From: TDepartmental Travel

Transfer of unused Travel funds which were needed for payment of an

honorarium.
{RBC 1584)

Interdepartmental Transfer
52. Amount of Transfer: $3,290
To: (tivil Engineering - Teaching Salaries
From: Chemical Engineering - Teaching Salaries

Reallocation of teaching salary funds within the College of Engineering
following spring registration to provide for more effective utilization.
{RBC 1394}

Electrical Bngineering

Interdepartmental Transfer
53, Amocunt of Transfer: $9,250
To: RElectrical Engineering - Teaching Salariec $7,650
Rlectrical Engineering - Teaching Assistants $1,600
From: Chemical Engineering ~ Teaching Salaries

Reallocation of teaching salaries funds following spring registration
1o provide more effective utilization within the College of Engineering.
{RBC 1379, 1380)

Engineering Mechanics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
Sh,  Amount of Transfer: $200
To:; Depaytmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Departmental Travel

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for anticipated
expenditures from the Maintenance and Qperation account not provided
for in the original budget.

{RBC 1650)

Mechanical Engineering

Transfexr Between Disszimilar Appropriations
55. Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Departmental Visiting Lecturers
From: Departmentael Teasching Salaries

To lapse unused funds in the Teaching Salaries account to cover
expenses for Visiting Lecturers in Mechanical Engineering.
{RBC 157h)

Office of the Dean; College of Engineering

Transfer of Funds
56.  Amount of Transfer: $1,200
To: Dean's Office -~ Clerical Assistants
From: Dean's Oifice - Reserve for Budget Adjustments,
College of Engineering

This transfer was necessary in order toc cover appointments made for the
Spring Semester from the Clerical Assistants account,
(RBC 1532)

M-b-12



Full-time Salary

Period of % NG.
Item, Department, Titie, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

CQOLLEGE QE FINE ARTS
Art

Interdepartmental Transfer
57. Amount of Transfer: §3,215
To: Art Department - Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Art Teaching Gallery - Classified Personnel Salaries

To cover salaries of two 31lide Room Curators.
{RBC 1656}

Transfer of Funds and Interdepartmental Transfer
58. Amount of Transfer: $2,793
To:  Art Department - Maintenance and Operation
From: Art Teaching Gallery - Weges {$1,500)
Art Lepartment - Classified Personnel Salaries ($793)
Art Department - Campus Trucking and Hauling ($500)

Reallocation of funds required to meet deparimental operating needs.
(RBC 1637, 1638, 1639)

Art Teaching Callery

Interdepartmental Transfer
59. Amount of Transfer: $1,500
To: Art Teaching Gallery - Visiting Leciurers
From: Art Departwent - Teaching Salaries

Te provide funds for expansion of the visiting lecturers series.
(RBC 1633)

Music

Appointment
Assistant Professzor .
60. Leland R. Munger 2/1 - 3/31 50 9 $ 7,500

Saurce of Funds: Departmental
Teaching Salaries and Unallo-
cated Salaries.

(RBC 1539, 1555, 1655)

Transfer Between Dlssimilar Approprietions
61. Amount of Transfer:; $340
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From:; Office of the Dean, College of Fine Arts - Travel

Transfer of unused travel funds in the Dean'’s Office to provide for
unanticipated Music departmental expenses.
(RBC 1561}

Office of the Dean, College of
Fine Arts

Transfer of Funds
62, Amount of Transfer: $679
To: Student Operas Production - Maintenance and Operation
From: lUnallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer to the departmental operating account an amount equal to
the ticket sales from the cpera "Qedipus Rex," deposited to General
Budget Income, This is an exception to Budget Rules and Procedures
Ttem 13(1).

{RBC 1650)

M-~b-13




-
",

ceealy

-

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE
Appointment
Lecturer
63. Nettie Lee Benson 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 $10, 400
Concurrent Fmployment:
Library
Librarian IV 1/16 - 5/31 67 12 8,800

During the Fall Semester,

Miss Benson was 1/3T

Librarian IV, 1/3T Lecturer

in History, and 1/3T Lecturer

in the Grzduate School of
Library Science at the classi-
fied or academic rate applicable,
(RBC 1h22, 1423}

Vielting Lecturer
64, Mariana K. MeAllister 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 6,800
(RBC 133%, 1L433)

OFFICE OF RADICISOTOPES AND TOXIC MATERIALS

Tranafer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
65. Amount of Transfer: $8,900
To; Departmental Maintenance, Operaticn, and Equipwment
From: Deparimental Classified Personnel BSalaries

Reallocation of departmental salaries made available because of a
personnel assignment paid by USPHS funds. This transfer will provide

funds for needed equipment %0 support research in Eanvircrnmental Health,
{RBC 1349)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Populaticn Research Center

Appointment
Acting Director (Faculty)
66. Jack P. Gibbs 6/1 - 8/31 &b g 13,500

Academic Status: Professor
(Sociology)

Academic Rate: $13,500
(RBC 1025)

Research Associate (Faculiy)
67. Norval D. Glenn 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 9,000

Academic Status: Assistant
Profesgsor (Scciclogy)

Academic Rate: $9,000
{RBC 1645)

M-b-1h



Period of %

Item, Department, Title, Name Appeintment Time

A AT

Full-{ime Salary
No.
Mos. Rate

ORGANTZED RESEARCH (continued)
Bureau of Economic Geology

Change of Status
68. Earl Ingerson

IO nonsultant 1/16 - 5/31 50

From: )
Consultant 1/16 - 5/31 17

Source of Funds: Unalleocated
S5alaries

Concurrent Employment: Geology
Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50
(RBC 1392, 1393)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment, - Salary Decrease
Research Engineer (Faculty)
$9. Kenneth E. Gray 6/1 - 1/31 60

Leademic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Petroleun Engineering)

Academic Rate: $10,400
(RBC 1654)

Electron Microscope Laboratory and
Cell Research Institute

Resignation
Research Scientlst Associate III
70. Edgar E. Pickens 9/1 - 8/31 100

Date of Resignation 3/4/65
(RBC 1435, 1439)

Humanities Research Center (2/3T)
and Art (1/3T)

Amended Appointment
University Professor in the Arts
7t. Donald L. Weismann 9/1 - 5/31 100

Amend the Budget Docket of
October 23-24, 1964, Page
M-b-U49, Item 325 (See also
September 18-19, 1964 Minutes,
Page 39). To complete the
record of Dr. Welsmann's
sppointment, the academic
salary rate is hereby docu-
mented as $20,000, a rate
comparable to the Ashbel
Smith Professorships.

(RBC L13a)

M-b-15

D

$17,500

9 17,500

9 17,500

9 9,000

12 8,160

9 20,000



sr}g
PR

Full-time Salary

Period of 4 “Ka.
Iten, Department, Title, Neme Appolintment Time Mos,
ORGANIZED RESEARCE {continued)
Institute of Public Affairs
Leave of Absence
Social Seience Research Assoclate V
72, James K. Howard 9/1 - 8/31 100 12
Tern of Leave 2/1 ~ 3/31

(RBC 1521, 1659)

language Laboratory

Transfer of Funds
73. Amount of Transfer: $238
To: Departmental Classified Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for & salary rate increase for Gerald A. Morrow,
Technical Staff Assistant ITI from $4,392 to $4,800 for twelve
months effective February 1, 1965.

(RBC 1hik, 1hL30)

Unlversity Research Institute

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate ¥
Th.  Chester 0. Britt 2/1 - 8/31 50 12

Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry
Research Englneer -

Associate V 11/1 - 8/31 W oo 12

Chemistry {Government

Contract Funds)

Research Engineer
Associate V 11/1 - 8/31 0 12
(RBC 1388)

Faculty Research Assignment
Associate Professor (History)

75. Philip L. White 1/16 - 5/31 100 g

Academic Status:
Associate Professor(History) 9/1 - 5/31 LOA -
(RBC 1k21)
Summer Faculty Research Assignments
Assoclate Professor (English)
76. Americo Parades 6/8 - 8/28 100 --

Academic Rate: $10,900
(RBC 1621)

Assistant Professor (English)
77. Rudolph C. Troike, Jr. 6/8 - 8/28 100 --

Academic Rate: $8,000
(RBC 1628)

Instructor (English)
18.  Rovert G. Twombly 6/8 - 8/28 100 --

Academic Rate: $7,100
(RBC 1629)

M-b-16

Rate

$10,440

12,000

12,000

12,000

10,000

Stipend
2,300

Stipend
1,895

Stipend
1,725

rew
£



ke oy
o E

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Depariment, Title,Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)
University Research Institute (continued)

Summer
Faculty Research Assignments {continued)

Assistant Professor (Government) Stipend
79. James A. Steintrager 6/8 - 8/28 100 $ 1,895
Academic Rate: $8,000
(RBC 1626)
Assistant Professor (Psychology) Stipend
80. Edwin I. Me.gargee 6/8 - B/28 100 1,815
Academic Rate: $7,500
(RBC 1620)
Professor (Romance Ianguages) Stipend
81. Ralphael Levy 6/8 - 8/28 100 2,530
Academic Rate: $12,500
(RBC 1618)

Texas Petrolewn Reésearch Comuittee

Transfer of Funds
82. Amount of Transfer: $100
To: TPRC - Maintenance and Operation
From; TPRC Sale§ and Service Fund (via Railrcad Commission Fund
No. 155

To reimburse the Mailntenance and Operation account for costs of
publications.,
{RBC 1271)

Bureau gg'Public School Service

Change of Status
Interscholastic Music Director

83. Nelson G. Patrick Stipend
To: 7/19 - 8/28 50 ——- 758
From: 7/13 - 8/22 50 - 716

Academic Status:
Associate Professor (Music)

Academic Rate: $9,100
(RBC 1622)

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

Appointment
Vocational Teacher -« Trainer
B4. Darrel F. Tilton 2/22 - B/31 100 12 7,440

{RBC 1457)
Museum

Remove from Payroll
Remearch Scientiet Assoeclate JIII
85. Gerald G. Raun 9/1 « 8/71 100 12 7,800

Effective Period 7/19 - 8/28

Dr. Raun will teach full-time
in the Department of Zoology
during this period (Sumer
Sesaion Budget)

(RBC 1568)

M-b-17




-
am

-
it

. Full-time Salary
Period of 4 No.
Item, Department, Title, Neme Appointment Time Mos. Rate

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS

Pransfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
86. Amount of Transfer: $35,000
To: Unallocated Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: TUnallocated Salaries

To transfer between dissimilar appropriations to provide maintenance
money for allocation to various activities during the remainder of
the fiscal year.

(RBC 1605)

Transfer of Funds
87. The following allocation is made from the Unallocated Account, Teaching
Equipment,; Research Equipment, and Research Collections:

(1) Bureau of Economic Geology - Special Equipment $b,200
§Replacement of vehicles - truck and Jeep)
RBC 1273)

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
Musie

Transfer of Funds
88. aAmount of Transfer: $800
To: Inter-American Symposlium of Contemporary Music
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide funds for a singer from New York to fill in for s student
who was to sing a role in Oedipus Rex, but developed laryngitis.
(RBC 1606)

University Research Institute

Pransfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
89. Amount of Transfer: $30,000
To: Faculty Research (Individual Assignments) Allotment Account
FProm: Research Equipment Allotment Account

To adjust Excellence Fund appropriations in the Office of the Graduate
Dean to provide funds for sumer research awards to individual faculty
members. These funds will not be required for Research Equipment.
(rBC 1575)

SPONSORED RESEARCH
International Office

Rezappolntment
Social Science Research
Associate ¥
90.  Susana Bougquet 2/1 - 2/1k4 50 12 $ 10,020

Previous appointment was al
the sampe rate.

(RBC 1386)

M-b.lTA



Period of

Iten, Department, Title, Name Appointment

LoaTHE g
e at)

Full-time Salary

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
International Qffice (Peace-
Corps=-Moroceo)

Reappointment;

Training Specialist II
9l. Regine P. Reynolds 3/1 - 3/15
Previous appointment wag at

the same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Romance Langusges
Senior Secretary

3/1 - 3/15
{RBC 1700, 1701)

3/16 - 8/31

International Office (Peace Corps -
India)

Appointment
Assistant Director of Peace Corps
Training Project - Training
Specialist IT
02. John A. Voekel
(RBC 1599)

1/16 - 5/31

Botagy

Salary Increase
93. R. Malcolm Brown, Jr.

Ta:
Research Gcientist
Associate TI 9/1 - 2/28
3/1 - 8/31
From:
Research Scientist

Associate II 9/1 - 8/31
Salary Rate Increase

Source of Funds: HEW
Grant- Studies of
Airborne Algae, Fungi,
and Pollen
(RBC 1Lk9)

9k. Karl H. Rosler

To:
Research Scientist
Associate IV 9/1 - 1/31
2/1 - 4/30

From:
Research Scientist
Associate IV 9/1 ~ 4/30
Salary Rate Increase

Source of Funds: U, 8.
P.H.5, Contract
{RBC 1403)

M-b-18

% No.

Time Mos. Rate
50 12 $ 8,160
50 12 3,828
125

100 12 8,160

100 12 7,440

100 12 7,800

100 12 7,440

12 gﬁo

100 12 8,520

100 12 9,240

100



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
Chemisiry

Appointment
Regsesarch Sclentist Associate ITT
95. Robert P. Pinnell 2/1 - 4/30

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
(RBC 1406)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Assoclate I1
96. Peter Rona 2/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
U.8. Army Contract 2/1 - 2/28

Atomic Energy Commission
Contract 3/1 - 8/31

Previous appoiniments were at
the same rate.
(RBC 1hk2, 14L3)

Microblology

Reappointment and falary increase
Associate Professecr
97. Royce Z. lockart, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:

GaPHR -

Research Career Developrent
Avard

Previous Appointwment
Microbiology - Career Develop-
ment Award
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31

Salary Rate Increase

This salary increase was
approved by the Executive
Committee on June 13, 1963
on a five-year basis, and as
outlined in the Career Award.
(RBC 1661)

Appointment
Project Directoer
98. QOrville Wyss 6/1 = 8/31

Source of Funds: U.S5. Dept.
of Health, Education and
Welfare Grant - Studies on
Bacterial Cysts

Acsdemic Status: Professor
(Microbiology)

Academic Rate: $18,000
(RBC 1662)

M-b-19

v '.-"}5
Le 8

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos.
100 12
100 12
100 12
100 12

12
100 9

Rate

$ 8,160

8,160

16,000

15,000

1,000

18,000




i

Banchs
Ty -
¢

Full-time Salary
Feriod of % “No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (econtinued)
BEducational Psychology (VRA Grant)

Resignation
Soclal Science Research Associate IV
99. Windel L. Dickerson 9/1 - L/1k 50 12 $ 7,h40

Date of Resignation 12/31/64
{RBC 1387}

Clvil Engineering

Change of Status
100. Phil M. Ferguson

To: Civil Engineering
Project Director 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 18,500

Source of Funds:
U.5. Navy Contract

From: Structural Mechanics

Research laboratory

Research Engineer
(Faculiy) 1/16 - 5/31 12.5 9 18,500

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Ergineering 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 18,500
Professor 1/16 - 5/31 67
(RBC 1365, 1366)

Civil Enginecering and Center for
Highway Research

Appointment
Regearch Engineer Associate IV
101. Harold H. Dalrymple

Civil Engineering #/16 - 5/31 50 12 3,240
Source of Funds: HASA Grant

O

hd
M
=
<

Source of Funds: Contract
Research

{RBC 1436, 1%37)

Center for Highway Research 2/16 - 5/31 50 12

Civil Engineering, Center for Highway Research
and Bureau of Engineering Research

Reappointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
102. John E. Breen

Bureau of Engineering Recearch
Excellence Funds 1/16 - 1/31 33 9 10,800

Civil Engineering:
U.S. Navy Contract Funds 2/1 - 5/31 33 9 10,800

Center {or Highway Research
Contract Funds 1/16 - 5/31 17 o 19,800

Previcus research appointments
were at the same rate.,

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Englineering
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 g 10,800
(RBC 1375, 1374, 1367)

M-b-20



Period of
Appointment

Full-time Salary

% No.

Time Mos.

Item; Department, Title, Name

SPONSOBED RESEARCH (continued)
Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
103. Clarence L. Cpates, Jr. 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Pundg: Air Force
Grant - Research in Electronics

Academic Status: Professor
(Electrical Engineering)

Academic Rate. $18,000
(RBC 161%4)

Research Engineer [Faculty)
104. W. G. Duesterhoeft, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds; Air Force
Grant - Research in
Electronics

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Fngineering
Professor 6/8 - 8/28

Academic Rate: $13,000
(RBC 1616)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
105. Cyrus O. Harbourt 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Air Force
Grant ~ Research in
Electronics

Concurrent Employment:

Electrical Fngineering
Associate Professor 6/86 - 8/28

Academic Rate: $10,500
(RBC 1617)

Research Engineer (Faculty
106. Robert K. Likuski 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Alr PForce
Grant - Research in
Blectronics

Concurrent Employment:

Electrical Engineering
Assistant Professor 6/8 - 8/28

Academic Rate: $9,300
(RBC 1619)

M-b-21

Rate

160 9 $ 18,000

50 9

20 9

50 ---

20 9

13,000

Stipend
2,166

10,500

Stipend
1,750

9,300

Stipend
1,550




Pertlod of
Item, Department, Title, Name Aprointment
SPONSORED RESEARCI {continued)
Electrical Englneering
Appointment
Research Engineer (faculty)
107. Checrles H. Roth, Tr. 6/1 - 6/30
8/:.. - 8;;31

Source of Funds: Alr Force
Grant - Regearch in Electronics

Academic Status: Assistant
Profercaw (Rlectricsl Engineering)

Academic Rate. $9,500
(RBC 162k, 1625)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
108, Donald G. Swanson 6/1 - 8/31

Scurce of Funds: Alr Force
Crent - Resesrch in Electronics

Concurrent Employment:
Electricsl Engincering
Aesigtant Prcfessor 6/8 - 8/28

ficademic Rate: $9,000
(RRC 1627)

Research Fmgineer (Faculuy)
109. Terry J. Wagner 6/1 - 8/31

Source of FTunds: Alr Force
Grant - Research in Electronics

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering _
Assistant Professor 6/8 - 8/28

Academic Rate: $3,300
{RBC 1630)

Resesrch Engineer (Faculty)
119. Ashley J. Welch 6/1 ~ 8/31

Source of Funds: Air Force
Grant = Research in Blectronics

Concurrent Exmployment:
Electricel Engineering
Assistant Professor 6/8 - 8/28

Acodemic Rate: $3,000
(RBC 1631)

Research Engineer {Faculty)
111. Baxter F. Womack 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Air TForce
Grant - Research in Electronics

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Assistant Professor 6/8 - 8/28

Academic Rate: $9,100
(RRC 1632)
M-b-22

Full-time Salary

% o
Time Mos. Rate
100 9 A
100
- o 9,000
Stlpend
- N 1,500
o s 9,300
Stipend
o N 15550
" 9 9,000
Fidaead
o N 1,500
. : 3,100
Stipend
- » l:5l6



Periocd of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Research in Astroncmy

Resignation .
Research Engineer Associate IV
112, Douglas Rynum, Jr. /1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 3/12/65
(RBC 1588)

Bureau ol Business Research

Re=Appointment
Social Seience Research Associate IV
113, Joe H. Jounes L/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Economic
Base Study for San Angelo

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
(RBC 1553)

Center for Research lg Water Resources

Re~Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
114. Donsld R. Haragan 6/1 ~ 6/30

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Previous arpointment was at
the same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Research Taboratory
Meteorologist 6/ - 6/30
T/1 - 8/3L
Academic Status: Instructor
(Aerospace Engineering)

Academic Rate: $6,150
(RBC 159¢, 1595)

Center for Highway Research

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
115. William R. Hudson 1/16 - 5/31

Concurrent Employment:

Civil Engineering

Instructor 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC 1703,1704) 1/16 - 5/31

M=b=23

d 04 pd G ore
gt Ty 1

Full-time Salary

4 No.
Time Mos. gate
100 12 $ 9,240
100 12 8,160
75 9 6,150
25 9 6,150
33
75 9 7,000
50 9 7,000
25



PRERtd 3"

Full-time Selary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Depertment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Center for Relativity Theory

Re-Appointment
Research Scientist Associgte V
116. Robvert H. Boyer 3/1 - 8/3L 100 12 $ 10,920

Source of Funds: U.5. Alr Force
Contract

Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBC 1523)

Research Scicntist Associate V
117. Richard W. Lindquist 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,920

Source of Funds: U.3. Alr Force
Contract

Previous sppolntment wags at
the same rate,
(RDC 1522)

Genetices Foundation

Resignation
Rosearch Sclentist Associste TV
118. Richard H. Richardson 10/26 - 8/31 100 12 8,520

Date of Resignation 1/31/65
(RBC 1178)

Defense Research Laboratory

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate IV
119. Donald R. Chick k1 - 8/31 100 12

0

-
rY
=
[

(RBC 1651)

Research Engineer Associate IT .
120, Richard G. Coalter 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440

(RBC 1517)

Research Engineer Associate V
121. Albert 0. Herbst 3/15 - 8/31 100 12 10,440

(RBC 1597)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associste IIT
122. Peter B. Brown 9/1 - 12/31 100 12 7,10k
1/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800
Date of Resignation 3/8/65

Mr. Brown will be pald by
DRL at an hourly rate for
temporary part-time employment.
(RBC 1570)

M-b-24



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appeintment
SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Defense Research laboratory
Resgignation
Research Scientiet Associste IV
123. Joe D. Jones 9/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 3/31/65
(RRC 1611)
Research Scientist Associate TIT
17k, Willism R. King 9/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 2/15/65
{RBC 1389)
Change of Status
125, Robert M. Adams
To:
Research Scientist
Associate IV 3/1 - 8/31
Frow,
Research Scigentist
Assoclate IV 3/1L - 8/31
(RBC 1702)
126, Jerry I. Pardin
To;
Research Engineer
Associate ITT 9/1 - 1/31
2/1 - 2/28
Research Enginecer
Assoclate IV 3/1 - 8/31
From:
Research Engineer
Associate III 3/1 -~ 2/28
Research Engineer
Associzte IV 3/1 - 8/31

Mr. Bardin is working in Washington, D.C.
on a special project for the U.8. Havy.
Approval for this overtime was given at
the requesi of the Bureau of Ships.
(RBC 1591, 1592)

127. Stephen P. Pitt

To:
Regearch Scientist
Associate IT 9/1 - 1/31
2/1 - 2/28
Regearch Scientist
Associate IIT 3/1 ~ 8/31L
From:
Research Scilentist
Assoclate IT 9/1 - 2/28
Regearch Scientist
Associate ITI 3/1 - 8/31

Mr. Pitt is working in Washington, D.C.
on a special project for the U.S. Navy.
Approval for this overtime was given at
the request of the Buresu of Ships.
(RBC 1601, 1602)

M-b=-25

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Has.
100 12
100 12
130 12

80 12
100 12
125 —
125 12
100 12
100 12
100 12
125 -
125 1z
100 12
100 12

Rate_

9,600

7,800

9,600

9,600

7,800
8,880

7,800

8,880

7,104

8,520

7,10k

8,520



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Delense Research Laboratory

Salary Increase

Period of
Appointment

2o

e

Mall-time Salary
No.
Mos, Rate

The Msrch 12+13 Minutes, report of the Executive Committee, includes 52 items
handled as the fourteenth interim report relating to 1964-65 budget adjustments in
Explanatory meteriasl pointed out that 23 other
TRL employees scheduled for increases less than $1,000 each would be reported in
That list ie as follows, elfective March 1, 1965:

the Defensce Researrh Laboratory.

the next regular Budget Docket.

Name

128. Reuben H. Wallace
{(RBC No, 1556)
129. Mark V. Mechler
(RBC No. 1554)
132. John W. Carlson
(RBC No. 1530)
131. M. Ward Widener
(RBC No. 1557)
132. James BE. Stockton
{RBC No. 1529)
133, Charles R. Longwell
{RBC No. 1528)
134, Colin C. Thomas
(RBC No. 1527)
135. Gsayle E. English
(RBC No. 15L43)
136. Frederick 0. Bohls
(RBC No. 1544)
137. Robert A. Bond
(RBC No. 1558)
138. Dwight A. Caughfield
(RBRC No. 15L6)
139. Greer 8. Garrett \&)

{RBC No. 1551)

Originel Status

3pecial Research

Associate
$ 14,k00

3pecial Research
Asscciate

$ 14,400

Research Scientist
Associate V
$ 13,200

Research Engineer
Assoclate V
$ 12,000

Research Enginecer
Associate IV

$ 9,600

Research Scientist
Associate IV
$ 8,520

Research Eungineer
Associate IT]
$ 8,160

Research Sclentist
Assoeiate IIT
$ 8,160

Regearch Scientist
Assocciate ITI
$ 7,800

Research Englneer
Associate III
$ 7,800

Research Engineer
Assoclate IIT (3T}
$ 7,600

Researeh Secientist

Associate III
$ 7,800

M-b-26

Revised Status

Special Research
Associate
$ 15,000

Special Research
Assoclate
$ 15,000

Research Scientist
Assocliate ¥

$ 13,800

Research Engineer
ABsociate V
$ 12,600

Research Engineer
Agsneiate IV
$ 10,020

Research Scientist

Aseociate IV
$ 8,880

Regearchh Engineer
Associate IV

$ 8,880

Research Scilentist
Asgocliate TV
$ 8,880

Regearch Scientist
Assoclate TIT
$ 8,160

Research Engineer
Assoclate IXT
$ 8,520

Research Engineer
Assoc., IIT {4T)
$ 8,160

Regearch Scientist
Associate TII
$ 8,160



Item, Department, Title, Nanme

BPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Defense Research Laboeatory

1Lo,

141,

143,

1hd,

145,

1h6.

147,

148.

149,

150.

Name

Donald W. Goodson
(RBC Wo. 1552)
James A. Burroughs
(RBC No. 1545)
James D. Cope
(RBC No, 1548)
Don W. McGowan
(RBC No. 1526)
Mary 8. Rennett
(RBC No. 1705)
Roy A. Johnson, Jr.
(RBC No. L706)
John E. Johnstone
(RBC No. 1707)
L. Wayne Ashby
(RBC No. 1708)
Jdack C. Whitegell
(RBC No. 1709)
Louis L. Lafleur
(RBC No. 1710)
James J. Ewell, Jr.

(RBC No. 1711)

Period of
éypointment

Criginal Status

—_—

Regearch Scientist
Associste II

$ 7,440

Research Engineer
Associate II
$ 7,440

Research Engineer
Associate IT
$ 7,100

Research Engineer
Associate I

$ 6,780

Research Engineer
Associate IT
$ 6,780

Research Scientist
Assoclate II

$ 6,780

Resegrch Scientist
Associute II

$ 6,780

Regearch Engineer
Associate 1

$ 6,468

Research Scientist
Associate I

$ 6,468

Regearch Sclentist

Associate T
$ 6,168

Regearch Scilentist
Associate T

$ 6,168

Time

§ 4 ra mL
K i s

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos. Rate

Revised Status

Regearch Sclentist
Assocliate II

$ 7,800

Research Engineey
Associate IT
$ 7,800

Resegrcn Engineer
Associate TJ

$ 7,4h0

Research Engineer
Associate TI

$ 7,4ko

Research Engineer
Associate 11
$ 7,100

Research Scientist
Associate 1T
$ 7,204

Research Scienbtist
Associate IT
$ 7,104

Research Engineer
Associate IY
$ 7,10k

Resesrch Scientiet
Associate 1T
$ 7,104

Research 3cientist
Associate 1T

$ 7,104

Research Scientist
Associqte I
$ 6,468

(a)Besearch Scientist Associate II, 9/1 - 1/31, Rate $7,10h
Research Scientist Associate ITI, 2/1 - 2/28, Rate $7,800 (RBC 1402)

Meb27



Period of
. Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Placma Dynamics Research Laboratory
and Electrical Engineering

Appointment
151. Arwin A. Dougsal

Plasma Dynamics Research
Laboratory
Principal Investigator 6/1L - 6/30
Source of Funds: NASA Grant

Electrical Engineering
Froject Director /1 - 8/31

Source of Tunde: Aly Force
Orant - Research in Electronics

Academic Status: Professor
(Electrical Engineering)

Academiv Rate: $16,500
(RBC 1610, 1609)

Plasma Dyamics Research Leboratory

Re~Appointment
Research Engineer (Feculty)
152, Otte M. Friedrich, Jr. 3/ - 5/31

Source of ¥unds: Air Force
Contract

Previous appcintment was at
the same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Instructor 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC 1550, 1653)

CURRENT RESTRICTED
Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Associate Professor
153. Alma M, Freeland 6/8 - T/17

Sourece of Funds: American
Library Associstion -
Kneop School Library Project

Academic Rate: $10,400
(RBC 1446)

Office of the Deen -- College nf Engineering

Transfer of Funds
154, Amount of Transfer: $51
To: Engineering oundstion Salaries

e

mime

100

130

33

67

100

Full-tine Galary

“No.
Mos.

proini

- an

From: Engineering Foundation vVarious Donors, Unallotted

Rate

$ 16,500

16,500

9,000

9,000

S3tipend
$ 1,733

Transfer necessitated by replacement of sn Accounting Clerk I and an

overlap in employment.
(RBC 1543)
M-b-23




Pericd of
Item, Department, Title, Name Avpointment

CURRENT RESTRICTED (continued)
College of Fine Arts -
Fine Arts Poundation

Trangfer of Funds
155. Amount of Transfer: $300
To: IMne Arts Foundation -
O0fficial Entertainment
From; Fine Arts Foundetion -
Unallotted :

Full~time Salary
% No.
Time Mos. Rate

To assist in lefraying costs involved in providing opportunity for the
Music Department faculty to interview prospective members.

(RBC 1560)

Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute

Re-Appointment
Research Scientist Associate II
156, Den A. Shoulders 3/1 ~ 8/31

Source of lFunds: Clayton
Foundatlion Grant - Research
in Biochemisiry

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.
(RBC 1460)

AGENCY TUNDS
Ford roundation Translation Center
Appointment
Executive Director
157. John V. Dimaff 2/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation
(RRC 1450)

Summer Session, 1965, Budget Errata

158. Physical Training for Women

100 12 $ 7,800

™

100 12 13,000

Appointment dates for the Acting Directors should be reversed.
Professor Thompson will serve 6/8 - T7/17; Professor Burdeshaw

from 7/19 - 8/28.

Mab-29



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TEXAS STUDENT PUBTICATIONS, INC. 1964-65 BUDGET:

Budgetoary ltems from Aprii 7 Minutesy (Appendix B)

Budget Ttem
Page No. No,

4 1, Effective March 31, 1965, abolish the position of Chief of
Capital Stafl and apply lapsed funds of $100 to other posilions
listed below,.

4 2, Effective 4/1/65 through 5/31/65 add $20 per month to salary of
Features Editor, increasing the total from $360 to §400,

4 3. Effective 4/1/65 through 5/31/65 add $20 per wonth to salary of
Assistant Fecatures Editor, increasing the total from $180 teo §220.
4 4. Add $20 to Editorial Wages item, increasing the tetral from §$3,000

to §$3,320.

Budgetary Items from April LA'Minutes

Budget T Lem
Page Nu., No.
11 1. The Riata expense budget was increased by $175.00 to provide

16 more pages in the May issue. This change wounld cause the
amended Riata budget to be as follows:

RIATA
1964-65 4o14-65
Budgel Amendment
Estimated income
Sales $1!000 $1EOUO
Appropriation Ltems
Wages and Commissions $ 280 8 280
Prirting 1,820 1,995
Maintenance and Operatian 200 200
Lk .
Deficit 1, 300% 1, 475%
Tota! Appropriations $1,000 51,000
-- 2. Memoranda items relating to 1964-65 and 1965-66,

(a) John Orr, new student member of the Board, was elected
Chairman to succeed Greg Lipscumb, effective April 14,

(b) Lyn Reeder was appointed Editor of the Cactus Yearbook,
1965-66,
Budgetary Items from April 21 Minputes

Budget Ttem
Zage Ne, No.

& 1.. Appoint Laryy Jackson as Managing Editor of The Summer Texan.
Source of funds -~ Unfilled position, $210,

-- 2, Mcmoranda items relating to 1965-66,

(a) Appvint Clint Dare as Editor of the Ranger Mapazine,
(b} Appoint Carol Cook as Assoclate Editor of the Cactus Yearbook.

Sincerely yours,

Nofman Hackerman
Vite-Chancellor
for Acadenic Affairs

M-b-30




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

April 27,

Dr., Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas

Austin, Texas

Deat Dr.

Ransom:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TG 1964-65 BUDGET

EDUCATIQONAL AND GENERAL

GENERAL ADMINTSTRATION

Contract Negotiation and Administration
To change the name of the budget department now called "Contract Negotiation
and Administration' to "Execulive Qfifice of Contracts and Grants." (RBC 167)

1.

Executive Qffice of Conrracts and Grants

2.

Transfer
From:
To:
For:

vf Funds;

Unallccated Sglaries 52,100,
Non-teaching Salaries 2,100.
Tc create a new position of Administrative Secretary

and to pravide funds for the appointment., This change
resulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 16%)

GENERAL TINSTITUTLONAI EXPENSE

Miscellaneous General Expenses

3.

Transfer
From:
To:
For:

of Funds;
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 5400,
Insticutional Membhership Dues 400,

To provide funds for additional institutional memberships.
This change resulted in an increase in the total deparc-
mental budget. (RBC 187)

RESIDENT TNSTRUCTION

Various Departments

4,

Ho
o]
i

|

Transfer
From;:

Ta:
For:

Transfer
From:
To:
For:

of Funds:
Buainess Administration

(Instructor) 85,600,

(Instructors, Part-time) 1,100
Drama and Speech

{Instructors, Part-time) 50
Economics

{Instructors, Part-time) 1,525.
Mathematics and Physics

(Profegsor) 14,000.

(Instructors, Part-time) 1,208.
Unallocated Salaries 23,483

To lapse unused appropristions for teaching salaries.
All appointments have been made and the departments will
not use these funds. (REC 186)

of Funds:
Equipment $500.
Agaistants (Hourly) 500

Transfer of funds between dissimilar appropriations to
utilize funde to fullest extenc, (RBC L75)

W-b-1

00
00

00
00

0o

.00

.00

00

00
00

.00

00

.00

<L ET

1965

Y



G oETR
3 i

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INMSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Chemistry
6. To change the status of Charles G. de Vries from Instructor (1/3 Time) to

Assiastant Professor (Full-time) effective January 16, 1965, and to increase
his nine-months rate from $7,200.00 to $7,800.00, with the necessary funds
in the amount of 52,700.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors,
Part-time, in the amount of $2,250.00 and the remaining amount necessary of
$450.00 to come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an in-
crease in the total departmental budget. (RBC 154)

Education

7. To reappoint Claude B. Wivel as Lecturer for the 1965 Spring Semester at a
nine-months rate of $7,200.00 (1964 Fall Semester Rate - $7,200.00) with the
necessary funds in the awmount of $3,600.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 159)

8. To reappoint Bland Burckhartt as Lecturer for the 1965 Spring Semester at a
nine-months rate of $6,600.00 (1964 Fall Semester Rate - $6,600.00) with the
necessary funds in the amount of $3,300.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 160)

9. To reappoint Edith S. Zanker as Instructor (1/4 Time) for the 1965 Spring
Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00 (1964 Spring Semester rate -
£6,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amcunt of $750.00 to come from the
appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 161}

10. To appoint James P. Forrestcal as Instructor (3/8 Time) for the 1965 Spring
Semesicer at a full-time nine-months rate of %$6,000.00, with $625.00 of the
necegsary funds to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time and
5500.00 to come from unallocated salaries., (RBC 170)

11, To change the status of Florence W. Munn effective Jsnuary 1%, 1965, from
Instructor (1/2 Time) to Instructor (3/4 Time) with the necessary additional funds
in the amount of $650.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 180)

12, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 5200.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 200,00
For: To provide funds for maintenance and cperation costs of
summer workshops, plans for which were not completed at
the time the budget was made. This change resulted in
and increase in the tota) departmental budget. (RBC 190)

English
13. To reappoint Roberta R, Walker as Ingtructor (1/4 Time) for the 1965 Spring

Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,600.00 (1963-64 Rate - $5,600.00)
with the necessary funds in the amount of $825.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 162)

14. To terminate the employment of Parry E, Stroud, Associate Professor, effective
Februvary 25, 1965, the date of his death, and lapse $2,761.96 budgeted for this
position to unallocated salaries. (RBRC 184)

15. Change the status of Roberta R. Walker effective March 1, 1965, from Lnstructor
(1/4 Time) to Instructor (3/4 Time) with the necessary additional funds in the
amount of $1,116.17 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBEC 188)

16. Appoint Anne L. Finnegan as Instructox (1/2 Time) for the period March 1

through May 31, 1965, at 2 full-time nine-wonths rate of §5,600.00, with the
necessary funds in the amount of $933.33 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 189)

W-b-2

bews



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED}

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Governnment
17, Transfer of Funds:
From; Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $650.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 400.00

Equipment 250.00
For: To provide funds for additional costs net anticipated

at the time the budget was made. This charge resulted in

au increase in the total departmencal budget. (RBC 178)

18. Reappoint Julian V. Horwitz as Instructor (3/4 Time) for the 1965 Spring
Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,000,00 {1964 Fall Semester rate -
§6,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,250.00 to come from un-
allocated salaries. (RBC 181)

19. Reappoint Roberta €. Logerman as Instructor {1/4 Tiwe) for the 1965 Spring
Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $4,800.00 (1964 Fall Semester rate -
$4,800.00) with the necessary funde in the amount of $600.00 to come from
unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total depart-
mental budget. (RBC 18%2)

Health and Physical Education

20, Appoint Donald H. Hardin as Aasistant Professor for the 1963 Spring Semester
at a nine-months rate of $8,000.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of
$4,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He was on leave of absence during
the 1064 Fall Semester. (RBC 166)

History
21. Reappoint Harry Bowen as Teaching Assistant (1/2 Time) for the 1965 Spring

Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $4,500.00 (1964 Fall Semester rate -
$4,500.,00) with funds in the amount of $25.00 to come from the appropriation for
Teaching Assistants and in the amount of $1,100.00 from unallocated salariles.

This change resulted in an inerease in the total departmental budget. (RBC 155)

Mathematics and Physics

22. Appolut Ray A. Souply as Technical Staff Assistant IT effective February 16,
1965 at an annual rate of §3,660.00 with the uecessary funds in the amount of
$1,971.61 to come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase
in the total departmental budget. (RBC 179)

Military Science and Tactics
23. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenancc and Operation $200.0¢0
To: Assistants (Hourly) 200.00
For: To transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to greatest advantage. {(RBC 193)

Moderan Languages

24, Appoint Egperanza Medina as Instructor for the 1965 Spring Semester at a
nine-months rate of $6,500.00 with $1,5%00.00 to come from the appropriation.

for Instructors, Part-time and $§1,750.00 from unallocated salaries. This change
resulted in an increase in the total departmentsl budget, (RBC 163)

25. Reappoint James D. Jones zs Instructor effective January 16, 1965, for the
1965 Spring Semester at a nine-wmonths rate of $5,800.00 (1564 Fall Semester rate -
$5,800.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,900.00 to come from un-~
allocated salaries, This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (BRBC 176)

Music

26. Reappoint Carolyn Kenneson as Instructor (3/5 Time) for the 1965 Spring
Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,500.00 (1964 Fall Semeste¢r rate -
$5,500.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,650.00 to come from un-
allocated salaries. This change resulted in en increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 164)

W-b-3



RECOMMENDED AMFRNDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTLINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTLNUED)

Musle (Continued)

27, To appoint various Instructors, Part-time in a total amount of $3,880.00,

to teach individual lessons for the 1965 Spring Semester. The stipend for each
Instructor is determined by the number of students and the number of lessons per

weelk. This change resulted in an increase in the total departwental budget., (RBC 183)

Office of the Pean - School of Arts and Sciences
28, Tranefer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Salaries $50.00
Unallocated Maintenan¢e and Operalion 80.75

To: Assistants (Hourly) 50.00
Equipment 80.75

Fur: To provide needed additienal funds for the department.
This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 195)

Mining and Metallurgy
29. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $587.50
To: Maintenance and Operalion 587.50
For: This was the ampunt of the settlement for damages of
a piece of equipment purchased in the 1963-64 year.
The increase in the total departmental budget is in
order for the department to replace the item.
(RBC 194)

ORGANIZED RESFARCH
Bureau of Business and Econoemic Research
30. Tramsfer of Funds:

From: Collcge Research Imstitute $3,000,00
To: Non~Teaching Salaries 2,000.00
Aasistants (Hourly) 1,000.00

For: To provide funde to expand the operations of the
Bureau of Business and Economic Research. This
change resulted in an inerease in the total depart-
mental budget. (RBC 156)

Seismic Observatory
31. Transfer of Funda:

From: Maintenance and Operation £100.00
Equipment 50.00

Travel 50.00

To: Assistants {(Hourly) 200.00

For; To transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
funds to greatest advantage. (RBC 196)

CONTRACT _RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research lLaboratory

32. Appoint John H. Wheatley as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate III
effective January 21, 1965, at an annual rate of $§7,440.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $4,560.00 to come from budgeted salaries for one or
more Govermment contracts or grants. (RBC 157)

33. Accept the resignation of Raymond S. Briggs, Research Engineer-Scilentlst
Associate IV, effective February 5, 1965, and lapse $4,843.21 budgeted for this
position to Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. (RBC 177)

34. Accept the resignation of James G. Pruitt, Electrical Engineer, effective
March 31, 1965, and lapse $4,000,00 bndgeted for this position to Contract
Research and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. (RBC 191)

35. Accept the resignation of Paul K. Dano, Research Engineer-Scientist Associate
IV, effective April 20, 1965, and lapse $3,076.66 budgeted for this pesition to
Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. (RBC 192}

W-b-4




L B
¥ st 0 f

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CCNTINUED)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

36. Appoint Harvey Griffin as Assistant Football Coach efiective February 1,
1965, at an annual rate of $9,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$5,250.00 to come from Intercollegiate Athletics account. (RBC 158)

37. Appoint Y., C. McNease as Assistant Football Coach effective February 1, 19653,
at a cash rate of §7,500.00 annuglly, with the necessary funds in the amount of
$4,375.00 to come from Intercollegiate Athletics account. He will also receive

an gpartment for 12 months and meals for himself and family for 9 menths. (RBC 1635)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Frank A, Cotton Trust
38. Transfer of Funds:
From: Frank B. Cotton Trust - Unappropriated Balance 54,275.00
To: Appraisal Expense 4,275.00
For: To provide funds to pay Mr. Harold Legge [or dappraisal
services on the Chamizal Project. (RBC 185)

1965 sUMMER SESSTON BUDGET

I recommend approval of the 1965 Summer Session Budget attached to this
docket. The total exceeds the amount budgeted for the summer session. Several
workshops have been added to the summer program since the budget was prepared.
Also a substantial eanrollment increage is anticipated since students whe have
failed to qualify for admission due to test scores may be enrolled as pro-
visional students during the summer session. The additional funds needed are
available in unallocated salaries,

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Ray
President

W-b-5



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE QF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

El Paso, Texas

1965 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGEL

First Term:
Second Term:

June 1 - July 9
July 12 - August 20

RESIDENT INSTRUCTIGN
SCHOOL QOF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Art s saaas
BiotTogical S5ciences .....vcevrreatiecssnsnas
pusiness Administration .......
Chemistry .. Pt esscavasran
Drama and Speech ......ccovpense
Economics .....
Education ...
English ...
Geology ... ivecnen
Government ...,.....
Health and Physical Education
History ... caave
Journalism and Radio-Television .....
Mathematiecs and Physics ...
Modern Languages ...,
Musie .. fes e
Philogophy and Psychology .....
Sociology .....

R R I A I LN A B B R B L LR B L LI I R A S

ERE R I I I BRI RN RN BN ]

L I B A A A RN B R A A R R A N NI I B B ]

L NI A R R R N Te R sda gk

LR IS A A AT A I N B AR A R I I )

LI R BN I I B R BN AR AR N A B A A LR N

LR NI R N A B A I A I I B SRR RN B B LR R A BB AL R B B

Fe e w2t L N N A N N N R R A R B ]

N RN I RN RN NIRRT RN A

N N N LR | P R N WA R I R B B BB 4

L% A %S T A e AT P AF AR AR PSS AY R

LI AT B R R ] 4w 00 e aa-y PR AR R

44 p h A B g s At ams s d A

R RN A NN RN PR N NI B AT RN )

R R I A I I A N P A R I TR R B

4@ e b rm oy d s g ade A ar E I A B A

A I N R R R I B I B B B B TR R B B

ER I R R R R A L A L R R N AN RN

Total 8chool of Arts and $ciences ..

A IR NN R B )

SCHOOL QF ENCINFERING
Civil fngineering ....,...
Electrical Engineering ...
Mechanical Engineering ...vciviveacarssen
Metallurgical Eaginee¥ing ..soeceverenann

Y N R RN Y N N ) R R R R R S R S N R

-----

[ EEENEEE R NI N N IR AN

Total School of Engineering +ovvveeran

TOTAL 1265 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET .-+...-

I N I A I I R L L ]

Summary of 1965 Summer Segsion Rudget
(Elements of Tnstitutional Cgsts)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
Teaching Salaries Only ....

EEE A N A N N EENENENEER NN RN NEEE AN

CEEAE N I I A IR N

N NN R NN ES NN NN 9
L]
» 0P P AP am Iy
ERERE O B

-----

b4 rR I F i A LAt R s
e sk d s ey

468 ¢
------
LI B B B N I

s e b4 ad sen s

s e BB IV IAss T R N

A g R E BB F PP AR PP AR TN Rty E s AR S ssann ¥

LU AN A B N R B ]

LR AR I B B I

caesean 10,899

.es 46,272
44,307
4,434
17,400
14,799
22,102
6,332
30,379
- 20,259
12,591
23,150

6,150

$324,845

$§ 8,83
6,434
5,760

a =

.ee



TEXAS WESTERHN COLLDGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

El Paso, Texas

1965 SUMMER SESS10H BUDGET

Supplementai
Data
First Second
Term Term

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF ARTS A SCIENCES

ART

Profegsor
Wiltz A. Harrison

Agsistant Professor
Ellen W, Cooglevr

Visiting Lecturer-Workshop

Richard Meyer

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

Professor
Anton H. Berkman
James B. Reeves

Associate Professor
Peter 8. Chrapliwy
John 5. Williums

Instructor

Elizabeth €. Manning

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATICN

Pyofessor
Waiie J, Hartrick
Emery J. Hebert
Goorge G. Miller

Agsociate Professorv
Lawrenze P. Blanchard

Assistant Professor
John C. Akard
Gerald R. Bovard
Donald K. Freeland
Jacobk G. Reynolds
Edward J. Sanders
Geeorge C. Thompkins

Instructor
Maurice S. Taylox

CHEMISTRY

Professor
Harveld E. Alexander
Jesse A, Hancock
Floyd B. 0'Heal

-2 -

Firut
erm

$ 1,500
1,083

1,400

$_ 3,585

s B58(L/2)
1,667

1,366
1,500

1,033
$ 6,424

$ 1,500
1,583
1,750

700(L/2)

1,250

-

1,233
542(1/2)

-

625(1/2)

5 09,183

s 1,667
1,833
1,833

Second
Term

§ 1,500
1,683

§ 2,583

5 858(1/2)
1,667

683(1/2)
750 (1/2)

517(L/2)
S 4 7S

$ -
1,583
1,750

700(1/2)

1,167
542(1/2)

1,167
625(1/2)

600 (L /4)
$ 8,134

§ 1,667
1,833
1,833

RIS LSS
Pl

Total

§ 3,000

2,166

1,000

8 6,166

$ 1,716
3,334

2,049
2,250

1,550

$ 1,500
3,166
3,500

1,400

1,250
1,167
1,233
1,084
1,167
1,250

600
17.317

5 3,334
3,666
3,666



Supplemental
Date
First Second First Second
-ferm __Term _ Term Term Total
CHEMISTRY (CONTINUED)
Associate Professor
Winston I, Lloyd $ 1,583 $ -- § 1,583
Asgistant Professor
Joseph W. Scruggs 1,333 1,333 2,666
Instructor
Agapito 8. Marrujo 600 600 1,200
Nacim D. Miledi 483(1/2) 483(1/2) 966
5 9,332 § 7,749 § 17,081
DRAMA AND SPEECH
Professor
Gifford W. Wingate $ 1,833 5§ 1,833 $ 3,666
Associate Professor
Eugens (. Reynolds L,417 1,417 2,834
Assistant Professor
Charles L. Etheridge 1,186 - 1,166
Clarice M. Jones - 1,185 1,183
James H. Tucker 1,200 - 1,260
Instructor
Roscmarie ¥. Fricdman - 266 966
William Gourd, Jr, 1,133 -- 1,133
Jean H. Miculka - 966 966
George H. Reynolds 1,100 -— 1,100
Visiting Lecturer-Workshop
George Latshaw 1,000 -~ 1,000
8,849 6,365 15,214
ECONOMICS
Associate Professor
Michael Brand $ 1,500 $ 1,500 & 3,000
Philip Duriez - 1,367 1,367
5 792 8 John M, Richards 792(1/2) -- 792
792 Education (1/2 Time)
Bureau of Business &
Economic Research
792 791 (1/2 Time)
51,584 51,583 Total Salary
Assisgstant Professgor
Cadwell L. Ray 1,250 1,250 2,500
Allan D. Stone 1,167 1,167 2,334
$ 4,709 § 5,284 § 9,993
EDUCATION
Professor
§ 833 5 B33 Rickard W. Burns 8 833(1/2) % 833(1L/2) § 1,668
Qffice of Institutional
834 833 Research (1/2 Time)
$1,667 $1,666 Total Salary
Jack H. Meadows 1,583 1,583 3,166

-|3-v

¥

A q'
EX
vhad L,




Supplemental
Data
First Second
erm Term

$ 5 792
792

792 _ 791
81,584 81,583

$1,166 81,167

EDUCATION (CONTINUED)

Associate Prafesgso

r

William H. Fisher

Gyda A. Hallum
John M. Richards

Economics (1/2 Time)
Bureau of Business &

Economic Resea
(1/2 Time)
Total Salary

rch

Assistant Professor

Mary Z. Aho

Guide A. Barrientos

Lioyé G. Coopet
Velma L., Davis

Marvin E. Grandstaff

Fran¢cs E, Lowrance
John P. Scarbrough

Instructor
Helen F. Durie
Florence W, Munn
Edith C. Zanker

Lecturer
Bland Burckhartt

Visiting Lecturer
Everett E, Davis
Clinton Hartman

Ronald Levy (Workshop)
Jens Lund (Workshop)

George E, Miller

First

~lerm

$ 1,300

--

1,033
1,150
1,283
1,033
1,167
1,033
1,200

933
867
1,000

1,100

1,250
1,500
1,000
1,000

Francis Mueller (Workshop)} 1,000

Mary K. Ranson

Trumzn 1., Roane

Jerome Rothstein
(Workshop)

1,400
500(1/2)

Irwin 3lespick (Workshop) 1,000

Newell Van Pelt

ENGLISH

Protessor
Haldeen Braddy
Joseph 1.. Leach
Ravmond E, Past

Charleg 1.. Sonnichsen

Graduate 8choo
(1/2 Time)
Total Salary

1

Associate Professor

Joseph H. James
William J. Nance

Robert E. Richeson, Jr.

John 0. West

8 24,365

1,533
875(1/2)
1,166(1/2)

1,666
1,467

Second

[erm

$

1,500
1,333
792(1/2)

1,033
1,150
1,283
1,033
1,167
1,033
1,200

867
1,000

1,008

1,000

§ 21,907

1,750
1,833
1,750
1,167(1/2)

1,367

1,417

i

Total

$ 3,000
1,333
792

2,066
2,300
2,566
2,066
2,3%
2,066
2,400

933
1,734
2,000

2,200

2,500

750
1,500
1,000
2,000
1,000
1,400

500

1,000
1,000

1,000

8 46,272

$ 1,750
3,666
2,625
2,333

1,367
1,666
1,467
1,417

i

& el




Supplemental

Data
First Second First Second
Term Term Tarm Term
ENGL15H (CONTINUED)
Assistant Professor
Lutrline H, Coltbarp $ 1,250 5 --
Franris A. Ehmann 1,134 --
Nasecm f. Safdari 1,167 -
Grace K, Smith -- 1,134
Richard ). Spiese 1,217 -
Pearl M. Waddell 1,167 -
Instructor
William M. Calheun -- 967
Kenneth 0. Danz 1,000 --
Anne L. Finnegan 933 --
Halvard K. Johnson 1,083 1,083
Stephen Justice 1,033 1,033
Barry H. Leeds 1,000 -
Richard M. Russell 1,000 1,000
Tony J. Stafford .- 1,033
Richard A. Widmayer 233 --
Teaching Assistant’
Kenneth W, Adams 813 -
William D. Armes .- 750
Lucyretia C. Chew 750 -
Janice M. Dugan 833 --
John D. Finnegan -~ 833
Patricia A, Hamilton 750 --
Emil A, Muvchetti a&on -
Visiting Lecturer-Workshop
Abraham Bernstein 3,300 -
527,150 $ 17,117
GEQLOGY
Assistant Professor
David B. LeMone § 1,400 $ 1,400
Instructor
Howard M. Jackson . a7 8L7
8§ 2,217 § 2,217
GOVEENMENL
Protessor
Samuel D, Myres, Jr. § 1,750 s 1,750
Clyde J. Wingfield 1,317 1,917
Associate Professor
Roland 1. Perusse 1,500 1,500
Melvin V., Straus 1,417 1,417
Instructor
Joseph k. Uraves 1,083 1,083
John A, Hovel, Jr. 1,033 1,033
$ 8,700 8,700
HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATIGN
Prafesgszor
Kavy 1l. Petersen $ 1,750 5 --=

.

Total

$ 1,250
1,134
1,167
1,134
1,217
1,167

967
1,000
933
2,166
2,066
1,000
2,000
1,033
933

8313
750
750
833
833
750
BOO

3,300

§ 4l 307
$ 2,800

1,634

$ 4,434

$ 3,500
3,834

3,000
2,834

2,166

2,066

§.17,400

§ 1,750

L IS

a o Mt



Supplemental
Data ,
First Second First
Term _Term Term
HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATIQN
{CONL INUED)
Assoclate Professor
Benny W. Collips § 1,500
William H. Hartis L,417
Assistant Prcfessor
Kathleen Craigo 1,033
Donald Y4, Hardin 1,333
Mona H, Loper 1,083
Visiting Lectureyx-Workshop
W. W, Bauer 750
F. H. Kilander 600
5 9,465
HISTORY
Professor
Kenneth K. Balley 5 1,633
Wayne E. Fuller -
Eugene 0. Porter -
Rex W, Strickland 1,617
Wilbert H. Timmons 1,750
Asscociate Professor
John H. HMcNeely 1,367
Kenneth B. Shover 1,417
Assistant Professor
Richard €, Trexler 1,200
Inscructor
John M. Broaddus 1,067
John W. Nenny -—

Visiting Lecturer

J, Edwin Hendricks 1,267
11,318
JOURNALTSM AND RADIQ-
TELEVISTON
Protessor
Virgil C. Hicks $ 1,583
John J. Middagh 1,583

5 3.186

MATIIEMATICS AND PHYSICS

Professor
Oscar H, McpMahan § 1,667
Associate Prolessor
Michael H. Blug 1,667
Samuel .J. Brient, Jr. 1,533
Charles B. Gladman 1,533

Robert L. Schumaker --

Second
Texm

$ 1,500
1,417

1,333
1,083

§ 5,333

1,633
1,533

1,750

1,367

1,200

1,067
967

1-_,..—1_\&2-
§ 10,784

§ 1,583

1,583

§ 3,166

s 1,667

1,533
1,533
833(1/2)

EonTr “: r}
| S S

Total

$ 3,000
2,834

1,033
2,666
2,166

750
600

$ 14,799

§ 1,633
1,633
1,533
1,617
3,500

2,734
1,417

2,400

2,134
067

2,534
22,102

s 3,166

3,166

6,332

§ 3,334

1,667
3,066
3,066

833



. v o -
+§__.\=‘

Supplemental

Data
First Second First Second
Term _Term _ Term erm Total
MATHEMATICS AND PHYSICS
{CONTINUED)
Assistant TProfessor
Orville C, Kruschwirz § -- 8 1,100 $ 1,160
Vliadik A. Miculka 1,233 1,233 2,060
Robert G, Omundson - 1,083 1,083
Bulah L. Patterson 1,033 1,033 2,060
Harold §. Slusher 1,333 -- 1,333
Instructor
Frederick H. Bailcy -~ 1,033 1,033
Stanley E. Ball 947 Ba7 1,934
Rex E., Fax 1,133 -- 1,133
Jule A, Hansen 483(1/2) 483(1/2) 966
Denald R. Horner 1,033 1,033 2,066
Lawrcnce Huntley 1,100 1,100 2,200
Ralph A. Liguori 1,033 -= 1,033
§ 15,748 14,631 $ 30,379
MO 1 LANGUAGE
Professor
Caleb A. Revans 5 1,500 $ -- $ 1,500
FEdgar T. Ruff 1,833 1,833 3,660
John M. Sharp 1,750 - 1,750
Associate Professor
Cleon W. Capsas -- 1,417 1,417
William M, Russell -- 1,417 1,417
Robert 1.. Tappan 1,617 -- 1,417
William F. Webb 1,250 6525(1/2) 1,875
Assistant Professoxr
Fred M. Brewer -- 1,132 1,133
Emma B, Scruggs 1,067 -- 1,067
Tnstructaor
Jack 8. Bailcey -- 1,000 1,000
lLinda E, Haughton 1,000 - 1,000
James D, Jones 967 ~- 967
Esperanza Medira 1,083 -~ 1,083
Manuel 4. Rodriguer -~ - S67 967
§ 11,867 $ 8,392 5§ 20,259
MUSIC
Professor
Olav kK, Eidbo 4 -- $ 1,383 § 1,583
Engebret A.Thormodsgaazd -- 1,657 1,667
Associate I'vofessor
Ralph (. Briggs 1,250 1,250 2,500
Richard E. Henderson 733(1/2) - 733
Harold L. Hillyer 683(1/2) 1,025(374) 1,708
Assistant Professor
Mertin-Beatus Meyer 1,200 -- 1,200
Lynn W. Thayer 1,167 583(1/2) 1,750



Supplemental
Data
First Second
Term Term

HU3ic (CONTINUAD)

Instructor
Larry C. Alderette
Hugh ¥, Cardon

PHILOSOPEY A PSYCHOLOGY

Professor
Ydmund B. Colcman
Cecil C. Crawford
John 0. Haddox
Pailip Himelsteln

Associate Professor
Lanisg T.. Bosworth

TLonnie . Kliever
Randolph H. Whitwerth

Instructor
Carlos A, Garcia

S0CTOLOGY

Professor
Clark §, Knowltomn

Assoclate Professor
Stanley S. Robin

Asslstant Professor

Firat
erm

5 2,000
792 (1/2)

1,700

1,800

1,367
1,333
1,500

1,083
$ 11,375

3 1,750

Jose F. Barbosa-Dasilva 1,360
: 0

Total 3chool of
Arts and Scisnces

SCHOUL QF ENGINEERTNG
CIVIT. CHGTNEERING

Professor
Paul C, Hassler, Jr.

Asgociate Professor
Robert Coltharp
Calvin %, Woods
Phillip W. Young

Assistant Professor
David B. Rozendal
ELECTRICAL EACINEERING

Professor
Clyde R. Nichols

Associate Professorv
Jack Smith

_'." 0 g:

$175,775

$ 1,500

1,417

1,417
S 4,334

1,767

Second
2rm

L A B
afEA S

| I IR

Total

$ 417(1/2) 8 417

1,033
& 7,538

$ 2,000
792(1/2)

1,700

1,800

1,367
1,333
1,500

1,083

§ 11,575

$ 1,730

1,350

-

S . 3,100

$149,670

1,700
1,383

1,033
§ 12,591

§ 4,000

$ 3,500

1,350

1,300

5 6,150

24,845

§ 1,500

1,417
1,700
1,383



Supplemental
Data
First Second First
Term Term Tetrm
ELECTRICAY ENGINEERTNG
(CONTINUED)
Aggistant Professor
Jack J. Bourquin § 1,417
$ 3,184
MECHANICAL. ENGINEERING
Professor
Ralph M. Coleman $ 1,383

Associate Professor
Sachindranarayan Bhaduri -

John A. Whitacre 1,500
$ 2,883
METALLURGICAL ENGINEERING
Professor
Joseph C. Rintelen, Jr. § --
Eugene M, Thomas 1,717
Associate Professor
Henry P. Ehrlinger 1,417
$§ 3,134

Total School of

Enginecering § 13,535

TOTAL 19465 SUMMER SESSION

BUDGET $189,310

Second
Term

$§ 1,417
§ 3,250

$ 1,383

1,500

$§ 2,883

$ 1,750
1,717

3,467
$ 14,100

$163,170

Total

§ 2,83
§ 6,434

§ 2,766

1,500

1,500

§ 5,766



P
P
§ond
pu'y
T

e

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

April 27, 1965
Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor
The Unlversity ot Tcexas
Austin, Texas

Dedr Dr. Ransom:

The following changes 1n the budget are submitted for your approval and sub-
migsion to the Board of Regente at its meeting in Austin on May 21-22, 1965:

Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Bulget

General Administration

Office of the Executive Director

Y. Appoint Jenice L. Grossman as Secretary I at a salary rate of $3,348 for
12 months, effective February 15, 1965; funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching, and Secretary I. (RBC 317)

2. Change the sourcc of funds for Bobbye I. Darratt, Directer of Public
Information at a salary rate of $7,200 for 12 months, from Current Restricted -
Harris and Eliza Hempner Grant and Sealy & Smith Foundation Grant to General
Budgetv with no change in salary, effective July 1, 1965; funds needed to come
from Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 319)

Central Data Processing Jepartment

3. Appoint James 2. Rayburn as Systems Analyst end Programmer 11 at a salery
rate of $8,520 for 12 months, effeetive April 1, 2965. Funds to come from the
%ositioni of Unit Record Equipment Operator II and Computer Opzrator II.

L(RBC 339

Office of Staff Personnel

L. Appoint Ada Johncon es Personnel Interviewer at a salary rate of $5,028
for 12 months, effective March 1, 19635; funds to come from Personnel Inter-
viewer, Clerk-Typist I, and Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 320)

School of Medicine

Office of the Dean of the

Faculty of @pdicineﬁ_

5. Appoint Mary E. Sarver as Sccrebary IIT at a salary rate of $4,020 for
12 monsths, effective March 1, 1965; funds to come from Unallocsted Szlaries -
Teaching. (RBC 324)

Anesthesiclogy

6. Appoint Dr. Brune A. Watts, Jr., a¢ Research Fellow, part-time, at a
salary of $3,000 for 12 months, effective February 1, 1965; funds to come
irom Current Restricted - Profcssional Fees - Anesthesiology. Dr. Watis
algo serves as Resident in Medical House Staff at a salary of $4,200 for
12 months; total salary for 12 months, §7,200. (RBC 303)

Neurclogy and Psychiatry

7. Change the status of Agncs C. Ritcale Prom Instruector, full-time, Division
of Child Paycaiatry, at a salary rate of $8,040 for 12 months, to Instructor,
cne-half time, at a salary of $4,260 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1965.
Funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 5 R11-MH-00988-03.
‘rs, Rivchie also serves as Soclal Work Supervisor, one-half fime, in Medical
Cage Bervice rt a salary aof $h,260 for 12 months; total salary fror 12 months,
$8,520, (RBC 325)

G-b-1



Recomrend2d Amendments to 1664-65 Budget - continued

Obstetrics and Gynecology
8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jule K. Lamar, Research Associate Professor
(Endocrinology) at a salary rate of 88,570 for 12 months ($6,600 from General
Budget and $1,920 fron Current Restricted - Obstetrics and Gynecology Fees),
?fiéctiv§ February 28, 1965, Dr. lamar has been on e leave of ebsence.

RRC 301

Yediatrica

G. Accept the resignation of Dr. William E. Bell, Assistant Professor, at
a salary rate of $16,000 for 12 months ($4,000 from General Budget and
$12,000 from Current Restricved - ¥ational Foundation Birth Defects Center
Grant), effective Marcn 31, 1965. {(RBC 304)

Pharmacolcgy

10. Delete the name of Dr. Benedict E. Abreu, Professor and Chairman, at &
galary rate of $20,000 for 12 montha, effective January 2%, 1965, the date
of his deeth. {RBC 299)

Radiociogy

11. Change the status of Dr. William R. Thornton, Sr., from Assistant Pro-
fessgor, at a salary rate of $1b,000 for 12 montrs {311,000 from Generel
Budget and $3,000 from Current Restricted - Radiology Fees) to Clinical
Aspistant Professor, pert-time, without salary, effective March 10, 1965.
(RBC 1305)

Surgery
12. Accepst the resignation of Dr. Andrze] Pigon, Research Scientist, at a
selary rate of 38,520 for 12 months, effective April 9, 1965. (RBC 306)

13. Appoint Dr. Benny R. Clewveland &5 Clinical Instructor, Division of
General Surgery, without salary, effective August 1, 1965. (RBC 312)

1h. Appoint DPr. Charles P. Bondurant, Jr., as Instructer in Neurosurgery,
at a sulary rate ot $9,000 tor 12 months, effective March 1, 1965 tarcugh
June 30, 1963; funds to come from Urallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 318)

i5. Appoint Gloria L. Haywood as Social Work Superviscr, part-time, Division
of Orthopsdic Surgery, at a salary of $4, 485 for 12 morths, effective March
1, 1965; funds to come Trom Vocational Rehabilitation Administration Grant
No. 395-T-65. Miss Haywood also serves as Social Work Supervisor, part-time,
in Medical Case Service at a salary of $3,315 for 12 months; total salary
for 12 months, $7,800. (RBRC 208)

16. Decrcase the salary rate of Dr. Curbtis P. Artz, Shrine Professor of
Surgery, from $27,500 for 12 months {$19,800 from Current Restricted - Shrine
Institute for Burns and 57,700 from Agency Funds - Shrine Institute for Burns)
to $25,000 Tor 12 months ($18,000 from Current Restricted - Shrine Institute
for Burns and $7,000 from Agency Funds - Shrine Institute for Burns),
effective fecember 1, 196L. The National Shrine Jrganization disapproved the
inerease recommended by the local Board of Governors. (RBC 327)

17. Appoint Camille A. Porwer as Clinical Instructor, Division of Orthopedic
Surgery, at a salary rate of $5,520 for 12 months, effective February 1, 1965;
funds to cone from Vocational Rehsbilitation Administration Crant Neo. 395-
T-65. (RBC 328)

18. 4ppoint Dr. Herbert J. Dodd as Instructor, Division of Ctorhino-
laryngology, at a salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effective March 9,
1965; funde to come from Unallccated Salaries - Teaching. (RBO 329)

19. Increasz the salary rate cf Karl 0. M. Ferenczy, Research Associate II,
Trom $8,520 for 12 months, to $8,880 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1965;
funde to come from U. 8. Public Healta Service Grant No. 5 ROL-AP-00182-04.
(RBC 341)

G-b-2



[

Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Budget ~ continued

Surgery (continusd)

20. Appoint Dr- Albert L. Myers as Research Scientist at a salary rate of
$3,600 for 12 woaths, effective June 7, 1965; funds to come from U. S. Publie
Health Sevviece Grant No. 5 ROL-AP-00182-Ch. (FBC 337)

School of Nursing

21. fTrensfer $1,500 from Travel to Maintenance and Operation. At budget
preparation time the expenaes for maintenance and operation were not cal-
culated properly to meet the growing requirement for expendable supplies %o
operate effectively during the spring semcster. (RBC 302)

22, Appoint Nancy §. Heath as Instructor at a salary rate of 36,500 for 12
months, effective Pebruary 8, 1965 through June L, 1965; funds to come from
Unallcocated Salaries - Teaching. {RBC 308)

23.  Appoint Letitia T. Alston as Instmictor, part-time, at a monthly salery
of $187.50 for February, $250 for March through May, and $62.50 for June,
1965. Funds to come from Unallocsted Salaries - Teaching. The period of
her appointment is from February 8, 1965 through Junc 8, 1965. (RBC 309)

2y, Appoint Dorls E. Mwhollen as Instructor at a salary rate of $7, 000
for 12 months, effective February 1, 1965; funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. {KBC 310)

25. Change the status of Mary L. Moore, Assistant Professor, from full-time
at a salary rate of $7,300 for 12 months to three-fifths {3/5) time at the
same salary rate, effective March 1, 1965. Funds to come from U. S. Public
Health Service Grant No. NU-0C0L2-Ok. (RBC 323)

Hospitals

Office of the General DJirector of

University Hospitals o

8. Appoint cames D. Gardrer as Assistant Director of University Hospitals

¢t a salary rete of $9,000 for 12 menths, effective April 1k, 1965; funds to
come from the positlon of Administrative Assistant of University Haspitals.

(RBC 321)

Tursing Scrvice

27. Appoint Lila J. Celburn as Instructor, School of Vocational Nursing, at
a salary rate of $5,784 for 12 months, effective Februasry 1, 1965; funds to
come Tfrom the Assistant Nursing Supervisor account. (RBC 300)

28. Appeoint Sudic A. Cornell ag Nursing Methods Coordinator at a salary
rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective Pebruary 15, 1965; funds to come

from Assisbant Nursing Supervisor account. (RBC 307)

Medical Casce Service

29, GChange the stasus of Agnes C. Ritchie From Social Cmse Worker IT, with-
out salary, to Social Work Supervisor, onc-half time, at a salary of $4,260
For 12 months, effective Mareh 1, 190%5; [unds to come from the position of
Assistant Director, Social fervice formerly occupicd by Roscoe Y. Miller;
wused funds to be Sransferred to Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. Mrs.
Ritchie also serves as Instructor, one-half time, in the Department of
Fewrology end Psychiatryry at a salary of $4,260 for 12 months. Total salary
fur 12 months, $8,520. (RBC 330)

30. Appolnt Ulyssine G, CLIft as Social Case Worker II at a salary rate of
$7,440 Tor 12 months ($3,720 from Medical Case Service and $3,720 from
Current Restrietcd - National Foundation - Birth Defects Center Grarnt),
effective March 1, 1965 through May 31, 1965. (RBC 331)

G-b-3

M
£f
L oadn




Iy
iy -"“"u'n.:“L}

Reconmended Amendments to 19GL-65 Budget - continusd

Mecdizal Case Berviee (continued)

31. Change the status of Gloria L. Haywood from Social Case Worker TT at

a salary rate of $7,104 for 12 months to Social Work Supervisor, part-time,
at a selsry cf $3,315 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1965; funde to come
Zrom Sociel Case Worker II. Miss Haywood also serves ag Socisl Work
Supervisor, part-time, in Surgery at a salary of $4,U485 for 12 months.
Total salary for 12 months, $7,800. (RBC 332)

B1ood Bank and Hematology

32. Transfer $1,365.00 from Unalliccated Maintenance and Operation to Equip-
rent account. This transfer will provide necessary funds for the purchase

cf new equipment needed for the continued effective cperation of this depart-
ment. (R3C 315}

Rehabliitation Cliniec - Physical Therapy

33. Reappoint Dorothea A. Everett as Research Associmte I at the same salary
rate of $6,u468 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1969; funds to come fron
Unallocated Sslaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 333)

kadiology Bervice

34. Appoint Fern A. Garrett as Hospital Physicist ai a salary rate of
37,200 for 12 months, effeective April 1, 1965; funds to come from Current
Restricted - Radiclogy Fees. (RRBC 336)

Other Organized Activities Relating

to Ingtructional Departments

Office of gducatiornal and

Research Services

35. Appoint Jerry H. Dicbner as Medical Photographer ITI at & salary rate
of $6,468 for 12 months, effective March 8, 1965; funds to come from the
position of Cocrdinator of Fducatioral Produection formerly occupisd By
Willian H. Levie; unused funde o be transferred to Unallocated Szlaries -
Non-Teaching. (RBC 322)

36. Ircrease the salary rate of Jack A. Rodgers, Medical Illustralor III,
from $7,440 o §,800 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1965; funds needed
to come from Unzllocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (EBC 33L4)

Transfer of Funds
7. From:
Microbiology {pg. h5)
Associate Profesgor

$ 14,500
Pathology (pg. 60}
Assistant Professcr
Jonn D. Woggeney 9,500
Lawrence Wilkinson 11,750
Phermacoluogy (pg. 69)
Profesgsor
Georg: A. Emerson 11,500
Preventive Mcdicine ard Public Health (pg. Th)
Agsociaze Professor
14,000
Radiclogy {(pg. TH)
Aszistant Professor
. o 10,000
Clyde Williams 106,000
L, 500
Surgery (pg. T9)
Professor
19, 000
Professor and Chief

18,000

G-b-4



Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Budget - continued

Transfer of FPunds (continued)
From:
Surgery (pg. 79)
Asgsociate Professor

Clinical Instructor
James L. Smith
School of Nursing (pg. 92)
Associate Professor
Loretta D. Roberts
Instructor
Vers L. Campbell
Qffice of the General Director of
University Hospitals (pg. 112)
Agsistant to the General Director
of University Bospitals

Total

To: Unallocated Salaries - Teaching

For: TILapse unfilied line item saleries to
Unallecated Salaries.
(RBC 298)

Sincerely yours,

b2 )
e
EEE

$ 12,000
2, 400

8,500
8,000

10, 000
$161,650

$161=650

J,.a'. ' GI . Blocker;é, :Jr. , M.D.

TIGBIr:BEDWebr

G-b~5

Executive Director and Dean



THL UNIVEZRSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL 3RANCH
Houston

Pr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Docter Ransom:
The following chanpes in the Budget are submitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on

May 21 and 22, 1965:

Recormenced Amendments to the 1864-€5 Budget

Pathology (Dental Patholegy)

1. Appointment; Dr, PFaul G, Stimscn as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary of 511,000,00, effective June 1, 1965; $2,749.98 in budgeted posi=
tion. (RBC-55)

Audio Visuval 2Jivision

2. Appointment: Mr, Dale O, Laskaris as Scientific Instrument Maker at
an annual salary of 57,4b0.00, effective Mareh 1, 1965; $2,678,68 in
budgeted position, $777.32 from Wages, and $264,00 from Reserve for Sala-
PiESI (RBC“SS)

Respectfully submitted,

A Ol

John V. Qlson
Daan

PD=b~1

AriT 4R

- .-'9\3‘#w




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
¥, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

April 27, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,

Chancellor
The University of Texsas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation
tc the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on May 21-22, 1965:

1964 -65

General Administration

Office of the Director and Business Office

1. Transfer of Funds. $3,500.00 and $2,500.0C from Reserve for Sslaries
account to Clasgsified Personnel appropriation items in the Office of the Director
and the Business Office respectively. (RRC 92)

Medical Staff (Medicine)

Resignaticn. Dr. Raleigh W. Baird, Jr., Clinical Associete Internist,
(1/6 Time) at $2,400.00 per annum, effective at the close of business January
31, 1965. (RBC 9h

Appointment. Dr. William J. Wylie, Jr., Clinical Assistant Interanist,
(1/6 Time) at $2,40C.00 per anmum, effective Febrisry 1, 1965 from vacan:
position of Clinical Associste Internist., (RBC 95)

Medical Staf? (Pathology)

L, Appointment. Dr. Tate M. Minckler, Assistant Pathologist, at $18,000.00
per annum of which $1.2,000.00 is payable from vacant budgeted position and
$5,000.00 payeble from National Cancer Institute Grant CA 05831-04. This appoint-
ment is effective July 1, 1965, (RBC 118)

Medicel Staff (Radiology)

5. Hesignation. Dr, Kenneth W. Zimmerman, Fellow in Radiotherapy, at
$10,000.00 per snnum paysble from National Cancer Tnstitute Grant CA 05000-03
effective February 11, 1965. (RBC 87)

Research (Biochemist:xg

6. Resignation., Dr. Alice N. Milner, Research Asgociate, at $9,500.0Q
per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 2620-10, effective
at the close of business February 28, 1965, (RBC 91)

7. Appointment. Dr. Farl F. Walborg, Jr., Assistant Biochemist, at
$11,000.00 per anmum, effective Mareh 1, 1965 from dudgeted position for Associate
Biochemist. {RBC 39)

8, Reappointment. Dr. Takakazu Aokl ag postdoctoral Fellow in Blochemis-
try, at $7,500.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1964, Source of funds is
American Janceyr Society Grant E-312, (RBC #8)

Research (Biology)

3. Appointment. Mr. Rober:i L, Hales, Engineer Electron Microsc¢opist, Human
Leukemia-Lymphoms Virus Study Section, at $11,500.00 per anmam payable from
%eneral Research Support Grant 1801 FR 05511-01, effective February 15, 1965.

RBC 109)

AB-~-1



Research (Physics)

10. Increase in Sslary. Mr. Earl R. Ven Roosenbeek, Assistant in Physiecs,
from $10,000.00 per annum to $10,500.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1965,
from the Reserve for Salarles account. (RBC 97)

11, Appointment. Mr. Vincent A. Sampicre, Assistant in Physics, st
$10,400.00 per annum, effective March 15, 1965 from budgeted position and
Reserve for Salaries sccount, (RBC 108)

1z, Leave of Abgence. Misg Marilyn A, Stovall, Applied Mathematician, at
$8,160.00 per annum for the period Ffrom April ©, 1965 until further notice,
Source of funds for this appeintment was National Cencer Institute Grant No.
CA 05294. (RBC 112)

Resesrch {Experimenial Radictherapy)

13. Appointment. Dr. Iuis Delelos, Associate Rediotherapist, at $14,300.00
per annum, effective April 1, 1965 from budgeted position. (RBC 96)

Research (The Computer Secience Laboratory of the Institute of Biomathematics)

ik, Laave of Absence. Mr, John W. Stephenson, Assistant in Biomathemetics,
at $9,000,00 per annum paysble from National Cancer Institute Grent No. CA -
06675-03, for the period from Jenuary 12, 1965 through January 15, 1965. {(BBC
93)

Research {Scction of Nuclear Medicine)

15, Resignation. Dr, Weraer E. Kahle, Research Assoclate, at $12,000,00
per annum payeble from Atomic Znergy Commission Contract No, AT-{40-1)-3084,
effective at the close of business March 13, 21965. (RBC 98)

Patient Care Activity (Anesthesioclogy Service)

16. Increage in Salary. Mrs. Frences L. Taylor, Nurse Anesthetist, from
$7,104.00 to $7,440.00 per annum, effective Msrch 1, 1965 from budgeted funds
for Classified Personnel. (RBC 100

LY. Increase in Salary. Mrs. Martha L. Drasal, Nurse Anesthetist, from
$6,780.00 to $7,050.00 per annum, effective Mareh 1, 1965, from budgeted funds
for Classified Personnel, (RBC 104}

18. Increzse in Salary. Miss Catherine P. Mmak, Nurse Anesthetist, fram
86,780.00 to $7,4L0,C0 per annum, effective March 1, 1963 from budgeted funds
for Classified Persannel. (RBC 102)

19, Increase in Salery. Miss Helen C. Graves, Nurse Anesthetist, from
$6,780.00 to §7,040.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1965 from budgeted funds
for Classified Personnel. (RBC 103)

20, Incresse in Salary. Mrs. Inez E. Polk, Nurse Anesthetist, from
$7,104.00 to $7,500.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1965 from budgeted funds
for Classified Persomnel. (RBC 104)

21. Incresse in Salary. Mrs. Enma E. Hodges, Nurse Anesthetist, from
$7,104.00 to §7,500.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1965 from budgeted funds
for Classified Persomnel, (RBC 105)

22, Appoiniment. Mrs. Esther E, Burton, Nurse Anesthetist, at $7,440.00
per anmm, effective March 1, 1965 from budgeted funds for Claggified
Personmuel. (RBC 106)



Patient Care Activity {(Pharmacy)

23. Regignation. Mr. Herman Reyes, Phermacist, st $7,L40,00 per ammm,
effective at 12:00 noon, March 18, 1965, (RBC 107)

2h. Increasc in Salary., Mr. Michael Mastachia, Pharmacist, from $7,104.00
to $7,440.00 por annmum, effective April 1, 196%. Scurce of funds for Lhis
increcaze 45 Reserve for Sslaries account., (RBC 113)

25. Appuintment. dr. Bugene ¥, Hutsell, Pharmacist, at $7,'40.00 per
ganum fraom vacant budgeted position, effective fpril 7, 1965. (FRC 115)

Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study Group

26. Resignation. Mr, Eddie F. Pinson, Research Statistical Analyst, at
$9,000.00 per annum, effective at the close of business March 12, 1965. Source
of funds far this appeintment was National Cencer Tnstitute Contract No.
PRUI-AL-0L7, (RBC 111)

Respectiully submitvted,

| %&,éwu

R, Lee Clark, ¥, D.,
Director

¥ f
o

PRI



THE UNIVERSTLY OF TLXAS SOUIHWESTREN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Da.lag, Texas 75235

April 2C, 19E5

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Crancellor
The Unlveraily of Texas
Anstin, Texag 78712

Tewr Dr. Rangowm:
The following changes in the budget Tor Soushwestern Medical School
are submitted Tor your approval and presentetion to the Board of Regents

at its mecting in Austin on May 21-22 1965:

Recommended smendmenis <o 1964-1965 Budget

Office of Student Affairs

1. Change the source of salary of Gwendolyn L. Goodwin, Secretzry, ciffec-
tive April 1, 1965, to an amusl salary rate of $3,%0L pavsble from the
Office of Student Al'fairs bucdget. Miss Goolwin iz presently budgeted atb
an spnual salery rate of $3, 504 payable as lollows: $,004 from the Cftice
of Studert Affairs budget and $90C fron Unitcd States Public Hemlth Sorvice
Grart T2 CA-7S1. (RBC To. 169)

Radiation Safety Program

2. Transtfer funds in the amourd of $1,500 from Unallocaled Meintenanze and
Fquipment to Radiation Safety Program - Maintenance and Equipment to cover
coste for the shipment of radicactive material for the remsinder of fiscal
year 1964-1965. (RBC No. 153)

Anatomy

3. Appoint Frert Alton Ashby, Fh.D., Asglstant Profesgor, effeciive ducust 1,
196% at ap annual salary rate of $12,000 payable “rom the Anatomy budget.

(BBC No. 175}

4. Appoint Roywond U. Seale, Pn.D., Inslructzr, effestive Junc 1. 19645, al
an annual selary rate of $10,000 peyable from the Anatomy budget. (RBC HNo.
145)

Internal M=dircine

5. Increase the aunnual salary rate of Dr. Marvin D. Sipesrstein, Professor,
etfective March 1, 1965 to $05,000 payable from United States Public Health
Service Grant 5 K6 Hi 19589-0h. Dr. Siperstein is presently budgeted at an
atrnual salary rete of $21,000 payable Trom United States Public llealth
Service Grant 5 Kb HE 1953-03. This was approved by the Fxecutive Committes
at ite meceting on Iebruary 2-3, 19b2, in accordance with the original lareer
Development Award. (RBC No. 147)

62 Appoint Willism Shapireo, M.D., Assisiant Zrofeggor, effeetive July 1,
1965, at an annal selary rate of 8,500 peyable as follows: 315,000 from
the Tnternal Medicine budget and $3,500 from United States Public Health
Service Grant 5 ROL HE 06296, (RBC No. .67)

S~b-1



Recommended amendments to 1964-1965 Budget - continued

Internal Medicine - continued

7. Increasc the annual galary rate of Dr. Telix Brurnher, Fellow, effective
March 1, 1965 through June 30, _965, to $8,000 payable from United Staies
Public llealth Service Grant 9 T1 BE :h69. Dr. Brunner is precently budgetad
at an annnal salary rate of $7,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service Grant 5 T1 HE “469. (RBC No. 146)

8. Tnereasc lhe anniml galary rate of Dr. Joha M. Miller, Fellow, effective
for the period March 1, 1965 through June 30, 1%65. to $3,000 payable as
follows: 37,500 from United States Puavlic Heallh Service (rant 5 T1 HE 539y
and $500 from Various Donars - Cardicpulmonary Fund. Dr. Miller is pre-
sently budgeted =t an annual salary rale of 37,500 paysble from United Slates
Public Health Service Grant 5 T1 HE 5395, (RuC No. 139)

9. Ircrease the annual golary of Tnr-. Elmer B. Bdmondson, TFellow, effective
April 1, 1965, 1o $f,500 payoble from United Stabtes Public llealth Service
Crant 5 T1 AI-30., Tr. Hdmoondson is presently budgeted at an arnnoal salary
rate ol $T,JOO payable from United Stetcs Public Healith Bervice Jrant 5 T1
£I-30. (RBC No. 164)

10. Inerezege the annual salary o Dr. Paul A. Greenberg, Iellow, ellfective
for bthe period April 1, 1965 through June 337, 1965, to $3,000 payable from
United Blates Public Heallh Berviee Grant 5 L1 AI-30. Dr. Greenoerg is pre-
gently budgeted st an snnual salsry rabe of $7,500 payable from United States
Fublic Health Service Jrant. 5 Tl AI-30. (R3¢ do. 163)

11. Incrcese the anmial galary rate of Dr. Ullen G, Hodgin, Fellow, effeetive
For the period Aprll 1, 1955 thrcugh July 14, 1965, Lo $8,000 payable from
United Btates Public Health Service Grant & T3 AT-30, Dr. dodgin 1s pre-
sently budgeted at an annual galary rate of $7,500 payable from Unites Siates
Public Health Service Grant 5 T1 AI-30. {RBC No. 162)

17. Chenge the soirce of salary of Jeannc M. Thweatt, Adminislrative Assis-
tant, effective Anril 1. 19€5, to an annual salary rate of $6,168 payavle
from tke Internal Medicine Ludget. MWrs. Thuweatt is presently budgeted =i
an amnual galaey rate of $,168 payable rrom the Mr. & Mrs. F. W. Dye Gift
#. (EBC No. 148)

Qbstebrics and Gmecolecgy

17, Appoint Daniel Scott, M.D., Assistant Profesger, efrective July 1, 1963,
at an amual salary rate of $lh,000 payavle from the Ohstelrics and Gynecoloyy
budget. (RBC Ko, 15L)

14, Appoint Walter W. daylor. M.D., Assigtant Frofegsor, effzctive July 1.
1965 at un amual salary rate of $11,000 payable from the Obstetrics and
Gyaccology budget. (RBID No. 161)

1%, Acecept the resignetion of Dr. Donald Kraase, Tnstructor, effective June
30, 1965. Dr. Krause is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of
$10,200 payable from the Obstetrics and Gynecology budeet. (RIC Ho. 1850)

TPathology

16. Appoint Kenneth L. Ford, M.D., Instruclor, effactive July 1, 1905 at
an sannual salary rate of $10,000 payable fron the Pathology oudeget. (BBC
No. 160)

5-b=2

RO



Recommended emendmenls to 1064-19685 Budget - continued

Pathology - conlinued

17, Inecrecase the annuel salary rabe of Jameg F. Cocl, Enginecring Techrician
II, effective April 1, L1965, +to $8,520 poyable from National Aeronsutics
and Space Administration Grant NSG-2.0-62. Mr. Cock is presently budgsted
at an arnual selary rale of $3,160 payable frum National Acronautics and
Space Adminisiration (rant BOG-Z210-62, (RBC N2. 16%)

Pediatrics

13. Increase the wnmial sslary rate cf Dr. John D. Nelson, Assistent Profeszor,
effective April 1, 1965, to 15,000 payable Prom Uniled States bublic Lealth
Service drant G K3 AL 11,650-03. Dr. Nelson is presently budgeted at an
annual salary rate of 13,500 payable from United Ssafes Public Health Serview
Granl 5 X% Al 11,050-02. This was originslly spproved by ithe Bxoculive
Comnittee at its meetirg on May 24, 1363, in sceordance with the crigiral
Career Developwent Award Conlract. (RBC No. 1%59)

L9. Transfer funds in the smount of 650 from Pediwlvice - Unalloeated
Teaching Salarice bo Pedintrics - Unalloested on-leaching Salaries to
cover additional Fellows for the remainder of fisral year 10564-1965, (RBC
No. 157)

Phyrsiology

20. Appoint 3. M. Melann, M.D., Professor and Chairman, clfective July 1,
1965, st an arnual salary rate of $30,000 peyable from tke National Fund for
Medizal Eiecation Grant. {BBC Ne. 151)

21. Appoint . Stewart Hendrickson, Fr.D., Assistant Professor of Physioclogy
and Biochemistry, effective July 1, 1965 at an anrmal selary of $12, 500
payable from United Stales Pubile Heslth 3ervice Grant UE 0157k, {RBC Ho.
155)

Psychiatry

22, Reappuint Ir. Larry Rex Fimsey, Fellow, effeclive July L, 19065, at en
anmusl salary zate of $L2,000 payable from United Stztes Publ iz Health Service
Grant 5 TU MH 7130. Dr. Kimcey is presenlly budgeted through June 30, 1965

at an sonual salary rzle of $12,000 payable fror United States Public Health
Service Grant 5 T1 Mi 7130. (RRC No. _71)

Jadiclogy

23. Accept the resignation of Dr. George K. Carter, Acgistant Professor, el-
Tectlive June 15, 1Y65. r. Carter is presently budgeted at an annual salary
rate of $15,00C peyable as follows: $0,000 from the Radiclogy budget and
A7,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Service, (RBC No. 172)

24, Appoint Jobn T. Pavis, M.D., Assisteri Frofessor. offective July 1, 1944
al an snuual salary rate of $8,000 payable as follows: §9,00C from the
Redicogy budget and $9,000 from Parkland Memorial lospital Service, (REC
. 173)

Surgery

25. Change the status ol Dr. Andrew B. 8mall, Lo Clinical Agsociate Professor
without ealary, effective March 31, 1965, Ir. Small is presently budgeted

as Clinical Asgociale Frofesscr. (1/2 time}, at an anruel salary of $5,000
pag?ble frem United States Publ ic Health Service Grant 72 €A T8L. (RBC ho.
16

8-b=3



Kecommerded amendments to 1964-1955 Rudget - continucd

Surgery -~ continued

=g, Appoinit Mart 'n Delton, M.Th.. Assistant Profesgar of Thoracic and Cardlo-
vaseular Surgery, effective July 1, 1965, at an anaual salary rale of $1.2,000
payalile as follows: $8,000 from the Surgery budget and $5,000 from ihe
American Medical Assceciation Zducatiorn and Resesarch Foundation. {RBC No. 174 )

Medizal Art and Visual REdacation

2'(. Avcept the resirnstion of Gabriells Velebo, Instruclor, effzctive June 20,
1965, M'ss Veleba is presentiy budgeled at an annual salary rate o $4,500
rayable from Medical Art and Visual REducalion budget. (RBC No. 1660)

phyzical Plant,

2B Acceypl the resignation of Kenneth N. Artice, Assistant Director of
Thysical Plant, effeclive Januvary 31, 1965, Mr. Artice was budgetec at an
snnusl salary rate of 38,100 payable as follows: $5,080 from Physical Tlant
Admiristration budget =nd 4,080 from hysical Plant Utilities budget.. { RBC
fin. ThW)

Respectfully sutmitted,
A2
A. J. Cill, M.D.,
Dzan




ud
-
]

ATTACHMENTNO. 1

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT OF PURCHASES, SALE AND CALLS OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases
of securities from February 1& through April 29, 1985 sale of securities on April 7,
1965, and calls of securities from March 1 through April 15, 1965, have been made for
the Permanent University Fund., We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transe
actions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

CORPCRATE BONDS

Indicated
Par Value Market Price Total Current
Jate of of Bonds  at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchased Cogt on Cost#®#
2/25/65  General Te_ephone Co. of
California 4-1/2% First
Mortgage Bonds, dated
3/1/65, due 3/1/95 $ 500,000 100.00 Net $ 50¢,000.00 4,50%
4/1/85% Philadelphia Electric Power
Co. 4-1/2% Sinking Fund
Debentures, dated 3/1/635,
due 3/1/95 500,000 99,75 Net 498,750.00 h4,515
Total Corporate Bonds
Purchased $1,000,000 998,750.00  4.5.
COMMON STOCKS
No. of
Shares
Purchased
2/18/65 Minnesota Mining § 400 60-1/u4(300) 5 24,267.80 1.81
Manufacturing Co. Common 60-1/8(100)
S5tack
2/18/65 Procter & Gamble Co. 400 75-3/4 . - 30,u86,32  2..43
Common Gtock
2/18/65 Public Service Electric § 500 42 21,200,00 3.21
Gas Co. Common Stock
2/19/65 Kimberly-Clark Corp. Common 4OQ 54-1/4{100) 21,827.65 3.67
Stock ' 54-1/8(200)
: 54 (100)
2719 & Texas Utilities Co. Common 400 65-7/8(100) 26,468.79 2,06
<3/65 Stock £5-3/4(100)
65-5/8(200)
2/18/65 United States 5teel Corp. 500 51-1/8(400) 25,770,54 3.88
Common Capital Stack 51 (100)
2/23/65 Detroit Edison Ceo. Common 700 37-3/4(400) 26,652.45 3.4l
Stock 37-5/8(300)
2/23/65 E. I. 3u Pont de Nemcurs & 100 2u5=-3/4 24,538.58 2.13
Co. Commeon Stock
2/23/765 Standard Qil Co. (New Jersey) 400 a1 32,588.40 3.81
Capital Stock
2/23/65 Bristol-Myers Co. Common Stock 400 7T4-3/u(100) 29,910.73  1.54
T4-1/2(100)
Tu (200)

*Includes brokerage commissiens paild,
#iYield to maturity on bonds; yield at present indicated dividend rates on stocks.

L-1




Date of

Purchase

/23,20

& 25/65

2723765

272U 76y

DIA/BS

2724765

2/2%3/65

P/25/65

2/25/65

2/26/65

2/26/6%

2/26/85

3/1/645

3/1/6BY

3/1/6B5

3/2/865

3/2/65%

3/2/65

3/2/85

3/2/65

COMMON STOCKS {(Contirued)

-ndicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Shares at Which Principal Yie'd
Sgcurity Purchaszd  Turchased Cogt on Cost®®
Commerclal Credit Co. Common £00 38-3/8{200) 23, 4R7.70 4, 60%
Stock 32-1/40100)
39-3/8(100)
38-7/8(100)
3a-1/8(100)
Federated Dzpartment Stores, 300 75 {(200) Z7,614.48 1.59
Inc. Common Stock TL-3/4(100)
Armstyong Cork Co. Common w00 6o 26,182.00 1.81
Stock
Raltimore Gas & Electric Co. 600 41-3/8 25,063, in 3.16
Common Stock
Bendix Corp. Common Stock 500 wi-7/8 24,157.20 L, 9y
Aluminum o, of Zmerica. 400 69-1/2 27,983, 80 2.00
Commar. Stock
Borden Co. Capital Stock 300 85-5/8 25,830.18 2.58
Potomac Eleciric Power Co. 1,100 23-7/8(700) 26,551.648 3.37
Common Stock 23=-3/40400)
Addressograpn-Multigraph 500 S54-5/8 27,534.80 2.548
Corp. Coimmon Hrank
E. I. da Pont de Nemours & 100 245 24,563,550 2,1h
Co. Coumon Stock
Repubiic 3teel Corp. Common 600 Hy-1,/2 28 ,947.50 Haonb
STock
Texaco inc. Capital Stock 300 19-7/8 24,103.47 2.86
Central and South Wezt Corp. 500 L2 26,221.040 2.63
Common Stock
Garneral Electric Cou. Ccmmon 200 99-1/72 19,897.90 2,70
tock
National Dairy Products Corp. 200 89-7/8 18,070,98 7. B8
Common Stock
Southern Co. Tommon Stock 300 70-./2 21,288,185 2.54
Eastman <cdak Co. Common Stock 200 154-1/4(1CQ) 30,933.83 1.94
154 (100)
Smith ¥line and French Lahbora- 200 78 23,540,480 2.0n
tories, Inc. Commen Stock
Standard 011 Co. (MNew Jersey) 200 a1 24,441,300 3.81
Capital Stock
United States Cypsum Co. 300 80-7/8(100) 2H,281. 06 3.9%
Commun Stock 80-3/8(100)
g0-1/4(100)
Bank of America National Trust 200 58-1/2 Ne=x 11,700.00 A2

& Savings Assoaciation Commoun
Capltal Stock

#Includes brolerapge comnissions paid,
wiYield at py.sent indicated dividend rates,

L-2



Late of

Furchase

372765

3/2/85

3/3/6%

3/3/85

3/3/65

3/4/65

3/4/65

3/4/85

3/5/65

3/5/65

3/8/65

3/B/65

3/8/65

2/9/65

3/9/65

3/9/€5

3/10/85

3/10/8%

3/10/65

3/11/65

COMMON STOUKS (Continued)

No, of
Shares
Security Purchaszed

Bankers Trust Co. (New York) 200
Capital Stock

Republic Nativnal Bank of 200
Eallas Common Capital Stock

E. 1. da Tout de NHemours & Co. 140
Commen Stock

Gozdyear Tire & Puxber Co. 530
Comnan Stock

Utah Power & lLight Co. 600
Comman Stock

Chemical Bank New York Trust 200
Co. Capital Stouk

St. Paul Fire & Marine 2C0
Irsurance Co, Capital Stock

Travelers Insuraunce Co. 300
Capital Stogk

American Telephone & Teglegraph 300
Co Capital Stock

Commonwealth Edison Co. Common 500
Stock

R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. 600
Cemmen Stoak

Armco Steel Corp. Common Stock 400
Caterpillar Tractor Co. Commen 600
Stouck

E. I. du Poent de Nemcurs & Co. 100
Common Stock

Household Finance Corp. Common 400
2tock

Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 300
Common 3zock

Owens~11linels Glass Co. 200
Common Stocek

Gulf il Corp., Capital Stock Loo
Unlion Pacific Railroad Co. £600
Common Capital Slock

Virginia Electric & Fower Co. 500
Common Stock

American Home Products Corp- 4C0

Capital S:ock

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
**Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

L-3

Faasren

L )

1l
Indicated
Market Price Total Current
at Which Frincinal Yield
Furchased Costh en Cosths
A1-5/8 Net §  12,325.00  4.57%
55 Net 11,000.00 3,49
247 24 ,263.20 2,16
L0-3/8 Net 25,167,50 7.28
45-1 /2 27,550,50 .14
59 MNet 17,802.00 3,5%
13-1/2 Net 14,700.00 2.0
4+1-1/8 Net 12.,337.5 1,22
B6-5/6 20,120.u48 2,98
56-7/8(200) 28,623,42 3,14
LE-3/3( 3000
LO-1/2 Z4,535.50 4.40
BE=T/8 96,932,786 4. 46
L3 f300) 25,967.64 2,31
u2-3/40300)
2u3-174 21,088.03 2,18
58 {200) 23,279.10  3.09
57-1/2(200)
32 29,115,000 2,40
11.-7/8 22,475,38 2,40
5L-3/8(300) 21,915.25 3,29
S54-1/4(10Q)
40-7/8(300) 2u4_723,36 1,37
LO-3/4(300)
Ng-1/8(1003 24,2070 2,31
u8 {200)
u7-7/8(200)
71-5/8 28,834,864 2,uYy



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current

Late of Shares At Which Frineizal Yield

Purchase Security _Purchased Purchiased Coath on Castid

3/11/65 B, I. du Pont de Nemours % 200 235-3/x(100) S 47,200.08 2.99%
Co. Common Stock et {100

3/11/65% Pittsburgh Plate Glass Zo. Lo 73 20 ,38%.20 3.27
Capital Stock

3/715/65 CGeneral Foodes Co. Common Stock 300 BO~5/8 h,328.68 2,47

3/15/65%  Honeywell Inc. Common Stock 320 74 22 ,3549,20 1.48

3/15/85 Texaco Ine, Capital Stock L30 7h-7/8 30,536.36 3.01

2/18/65 Corning Glass Works Co. 10 2149-1/n 21,985,972 1.1
Common Stock

3/16/865% 3, C, Penney Zo,, Inc. Common 300 69-7/9 21,102.4% 2.45
Stock

3/18/650 Public Service Co. of Colorado 8O0 23 26 ,884.00 9.87
Common Stock

3/17/6% Ohioc Edizon Co. Cemmon Stock 5CO 50 30,225,040 3.51

3/17/65  Scctt Paser Co. Common Stock 100 37 26,162.50 2.41

3/19/6%  Chase Manhattan Bank (New York) 200 70 Het 14,000,00 2,86
Capital Stock

3/13/65 Continental Illinois National 300 39 Net 1,700,040 3,08
Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago
Common Capital Stozk

3/19/645 Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of 1a0 116 Net 11,600.00 3.45
New York Capital Stock

3/22/65 Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co, 800 31-1/4 25,277.04  3.16
Cenmmon Btock

3/22/65% Pacific Bas & Electric Co. 700 35-7/8(500) 25,345,396  3.31
Common Stonk 3s-3/4{00)

3/23/6% Bethlehem Steal Cerp. Common BOC 3B-3/0(200) 23,430.00 3.84
Steck 38-5/8(400)

3/23/6%  General American Transperta- 300 73-1/2 ?3,690.55  3.u42
tion Corp. Common Stock

3/23/65 Chas, Pllzer, Inc. Common oo Bh-3/4 22,077,492 2.76
Stock

3/24/65  Addressograph-¥ultigraph Cerp. 500 54 27,222,00  2.57
Commnen Stock

3/2u/6%  General Electrie Co. Common 300 103-1/2(200) 31,173.03 2,12
Stock 103-1/4(100)

3/24/65 Shell 0il Co. Usmmon Stock 40Q 57-7/8 03,329.18 2.91

3/25/65 Coca-Cola Co. Commen Stock 400 TH-7/8 30,135.96 2.286

3/25/65 Dow Chemical Co. Common Stock 300 82-1/8 24,779.13 2.8

*#Includes brokerage commissions paid.
“Y¥ield at present indicated dividend rates.

L-y4



Late of
Furchase

3/25/83

3/26/65

3/26/64

3;’?‘3/65

3/26 /85

3/29/65

3/29/65

3/29/86%

3/30/65

3/20/65

3/30/65

4/2/85

b/z/85

L/2/65

475765

L/5/865

4/5/65

4/6/85

H/6/65

u/6/65

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Security

Public Service (o, of
Indiana Iuc.

Chemlical Bank New York Trust
Co, Capital Stock

First National City Bank
(New York} Capital Stock

Detroit Hdiscn Co. Common
Stock

E. I. du Pont de Hemours &
Co. Common Stock

Philadelphia Electric Cc.
Common Stock

Cortinental Dil Co.
Stock

R. J. Reynolds Tobzceco Oo.
Cemmon Stock

United Brates Steel Corp,
Common Capital Stock

Cornt Preducts Co.
St ock

Public Service Electric &
Gaxs Co.

United States Gypsum Co.
Cemmon Stock

American Cyanamid Co. Common
Btock

Saars, Reabuck and Co. Cuommorn
Steck

Westinghoase Electric Corp.
Common Stock

Clevzland Electric Tllumina-
ting Co. Commen Stock

National Lead Co.

Soceny Mebil Gil Co., Inc.
Capltal Stock

Baltimore Gas
Comnon Stock

International Business Machin
Corp. Capital 3tock

Otis Elevator Co,

*Includes brckerage commissions paid,
#*Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

L

-5

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Shaves at #dhich Erincipal vield
_Eurchased Purchased Conth on Cogtid
500 52-1/1(300) 5  26,236.09 2.71%
Common Stuck 42 (200)
200 B0 Net 12,000.00 3,570
200 L6-3/U Net 11,350.00 2.82
790 37 26,162.60  13.48
iqan 239-1/4 23,947.,93 2.19
5040 34 23,6831.00 3.76
Common 30 71-1/2(2¢00) 21,538,40 J.34
71 (100)
700 39-1/2 27,921.2% 4,51
500 53-5/8(300) 27,003.268  2.70
53-1/2{200)
Commen 500 54-1/2(300) 27 472,21 2,n
SL-1/4{200)
700 LO-3/8 28,536.83 3,30
Common Stock
300 L2-3/8 Z4,8L4.22 3.8b
o0 75T /8 22,902.27 2,67
40C 64-7/8 26,131,958  1.53
500 NB-1/4 24,340,685 Z2.u7
600 ul1-1/2 25,138.50 2,886
Common Stock 300 78-3/4 23,765,64 4,10
300 gL-1/2 25,482,235 3.53
§ Electric Co. 800 LO=-3/4 24,686 .24 3.21
es 100 857 us 975,00 1,31
Common Stack 40D 51-5/8 20,826.6% 2,85




A § g
P
2 orvar a1

’

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No., of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Eurcnase Security Purchased Purchased Cost or. Cogtd
4/6/65 Hank of A&merica Wational 200 56-3/4 Net &  11,350.00 3.52%
Trust & Savings Associatlion
Commoni Capital Stock
W/G/65 Secwrity Firet Warional Bank 100 71-1/7 Net 7,150.00 2.51
Commornt Stock
4/6/€5 Federal Insurance Co. Capital 100 E8-1/4% Net 6,525.00 176
Stock
4/6/65 Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 104 70-3/0 Net 7,075.00 1,48
Capital Stock
4/ /65 Connecctlicut Ceneral Life 100 152-1/2 et 15,250,020 0.71
Insurance Co, Capltal Stock
L/6/G5 Hational Life & Accident 100 88 Net 8,800.00 0. 34
Insuvance Ca. Capital Stock
4/7/65 Merck & Co., Inc, Commen Stock 500 52-3/4(300) 26 ,546.30 1.908
52-1/2{200)
4/7/68 Haticnal Biscuit Co. Cammon Boo B3I-1/2 25,581,4¢ 7,81
Stock
U/7/65 Texas Utilities Co. Common 200 65-3/8 19,7+49.12 2,07
Stock
4/8/85% C. 1. T. Financial Corp. 700 36-3/8 25,722.,83 4,35
Commor Stoack
4/B/6S Fotomac Electric Power Co, 1,000 23-3/4 24,057.50 3,33
Commen Stock
4/8, 12  Inland Stgel Un. Capital Stock 300 45-7/8(200} 28,530,348 4,21
& 13/65 47-1/4(200)
47-1/8(100)
47-3/8(200)
H/9/865 Norfolk & Western Rallway Co. 200 129-3/4(100) 26,078,98 .30
Commnen Stock 130 (100)
L/3/65 Virginia E_ectric £ Power Co. 500 Lg {300) W,127,08 2.32
Common Stock n7-5/8(100)
47-1/2(100)
L/12/65 American Smelting & Refining NG 56 23,223,00 3,72
Co. Common Stock
4/12/6% Ex-Celi~0 Corp. Commcn Stock 600 43-3/8 26,269,148 3.E5
4/12/65%  Texaco Inc. Capltal Stock 300 75-3/8 72,752.12  3.C3
B/1//65  American Telephone & Telegraph 400 6B-7/8 27,733,556 2.88
Co. Capital Steck
4/12/60 Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. B0Q W7-7/8 23.,982.64 7.u8
Common Stock
4/12/65%  General Foods Corp. Commeon Steock 300 83-7/8 25,304.67 2.37
4/13/6%  Chase Manhattan 3ank {(New York) 100 6B~7/8 Net £,887.50 2.90

Capital Stock

“Tucludes brokerage commissions paid.
#%Yjield at presenr indicated dividend rates,

L-6



LA
el

COMMON STOCKE (Continued)

-
L

Tndicated
No, of Market Price Total Current
date of Shares at Which Principal Yiel'd
Purchase Security Purchasad  Purchased o5 % on Coat¥®
£/15/85 Mellon National Bank & Trust 100 99 Net S G,400.00  2.4Z%
Co, Common Capital Srock
4/15/85  National Bank of Detroit 100 68 Net B,800.00 2,94
Commoa Capltal stock
4/20/65  American Home DProducts Corp. 300 71-1/2(100) 21,538.47 2.45
Capital Steck T1-1/8(200)
4/20/65 Houston Lighting & Power Co. 500 A=1/2(200) 78,2498.03  1.u9
Commen Stock L6 (1001
55-3/4{3100)
55-1/2(100)
4720765 Johns-Yanville Ccrp. Common Yoo 6" (100} 25,719.05 2.1t
Stock 63=-7/8(100)
B3-3/4(200)
4/20/65  Standard Uil Co. {Neow Jersey) 3040 77-1/8(200) 73,205,172 L, Q0
Capital Stock 77 (100)
4/21/65%  Ceneral American Transportation 300 78-3/8 25,603.07 3.u2
Corp. Ccmmen Stock
4/21/65 Honeywell, Inc. Common Stock 300 E9-3/8 26,250,372 1.58
4/21/65 Kimberly-Clark Corp. Common S00 55-1/8 27,785.05  3.80
Stock
4/21/65 Monsanto Co, Common 3tock 300 97-3/8 27,857,22 1.51
4/22/65  Americar Blectrlec Power Co., 600 Hu-3/1 27,098,28 2.75
Ine. Common Stock
n/22/65 Carclinzg Power £ Light Co. 200 45 (300) 27,682.38 2.56
Common Stock wh-7/8{200)
H/22/65 Continental Can Co., Inc. 300 53 26,721.50 3.74
Common Stock
4/26/65 Dhic Edisen Co. Common Stack 4o Bo-2/2 25,181.C0 2.3
/26/65  Fublic Service Electric & Gas 600 Lo-5/8 24,610,668 3,37
Co. Commen Stock
4/26/65  Teraco Inc, Capital Stock 3a0 78 (100) 23,4490, 38 2.34
77-3/%(700)
4/27/65 E. I. du Pont de Nemourz & Co, 1049 Ju0-L72 2h,113,0% 2.18
Common Stock
/27 6 Kroger Co, Common Stock 600 42-1/2(100) 25,528.46 2.81
28/E5 42-3/8(102)
42-1/4{400)
4/27/65 United States Steel Corp. 420 55-3/u(200) ?2,853.28  3.50
Common Capital Stock 55-5/8(200)
4/28/65 Addressograph-Multigraph Corp. noo 52 20,970, 8 .67
Common Stock
4L/98/65 Bendix Corp. Common Strock 500 He-7,8(10C) 24,584, 18 4,89

%Includes brokerage commissions paild.

.
Wy

L-7

Yield a* present indicated dividend rates.

yg-5/8(40C)



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Imdicated
Jo. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which “rincipal Yield
FPurchase Securil Ly Purchased  Purchaszed Cost® on Cost#hé
L/2R/65 Procter £ Gamble Co. Common 200 72-1/4 ) 21,813.69 2, 5u%
Stack
4/28/65 Bankers Trust Co. {New York) 200 £6-3/4 Net 13,350.C0 3,30
Capital Stock
4/28/85  Republic National Bank or 200 53,20 Net 10,640.00  3.61
Dailas Common Capital Stock
4/28 /65 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. 500 Wl-5/8 21,011.5% 4.28
Comnon Stock
4/29/55 Southern Co. Common Stock 400 69-3/u 28,083,972 2.506
LB/29/65  United States Gypsum Cc, 300 83 25,041.90 3. 83
Comron Stock
Total Commen Stocks
Furchased 56,300 3,352,913.35  2.91
TOTAL CORPORATE SECHURITIES
PURCHASED G4 ,351,633.35 3.27%
*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
#%Yield at present indicated dividend rates.
SALZS OF CORPORATE SECURITIES
Date Net Szles
Sold Securlty Procecds#
4/7/65 8,854 rights to subscribe for First City Naticnal Bank of
Houston Commorn Capital Stock at 9.67 55,932,18
CALLS OF CORPDRATE SECURITIES
Total
Date Principal
Called Security _Proceeds

3/1/6% 54,000 par value Ducuesne Light Co. 5% S. F. Debentures,
dated 3/1/60, due 3/1/2010, ralled at 100.71% plus accrued
intersst (Gain on call over book value £3,22) 5 4,030.40
($223,300 par value of $227,000 holding not called)

L/1/85 $10,000 par value Florida Power Ccrp. First Mortgage Bonds,
L-3/0% Seriea, dated M0/1/60, due 10/L/90, called at
101.35% plus accrued intevest (Loss on call over haok
value $252.27) 13,135.00
{5487,000 par value of 5477,000 holding not called)

u/15/65 53,000 par value lowa-Tllinois Gas and Electric Ce.
First Mortgage Bonds, 5% Series, dated u4/14/60, due
L/15/%0, called at L00.66% plus azcrued inzerest (Qain
on call over book valus 30.77) 3,025, 80
($244,000 par value of $247,000 heolding not called)

#Cash received deposited to principal endowment and holding of stock invnlved written
down by the same amcunt.



3

PR e
o b

3
e

and easements on University Lands.

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LARD MATTERS.--

LEASES AND EASEMENTS.--The Land and Investment Cormittee has given consideration to the following applications for various leases

reconmended.

FASFMENTS AWD SURFACE LEASES

A1l are at the standard rates, unless otherwise stated, are on the University’s standard forms, with
grazing leases carrying provisions for renewal for an additiomal five years at negotiated terms.
permits have been received in advance unless otherwise stated.
content by the Endowment Qfficer.

Payments Tor easements and. material source
A1l have been approved as to form by the University Attorney and as to
Approval of the applications and executicn of the instruments involved by the Chairman of the Board is

¥Renewable frem rnar +a wmaw

(renewal of 725)

O . T e B | « .

TYPE OF DISTANCE
NO. GRANTEE PERMIT COUNTY LOCATION OR AREA PERTOD CONSIDERATIOR
1996 Gulf 0il Corporation Pipe Line Crane Block 31 636.4 rdas. 18" - 3/1/65-2/28/75 95%,60
1997 El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Reagan Block 11 222.061 rds. hi" T/1/65-6/30/75 111.03
{renewal of T17)
1998 Phillips Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrevs Block 8 83.9 rds. 43" 5/1/65-4/30/75 50.00
- (revewal of T716) {(Minimra)
1599 El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Upton Block 58 5.879 rds.6-5/8" 8/1/65-7/31/75 50.00
(renewal of 726) _ {Minimm)
2000 El Paso Yatural Gas Company Pipe line Crockett Block 39 328.24 rds.8-5/8" 3/1/65-2/28/75 328.24
2001 Aumble 0il & Refining Company Pipe Line Andrews Bloek 13 oo rds. 8" L/1/65-3/31/75 400,00
2002 Magnolia Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrevws Block U 351.6 rds. 4" 6/1/6L-5/31/Th 175.80
2003 Magnolia Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews Block 13 202.2 rds. L 8/1/64=7/31/ 7} 101.10
2004 DeFoyd Welding Service Surface lcase Ward Block 16 300' x 300! 2/1/65-1/31/66 200 .00%
(Business Site) )
2005 oran 0. Vhitten Surface lease Ward Block 16 Approx. 2 acres 4/1/65-3/31/66 350 .00%
(Business Site) )
2006 Texas Pacific 0il Company Pipe Line Andrews Block 13 60.60 rds.2-7/8" 3/1/65-2/28/75 50 .00
) (Minirmum)
2007 Humble Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews Block 1 210.48 rds. 4" £/1/65-5/31 /75 105.24

1-9



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS - Continued

TYPE OF DISTANCE :
NO. GRANTEE PERMIT COUNTY TOCATTON OR AREA PERIOD CONSIDERATION
2008 Fumble Pipe line Company Pipe Line Andrews Block O 139.76 rds. h* 7/1/65-6/30/75 $  59.88
(renewal of T94) :
2009 Tudble Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Crane Block 30 133.18 rds.2-3/8" 5/1/65=4/30/75 66.59
(renewal of 819) .
2010 Phillips Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews Block 6 181.3 rds. bi" 3/1/65-2/28/75 90.65
2011 Fhillips Petroleum Company Pipe Line Crane Block 31 178.3 ras. 31" 3/1/65-2/28/75 89.15
2012 Service Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews Block 13 182.2 rds. 4" 3/1/65-2/28/75 % .60
2013 Gulf Refining Company Pipe Tine Crane Block 30 K98 rds, 4" 2/1/65-1/31/75 219,00
(renewal of 697) .
201% Phillips Petroleum Company Pipe Line Andrews Block 9 19.5 rds. A" 2/1/65-1/31/75 £0.00 =i
, (Minirmum) A
2015 Texas Electric Service Company Power Line Andrews Blocks 4,9 & 13  243.30 rds. 4/1/65-3/31/75 12k.15
2016 Texas FElectric Service Company Power Line Andrevis Block 7 237.27 rds. L/1/65-3/31/75 118.63
2017 Shell Pipe Line Corporation Pipe Iine Ector Block 35 1,148.4 rds. 8" W/1/65-3/31/75 1,528.90
' . 380.5 rds. 1Q"
2018 Shell Pipe Line Corporation Surface Lease Ector Block 35, 0.185 acres hf1/65-3/31/75 500 .00
{4eter Station) Section 2
2019 Shell Pipe Line Corporation Surface Lease Ector Block 35, 0.195 acres h/1/65-3/31/75 500,00
(Meter Station) Section 7 s
2020 Ardrews Telephone Cempany ‘Telephone Line Andrews Rlecks 9,13 2,016 rods 1/1/65-12/31/7h 1,008.00
. & 14
2021 Gulf Refining Company Pipe Line Ector Block 35 238 rods 6-5/8" 6/1/65-5/31/75 238.00
{repewal of 719) _
2022 Stuckey's, Inc. ' Surface lease Ward Block 16 16.54 x 300! 5/1/65-4/30/66 100 .00%

{Driveway)



.- i"‘s—n.
HEE

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAWD MATTERS - Contimued

GRAZING LEASES Annual Semi~Annual Total
NEW CLD Rate Per Payments Anpual
NO. NO. Lessee County Tocation Acreage Period Acre 1/1 - 71 Rental -
o5 791 Hugh Ratliff Andrews Block 11 9,571.53 7/1/65-6/30/70 .23 1,100.73 2,201.%
927 792 Louis Brooks Crockett Blocka 55 & 56 3,253.40 " .50 813.35 1,626.70
928 793 Mrs. Madge M. Preston  Irion & Blocks 52-55  28,300.50 " .50 T7,075.13 1h,150.26
‘Schleicher
929 79k Fred H. Boggs Reagan Blocks 8,9 & 11 3,848.00 " .50 962 .00 1,92%.00
930 795 Mrs. Ruby Lee Delong Crockett Blocks 38,39, 6,580.40 o 50 1,645.10 3,290.20
_ 2 & 55
93L 796 Aubrey Delong Crockett & Irion Bloeks 38,52 & . '8,213.60 v .50 2,053.40 k,106.80
: 55
932 797 Robert H. Oglesby Crockett & Block 56 11,613.80 " .50 2,903.45 5,806.90
Schleicher
933 798 M. H. Woodward Schleicher Blocks 5h-56 5,4%59.80 " .50 1,36%.95 2,729.90
934 799 E. H. linthicun & Trion & Blocks 38,40 & 12,253.20 " .50 3,063.30 6,126.60
H. H. Linthicum Crockett 1
935 800 W. H. Hodge Reagan Blocks 9-11 4,290,590 " .50 1,072.73 2,145.4
936 8oL Mrs.lillian K. St. Clair Crockett & Block 55 1,568.30 " .50 392,08 7684.16
Jolned by her husband Schleicher
Eugene C. 3t. Clalr
937 802 W. M. Jackson & Minnie Reagen & Upton  Blocks 2: 5,9 25, 304.60 o A2 5,313.97 10,627.9%
Jactson & 53
938 803 Lester Ratliff Reagan Blcck 2 3,31;7’.00 " A2 702.87% 1, %05 7h*

*Fart of stock rotation plan approved by Bcard of Regents 12/12/64k. Semi-annual rentel throﬁgh July 1, 1969, will be reduced to $h61.79_aﬁd
annual rentzl reduced preoportionately. Semi~anmual rental due Januery 1, 1670 will be $702.87. e

L-11



PERMANITTT UNIVERGITY TUKD - LATD IWITIGRS - Continued

L-12

CRAZTNG LEASES Contimed Annual | Semi-Annual Potal
W= QLD Rate Per Payments Annual
R{eH NO. Lessce County Tocation Acreape Pericd Acre /1 - /L Rental
939 S0k L. &, Lloyd Schieicher Block S4 1,964.60  7/1/65-6/30/70 .50 491.15 o962 .30
s BoS John Childress Crockett Blocks 39,12 & G,000.30 h .50 2,27%.83 X, 549,66
Ghy 0SS Escondide Ranch, Inc. Pccos Bloexs 16 & 20 20,536.22 " .35 3,602.59 T7,205.18
[opite; 807 Charles T. Herris Reagan & Upton Blocks %,h,g, 16,242.30 " .55 i, b56.63 8,933.2%
0 &
o043 805 David M., Andrew P. 2nd 3Reagan % Blocks 6 & 7 16,904.20 " .55 L,Gh8.66 9,297.32
Franmk H. Smith Crocketi
ghl 809 T. Vayne Harris Upton, Crcckett Blocks 5 % 6 16,973.30 " .55 4 557.66 9,115.32
& Reazgan
gks 810 clark Eros. Crare & Ector  Block 35 5, 531.62 " .15 L1407 829.74
ghz 811 Louis Woodward Pecas Blocks 18-20 12, 183,70 " .35 2,18k .65 4,369.30
o7 812 R. L. Valker Pecos Blocks 16-20  25,%32.53 d .35 5,625 .69% 9,251 .38
Ghg £13 Carpenter Farms, Inc. Pecos Block 18 2,37k.50 " .35 k15,61 %% 831 .22%%
gLo 81k Mrs. Iucille 5. Smith Pecos Blocks 16,18 l,83§.¢2 " .35 321.67 6h3.3h
& 20 '
S50 815 Mrs. Alice Melullen Reagan Blocks 8,9 & 11 5,086.70 " .50 1,271.58 2,5i:3.35
G5l 815 0. W. Purker, Jr. Reagan Blocks 1 & 2 14,133.10 . .50 3,533.28 7,065.56
952 817 Paul F. Lettunich ELl Paso Block T, 5,043.10 o .05 148.58 297.16
953 - J. T. Vialker Pecos 3lock 19 1,056.00 " .35 184 .Box* 335 .60%*

. L. - -~ . . Lem o - 12 R L L4 - 3 . 3
# Biree 2,236.00 seres are wnder 1l Cleld produztion, reatal on thot acresge s reduced, by regental policy, bty 25% so long as praducticzn con-

tinues. Therefore, semi-ancual vertal will be $1,527.84 and annual rental §$9,055.63 until notice 2f change by University Lend Agent.
*¥#P us $8 per acre per year for all land in cultivation for farming purposes, paysble semi-annually.



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUID - LAWD MATTERS - Contimued

MATERTAL SOURCE PERMITS

Na. Grantee Location QGuantity Consideration
285 D. D. Poynor Contractors Slock 11 200 cubic yards $ 50.00
286 State Highway Department Crockett Block 1h Borrow material as needed .02 per cubic yard
_ for road construction on measured in its
,f State Highway 349 from original positicn

WATER CONTRACT

Iocation

19.330 acres for two years
from date of executian
uniess addfitional construc-
tion is under contract.

Consideration

by method of average
end areas; payable
at end of period.

Period

No. Grantee
108 Berry H. Mansell
109 Kewanee 01l Company

Block 30

Block 19

$.10 per 1,000 gallons

2,242.% acres None

So long as brine is
produced under Mineral
Leage No. 3.

Source wells flor non-
potable vater for use

in waterflocding in
conjunction with unit
agreement In Meridian
(Delaware) Field, Loving
County for 5 years from
5/1/65 and as long as
non-potgble water is used
in secondary recovery
operations.

1=13



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS, -~

GRAZING LEASE RO, 889, PECOS COUNTY, ASSIGNMENT FROM BEN C. REJINO
AND L. C, REJINO TO ALVA FRANCIS CARPENTER.-~This grazing lease, issued to
Ben C. Rejino and L. €. Relino, covere 320 acres in Blucks 18 and 20, Pecos
County for the perled July 1, 1963, through June 30, 1968, st annual rental
of $.35 per acrc and with Tarming privilege for which an additional $5.00
per acre per year 1s pald for the acreage under cultivation. Application
has been recelved for the assignment of this lease to Alva Francis Carpenter.
No bonus is involved. It 1s recommended that the assignment of the lease
be approved and that the Chairman of the Board be suthorized to execute the
consent for assignment after approval by the University Attorney as to forn
and the Endowment Officer as to content, The assigrment fee of $25 has been
received,

SURFACE LFASE NO. 965 - U, 8, GOVERNMENT - CIVIL AERONAUTICS AD-
MINISTRATION, HUDSPETH COUNTY.- REQUEST FOR OPTION FOR RENEWAL.--This lease
is for a VHF Redio Renge Station Site covering a parcel of land in the E/B
of Scction 72, Bloeck M, Hudspeth County at annual rental of $25, and extending
through June 30, 1967, by payment of annual rentel in advance,

The Tederal Aviation Agency (successor to GAAY bas, in the interest
of long range vlanning, asked for an option on a 20-year leasge, from July 1,
1967, and to enlarge the erea to a plot 220 fect x 200 feet to allow for ex-
ransion of the transmitter btuilding and installatlon of additional facilities
to provide for better air navigation in that area. The rentel will remaih
the same. The University will be advised of the intent of the Government to
exerclge the option within 90 days after She expiration date of the existing
leasge.

, The granting of the option ee outlined sbove is recommended, with
ther Chalrman authorized to sign the optiun agreement when approved as o
form by the University Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer,

PROPCSAL FROM TEXAS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR 2h,38 ACEES OF UNIVER-
SITY TAND 1IN WARD COUNTY,--A3z ripght-of-way {or the construction of Interstase
Highway No. 220 from the Reeves County Line to 0.5 miles west of Pyote, the
Texas Highway Department hasz reguested conveyance of determinable fee in a
parcel of land contairing 24,38 acrss in Section 40, Block 16, University
Lands, Ward County. The Department proposes tLo pay the University the sum
of $317 for the land and $110 [lor tae existing fence. Arrangements for con-
struction of fence on the new right-of-way line have been made with the Uni-
versity's tenants, Avary and Allgood, the cost to be borne by the Highway
Departmcnt.

The University Lanc Agent has met with the Right-of-Way Agent of
the Highway Department and the independent appraiser employed by the Highway
Departmert. It is felt that the price of $13 per ecre for the land and $11¢
for the fence is fair to the University. It is, therefore, recommended that
the Texas Highway Department be sold the 24.38 acres on & determinable fee
basis with all ninerals reserved, for $427, including the existing fence.

It is Turther recommended that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to execute she appropriate deed when approved as to form Uy
the University Attorney and as to content by the Zndowment Officer.




GRAZING LEASES NOS. 869 AND 890.--APPROVAL OF COMBINATION OF FARM-
ING LEASES COVERING PORTIONS OF THE SUBJECT GRAZING LEASES WITH FEE LAND WHED
BY DARRELL S. WARREN, AND CHANGE OF NAME OF LESSEE OF GRAZING LEASE NO. 890
FROM TOM L. WARREN TO DARRELL S, WARREN.--At the Septemoer, 1964, meeting of
the Board of kegents, approval was given, as required by Government regulations,
for the combination of portions of the subjecl leases which were being farumed.

Since that getion, Tom L. Werren, to whom Lease No. 890 was iazsued,
has died and his son, Darrell S. Warren, holder of Lease No. 869, hes been
named helr to his estate, which includes Lease No. 890 &s well as s farm owned
by Tom L. Werrsn some 9 wmiles from University Lands.

Darrell 5. Warren has requested, through the Pecos County Agricul-
tural Stebilization Conservation Service, that the farm lands covered by leaces
Nos. 869D and 890, as well as the fee land referred to above, be combined,
which regquest has been approved >y ASCS Pecos County Committee, The combi-
nation will set up good farming vpractices and also simplify the ASCS book-
keeping end is expected to result in a permanent cotton acreage ellotment
for the University acreage,

it is, therefore, recomuended that the combination of the farms on
the University's two leases with Mr, Warren's fee and be approved, and that
Grazing Lease No. 89C, currently in the name of Tom 8. Warren, e chbanged to
Darrell S. Warren.

PROPCSED PROCEDURE MOR ARRANGEMENT WITH TEXAS EIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
FOR ROAD BUILDING MATZRIAL FROM UNIVERSITY LANDS.--For many years, there has
been in practically every docket of Lhe Land and Investment Committee one
or more matcerial sowrce permits for road bullding material frow University
Lands for the Highway Depar-ment. This material was furnished to the High-
way Department, without charge, uatll rather recently, but payment is now
heing received, It 1s still furnished, without charge, to Counties for
roadé builcing. The paper work and time for processing for each job, as well
ag delays in corstruction projects, have been time consuming, end it is
therefore recomrended Lhat an arrangement be made with the Highway Department
whereby material from University Lands can be sold at the going rate paid
by the Highway Tepartment in the particular area. This arrangement will in
no way affect Lhe gtandard price of the University wo otherg of $.25 ner
cubis yard,

dJnoer the proposed arrargement, the Diatrict Highwey Engineer will
conmunicate with the University Land Agent and make appropriate arrange-
ments for the material source, ihe rate to he paid, and the approximaie amount
of material o bz used. The Land Agent will te authorized to allow the
material to be taken upon assurence from the Idstrict Engineer that it will
be paid for, upon completion af removing the meterial, ai the established
rate, When the project is completsd, the University's standard material
source pernit form will be completed by the Highway Department and submitted
to the University, preferably with check for the amount due, or with the
check to be forwarded soon thereafter., This will be reported in the next
succeeding docket. The liighway Distriects involved in such a plan will be
Nos. S, 6, 7 and 24. Currens prices belng peid for base meterial and borrow
material by the Highway Department in the veriouns areas are as fopllows:

L-15



FLEXTBLE BASE

BORROW

COUNTY PER CUBIC YARD PER TON PER CUBIC YARD
Andrews 104 Tid 2 to 3
Crane 104 T%ﬁ 2 to 3§
Crockett 5S¢ 2¢
Culberson 73 5¢ 2
Dawson 5¢ 3¢
Sctor 10¢ T3¢ 2 to 3¢
El Paso 73 5¢ 2
Gaines 5¢ 3¢
Hudspeth T4 54 2f
Trion 5
Loving 10¢ TH 2 to 3¢
Martin 104 7L 2 to 3¢
Pecos 104 e 2 to 3¢
Reagan . o¢
Schleicher 5¢
Terrell 104 7%;! 2 to 3¢
Upton 104 7;;.‘ 2 to 3¢
Wward 104 (7 2 to 3¢
Winkler 104 754 2 to 3¢

The Highway Department advises that there is occasionally some
fluctuation in the price paild for materisl in an area due to guality, avail-
ability, ete., but they believe the prices listed above will be valid for
some time. They will periodically review the schedule and advise the Uni-
versity of any change, and the University Land Agent will of course get the
best price he can when approving removal of the material.

It is recommended that the procedures oullined above be approved.

It is further recommended that the University Land Agent be author-
ized to negotiate along the same lincs with contractors of the Highway
Department when they need additional yardage above that approved for the
Highway Department out of the same pit t0 complete a State Highway project.

WATER LEASE NO. 29, GULP OIL CORPORATION, CRANE COUNTY - CONSENT
TC ASSIGNMENT OF PORTION OF LANDS COVERED BY LEASE TO B. H, MANSELL.--Brine
Lease No. 2 to B. H. Mansell covere a portion of the NE/4 of Section 4,
Block 31, Crane County, already covered by Water Lease No. 29 to Gulf 0il
Corporation. Whea the lease was made, Gulf assipgned that portion of land
for a three~year period from June 9, 1960. Brine 1s still being produced
under Mineral lLease No. 2@ and Culf has again assigned that portion of the
land for the production of brine as well as for 1,000 barrels of fresh
water per month to be prodveced and sold by Mr. Mansell. The new assign-
meat is for a three-year period from Jume 9, 1964. Tt is recommended
that, in compliance with Section 14 of Water Lease No. 29, the Board of
Regents consent to the assignment with the Chairman of the Board authors
ized to execute the instrument when approved as to form by the University
Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 197h, EL PASO NATURAL CAS COMPANY, WARD
AND WINKLER COUNTIES - AMENDMENT TO DESCRIPTION OF LOCATION OF EASEMENT .=-
Pipe Line Eagement No. 1974, covering 4,038.15 rods of 20-inch line in
Blocks 16, 17, and 21, Ward and Winkler Counties was approved by the Board
of Regents at its meeting of January 30, 1965. In course of construction
of a portion of the plpe line, 1% was necessary to deviate from the descrip-
tion previously furnished. It is therefore recommended that the descrip-
tion be amended and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to execute
the instrument when approved as to form by the University Attorney and as
to content by the Endowment Officer. The $25 fee to the University for
such amendmeni has been received.

L-16

R
O -_.‘



PERMANENT URIVERSTITY FUND - BOND MATTERS.--

AUTHORIZATTION TO FEQUEST BIDS FOR ${Amount to be supplied at
meeting) B0ARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PERMANENT UNIVERSITY
FUND BONDS, SERIES 1965, AND RELATED MATTERS.-~From a study of anticipated
needs and bond proceeds sLill unexpended, it has been determined by the
Vice Chencellor Tor Fiscal Affairs, and approved by the Chancellar, that
the amount of the issue of Permanent University Fund Bords, Series 1965,
should ve ${Amount to be supplied at meeting). It is, therefore, recom-
mended that the Endowment Officer be authorized to advertise for bids for
sgle of the bonds, printing of the bonds, and paying agency fees, as well
25 to take other necessary steps for the issuance of the bonds. fThe date
on vwhich bids will be taken and the sale of the bonds will be scheduled
to Tit into the date set for the July, 1965 meeting of the Board of
Regents .

It is als¢ recommended that the firm of McCall, Parkburst &
Horton of Mallas be employed as bond counsel Tor the 1965 Series and that
the Chairman of the Board of Regents he authorized to execute an agree-
ment as to their fee, upon approval of the Endowment Officer and the Vice
Cnancelloer for Fiscal Affairs,

1t i1s further recommended that the sum of $7,500 be appropriated
from the Available Fund to an account in the Endowment Office entitled
"Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1969 - Miscellaneous Costs.”
This appropriation will be used to pay for printing, advertising, bond
councel, postage and similar expenses.

e have lesrned that the Administration of Texas A & M University
does nut expect to issue Permanent University Fund Bonds in 1965.

L-17



1965, have heen made for the Trust and Special Funds.

TRUST AND SPECZIAL FUNDS ~- INVESTMENT MATTRRS. -~

L e T

L3N P

REPORT OF PURCHASES, SALZS AND REDEMPTION OF SECURTILES.--The following pur-
chases of securities from March 12, 1965 through April 30, 1965, and sales of securi-
ties from February 11, 1965, through April 29, 1965, and a redemption of March 1,

and approve thesge transactions;

Date cof
Purchase

PURCHASEZS CF SECURITIES

Securl‘ri

3/12/65

3/17/65

8/18/65

3200,000 par valug U, 8, 3-5/8% Trecsury Notes of Series B-
1967, dated 3/15/63, dua 2/15/067, At 99.12% Lot <o yvield
4,10% ro maturity

$100,000 meturity value U, 5. Treasury Lill, dated 3/4/65,
dus 9/2/6%, to vield 3.498% 10 maturity at a dollar price
ot 98.13161 Het

(Estate of Lila Belle Etter)

$13,000 par value J. 5. Treasury Bends of 1%87-32, davred
8/15/62, due B/15/92-87, at 100.1875 Net 1o yisld n.24%
to maturity

{Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund)

583,000 mat urity value U. ©, Treasury Biils, dated 2/7:5/G%,
dus 8/28/65 to yield 3.97% “o maturity at a dollor price
oF 93,2134339 HNet

{Tord Fcundaticn Grant for Latin American Studiss -

Temporary )

$30,000 par value Florida Power & Light Co. First Mortgape
Bonds, 4-~5/0% Scries, dated 3/1/65, due 3/1/38, at
102,625 Net to yjeld % 47% to maturity

£30,C000 par value CGeneral Telephone Co. of California
4-1/2% First Mortzage Bonds, Series G, dated 3/1/€5,
due 3/Ls45, at 100,25 Net to yield 4,48% to maturlity

$30,000 par value Mizsissippi Zower & Light Co, Tirst
Mortgage Bonds, 4-5/8% Series, dated 3/1/6%, due
3/L795, at 101.25 Het to yield %.55% to maturizy

(funds Grouped for Investment:)

340,090 rar value Florida Power £ Light Co. First Mortgage
Bundg, 4-%,/8% Series, dated 3/1/55, due 3/1/95. at
102.628 Net to yield 4.47% to maturity

$50,000 par value Geneval Telephone Cc. of California
4-1/2% Firet Mortgage Bonds, Series Q, dated 3/1/65,
due 3/1/95, at 100.25 Net to yield 4.48% to maturity

S40,000 par value Mississippi Power & Light Co. Fipst
Mortgage Bonds, 4-5/8% Series, dated 3/1/65, due
A/1795, at L07.25 Nel to vield 4.55% to maturity

S40,000 par value Oklahoma Gas & Floetric Co. Flrst
Mortgage Bonds, M=1/2% Series, dated 3/1/65, due
3/1/95, at 101 Net to yieid 4.44% 1To maturity

540,000 par value Southwestorn Public Service Co. First
Mortgage Bouds, 4-5/8% Series, dated 2/1/65, due
2/1/35, at 101.87% Net to vield 4.51% to maturizy

$40,000 par value Texas Zower & Light Co. Tirst Mortgage
Bonde, 4-1/7?% Seriles, dated 1/1/65, cus 1/1/95, at
01 Het to yield 4.44% to maturity

{Archer M. Huntingtor Museum I'und)

$1C0,000 par value Austin National Bank 4% Timo Certificate
of Depcsit, dated 3/18/65, due 3/18/66, 2t 100

(Interscholastic League Funds - Football Account - Temporary)

L-18

We ask that the Board ratily

Principal
Coat

$198,250.00

98,131.61

13,024,38

81,517.20Q

30 ,787.50

30,075.00

30,375.00

41,050.00

o ,100.00

42 ,500.00

40 ,4090. 00

40,750.00

be, ,u00.00

100,000.00



PURCHASES OF SECJRITIES

¥ o3 R

AN W
o, \._‘)

{Continued)
Daze of Princival
Purchase Securlty Ce3t
3/18/65 200 Sharcs dorden (o, Lapital Btock at BA=1/2 $ 17,395,130
200 Shares Centinental Qil Co, Common Stock at 71-5/8 1L, 417,37
300 Chares Dow Zhemical Co, Conmon Stock at 83-3/8 16,764,689
200 sShares Yord Motor Co. Common Stock at S4-1/8 10,913.82
200 Zliares Texaso Inc, Capital Stovk at 77-1/8 15,578, 42
200 Shares United States Gypzum Co. Commor Steck al 79=-174 15,945,886
500 Shares FPoloman Flectric Power Ca. Common Stock at 24-1/8 12,217.80
{(Funds Grouped for ‘nvestment)
700 Shares American Home Products Corp. Caplilal 3rack atb
'3-7/8 14,867.78
200 Shares Bristol-Myers Co. Commen Stlock at /7 15,893,40
200 Sharez Corn Procductis Co. Commor Stock at 55-3/8 17,164, 08
100 Zharec E. 7. du Pont de Newours & o, Common Stock
at 237-3rn 23,837,768
100 Shares fastman Kedsk Co. Common 5tock at 1548-5/8 15,516.986
100 Shares (General Electric Co. Common Stock at 102-7/R 10,236,789
100 Shares General Towds Corp. Common Stock at 73-3/4 8,021.94
100 Shares National Dairy Products “orp, Commen Stock
at 90-3/L 9,123,08
400 Shares Scott Paper Co. Common S+took at 37-_74 15,050,57
160 Bhares Auzrican Tetephone & Telegranph Co. Capirtal
Stock at BE-1/2 6,595.65
20 Zhiares Commerwealth Zdison Co. Commeon Stock at 57-3/8 11,%64.48
BCO Shares Derrelit Edison Co. Common Stonrk al H56-3/4 L, 349,52
400 Shares Heouston Lighting & Pewer Co. Commen Stock
at §52-1/4 21,076,972
700 Sharez Jklahcma Gas ¢ Electric Co. Common Ztock
at 33-1/2 23,700.25
400 Shares Potomac Electric Power Lo, Commeon Stack at 208-1/8 12,217, 80
30N Shares Public Seprvice Llectric & Gas Ca. Common Stock
al 39-3/4 12,041,684
300 Shares Tegas Milities Co., Commen Slock ar b5-7/8 19,£99.27
{Apcher M. Huntington Museum Fund)
3/23/65 525,000 par value City of Tort Worth 3-1/4% General Obligation
Bonde , dated 5/1/65, due S5/1/90 at 100 Net to vield 3.25%
to maturity 25,000,000
{Albert Bidney Buvrleson Lsan-tchelarship Fund)
H/2/65 36/100ths fraclional intevesl in share of Allied Chemical
Corp. Common Stock to round cut extra chare recelved
in 2% stock dividend 20.46
(Funds Crouped for lavestment)
A8 /100ths [ractional interest Dit+rn 20.46
(Hogg Founcation: W. C. tlogg Fstate Fund)
L/27/65 200 Shares Coca-Cola Co. Common Stock at 7T8-3/8 15,768.68
{Frank 3. Cotton Trusl - Endowment Account - Texas Wzstern
Collage)
200 Shares Scolt Paper Co. Comrmon Stock at 36-7/§ 7,483.08
(The Jarmes W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund - Reserve for
Depletion - Medical Branch)
400 Shares American Telephone & Telegraph Co. Capital Stock
at £8-172 27,583, 40
(Hogeg Foundation: Varner Propertiss)
10 Sharez k. I. du 2onl de Nemourz & Co, Common Stock
at 2ul-5/4 2422050
(E. D. Farmer International Scholarshios Pund)
100 Shares Scotl Paper Co. Common Stock at 36-7/8 3,724, 4k

{Arcker WM. Huntington Museun Fund)

1-19



g e"‘n ‘:‘; ("2

FURCHASTS QF SECURITIZS
(Continued)

Date of Principal
Purchase o Security _ Cost
4L/28/85  $9D,000 tar value Florida Power Corp. H4-5/H% First Mertgape
Bonds, dated 4%/1/65, aue 4/1/9% at 102.379 Net to yield
4.uH% to maturity S 82,141.10
{Hegg Foundation: W. ¢. Hogg Estate Tund)

L/30/65  $2,964.00 par value Austin National Bank 4% Tire Cortificate
of Deposit, dated 4/30/65, dus 4/30/F6, at 100 2,954,000
(Expansion Program of Cu-uperative Housing for Women
Students - Various Donors - Temporary)

SALES OF SECURITIES

Date Principal
Sold B Security M'roceeds
2/11/65 6/100ths fractional interest in share of Tennesses GdS
Tpansmission Co. Common Stock received in 1% stock

dividend $ 1. 46#
{Hogg Toundation - Allce N. Hanszen GIift to Mental Hygiene
Frogram - Tenporary)
5/100ths fractional interest Ditto LLo#
(Hogg Foundation: Tma Hogg Scholarships in Mental Hygiene)
£/100ths fracrimsnal intecrast Litto 1. 4B

(College of Enginesering Foundation - Alfred and Vellie King
Graduate Fellowship)

3/2/65 $122,000 par value U, S. 3-7/8% Treasury Notes of Series D-
965, dated 2/15/64, due 8/13/05 at $9,90nh75 Net 121,904.89
(Ford Foundation Grant for Latin American Studies -
Temparary )

3/1/65 155 Shapres Walgreen Co. Commoen ttocxk ~ 100 at 3% and 55 at
34-7/8 5,348.,98
{Iroceeds ta establish Dr, Ruth Stephan Poetry Fund - for
use by Dr. H. d. Ranaom and Dr. Warror Roberts)

4/2/65 22/102ths fractlonal interest in share of Allied Chemical
Cerp. Common Stock received in 2% stock dividend 52.29%
{Rosalie B. Yite Endowment for ancer Research)

37/100the fractiomal interest Ditto 18,194
(Tne James W. Mcbhaughlin Fellowship Tund - Reserve for
Depletion - Mecical Branch)

h/9/6% 26 Shzres The Cibraltar Life Insuranze Co. of America
Capital Stock at 1€ No6.51
(Research in Classics  Archeological Excavations in Sreece)

L/14/65 12 Sharcs flouston Natural Gas Corp., Common Stock at 45-1/8 Net 541.10
(Held for College of Arts & Sciences - Lepartment of Classics)
(Proceeds deposized to Research in Classics - Archeological
Excavations in Greece)

H/20/65 100 Shares Crown Zellerbach Ceorp., Common Stock at 56-1/4 5,074.01
(Wright Chalfant Morrow Fund of the John Charles Townes
Toundation under Funds Grouped for Investment)
BOO Shares Square D Cu. Common Stock at BE-1/4 52,580.70

(Ed. Owen-Gen.loates Fund of the Geology loundatior under
Tunds Grouped for Investment)

I-2Q



SALES OF ZFRCURITTLS
{Continued)

z n_'__L?,'_\_:r{E
PP

Date Prinecipal
Sold Security Proceeds
4/23/65  $100,000 maturity valae U, §. Treasury Bill, daved 3/4/65
due 9/2/65 at a dollar prics oFf 98,592 Net $ 48,592.60
(Estate of Lila Belle Citer)
U/29/8%8 £ ghares Wilson & Co., Inc. Commen Stock at 47-7/¢ 232.09
(Engineering Foundatien - Various Tonors - Varicus Purposes)
EEDEMPTICH OF SEZURITIES
Tetal
Cate Principal
Redesmed Securlry _ Proceeds
3/1/65 $100,000 par value U. &, Savings Tonds, 2.76% 3eries ¥,

dated 6/1/54, dus 6/1/66

(The Skillerr Students Union Building Tund - Temporary -

Southweatern Medical 5chroold

$ 29,000.0C



Pt

LT

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS ~ REAL ESTATE MATTERS .--

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOQOL = DANCIGER RESFARCH LABORATORIES -
SALE OF WEINBERGER PROPERTY IN DALLAS.--On June 30, 1962, the Board of
Regents accepted gift of approximately 1.2 acres on Central Expressway
in Dallas from the Pauline and Adolph Weinberger Fund of the Dallas
Community Chest Trust Fund with the proceeds 1o be applied in due course
on the construction of two additional floors, to be known as the Weinberger
Research Laboratories, on the Janciger Resemrch Building at Southwestern
Medical School. In making this gift, Mr. Weinberger gave a letter agree-
ing to tuy the property from the Board of Regeats for $50,000 at the end
of 5 years if it had nat been s50ld by that time for at least that amount.
An independent appraisal obteined at the time of the gift gave a market
value of %$45,000.

At its July, 1963 meeting, the Board of Regents suthorized nego-
tiations for sale of the property and listings with Dallas realtors to be
selected by Dean Gill, with approvel of Centrel Administration, any sale
Proposal to be submitted to the Board of Regents for action.

The consiruction of Danciger Research Duilding, including the
Weipberger Regegrch Laboratories, is well along, and the proceeds from the
Weinberger gift are needed.

Dean Gill listed thiz property on a non-exclusive basis with two
of the leading Dallas resltors in the summer of 1963, but no proposals for
purchese in the range of $50,000 were received until April, 1965, when a
proposal with earnest money came from Emsco Enterprises through Mildred
Hall, Reasltor, at gross price of $52,272 cash, the seller to receive
$50,000 net. Emcco Enterprises appeared most anxious to have action onm
this propesal before the May meeting of the Board of Regents, and the
staff, through chbannels, subnitied their proposal to the Executive Conm-
mittee of the Board of Regents, which approved acceptence and execution
by the Chalrman of the poard of a contrsct of sale with Emsco Enterprises.

Mr. Weinberger has now motlfied Dean Gill that he would like to
buy the property for $50,000. The staff is notifying Bmsco that their pro=
posal must ewalt action by the Board of Regents at the May meeting. This
matter is subnitted by the staff for appropriate recommendation by the
Land and Investment Committee and action by the Board of Regents.

M., D. ANDERSON ROSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE - DELINQUENT RENTAL
ON PROPERTY AT CAPITOL AND LABRANCH, HOUSTON - CLYDE PAUL LEASE.--Among the
properties of the Rosalie B. Hite Estete, the income from which was desig-
nated for use by M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Imstitute, was property
at Capitol and LaBranch in Houston. The property was sold to Young Women's
Christian Association of Houston in December, 1962.

This lot was too small for anything like a profitable parking lot
without uce by the lessee of adjoining property and had been under various
leages to Mr. Clyde Psul cince June 1, 1946. Due to poor health and finan-
cisl reverses, Mr. Paul became delinquent on hie rental of $150 per month
and owed the Univereity $900 when the property was cold. He sgreed %o Pay
this out at $50 per month but made only one payment. The Taub family, with
whom the University stoff was in touch off and on prior to sale of our
property, owned the adjoining property lessed to Mr. Peul. At the
time of the sale, Mr. Paul owed the Taubs around $7,000. It is understood
that this has been reduced to Judgment but with little hope of collecting
any of 1t. The University staff has made personsl calls on Mr. Paul and
has written him many times. It now seems definite that nothing can be
collected and it is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize drop-
Ping the matter without f£iling suit.

1~22



TRUST AND SFECIAL FUNDS - REAL ESTATE MATTERS.--Contipued

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - FRANK B. COITON TRUST - EXTENSION OF
LEAGE TQ SOUTHWEST WHEEL AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY.--The five-year leace
1o Bouthwest Wheel, Inc., now Southwest Wheel and Manufacturing Company,
of 8 l.5-acre trect of the Frank B. Cotton Trust on which is situated a
sheet iron building and related improvements, expired February 28, 1965.
Rental is 3500.00 per menth. Due to the uncertainty created by the
Chamizal Praject, Dr. Ray has recommended that the lease be extended
only for one year under the present terms. It is recommended that such
extension through February 28, 1966, e gpproved with the Chairmen of
the PBoard authorized to exccute the instrument when approved as to form
by the University Attorney and aec to content by the Endowment Officer.



TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - GIFT, BEQUEST AND ESTATE MATTERS .--

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF GIFT FROM DR. AND MRS, WM. E.
DUNN WITH INCOME RESERVED.--Dr. and Mrs. Wm. E. Dunn of Dallas propose to
give Lo the Board of Regente good common stocks worth approximately 325,000,
with full povers of sale, relnvestment, commingling and the like, reserving
income %o themselves and their children for a period of 20 years, at which
time the fund will vest in the Bosrd of Regents without restriction as to
use. Dr. Dung 16 77 years of age, a 1909 greduate of the Unilversity, and
s membexr of the faculty of the University's History Department from 1913
to 1919,

The terms of the gift are in line with the policy adopted by the
RBoard of Regents in July, 1960, covering gifts to the University with in-
come reserved, and it is recommended that the Board of Regents accept this
gift and authorize its Chelrman to execute the Trust Agreement when approved
as to form by the University Attorney and as to content by the Endowment
Officer.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPIDAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE - REP'ORT AND RECOM-
MENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE CF EEQUEST UNDER THE WILL OF WM., G. C. MACDONALD.--
¥Mr. Wm. G. C. MacDonald of Brady died in April, 1963, leaving & Will now
probated in McCulloeh County providing in Article I1 as follows:

A. All property, real, personal or mixed, wherever situasted and
however acquired, which I mey own or in which I may have any
interest at my death, I give, devise, bequeath and appoint to
the Board of Regents of the University of Texas, State of Texas,
as Trustee, and ry said executor, hereinatfter named, is directed
to pay and deliver all of such property to the said Boerd of
Regents of the University of Texas, State of Texas, as Trustee,
but such gift, devise, bequest and appointment to said Board
of Regents of the University of Texas is in trust and said
Board of Regents as Trustee is hereby directed and instructed
to use and epend any and all of such funds and property only
for the purpose of cancer research at the University of Texas
M. D. Anderson Hospital located in the County of Harris, State
of Texas,

B. ©Should the Board of Regents of the Universiiy of Texas, as
Trustee, fail, refuse or be unable to take hereunder for the
purpose outlined in the immediately preceding paragraph “A"
of this Article I7, such gif% shall in no event lapse, but my
executor, hereinafier named, is hereby instructed, authorized,
exmpowered and directed to pay and deliver all of such property
to agy chariteble institution or institutions of my executor's
choosing, organized and doing business In the State of Texas
and engaged primarily in medicel research, and, in such event,
I hereby give, devise, hbegueath and appoint all of such property
to any such charitable institution or institutions designated
and named in writing by my said executor, hereinafter named.

A contest of the Will was filed by relatives, which contest hasg
novw been concluded by final Jjudgment upholding the Will., The Commercisal
National Bank of Brady is Independent Executor. The Estate, consisting
of two pleces of real estate, bonds, and cash, has a gross value of
$40,000 to $50,000, and the Independent Executor 1s proceeding with
Administration. It is recommended that the Board of Regents accept this
bequest .,

L-24

#d

it l‘{
PRrrR



TRUST AND SPECTAL FUNDS - GIFT, BEQUEST AND ESTATE MATTERS.-=-Continmued

ESTATE OF MRS. FLORIDA P, SUMERWELL, DECEASED -~ REPORT AND RECOM-
MENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF BEQUEST.--The Independent Execuior of the Estate
of Mre. Florida P. Sumerwell of East Orange, New Jersey, has advised the
University of s bequest under her Will, Paragraph TEIRD C (b}, which reads
as follovs:

(b) T give snd bequeath to the University of Texas the sum of
One Thousand {$1,000.00) Dollars for such purposes as the
then governing tody of the Universiiy may deem desirable.
Check in the amount of $1,000.00 has been received.

Mrs. Sumerwell (Daisy Philips) of Austin was a student in the
University from 1885 to 1887 in the "Academic Department."

Tt is recommended that the bequest be accepted.

L-25

AT "



TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - BOND MATTERS.--

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEZE ~ PLANS FOR ISSUANCE OF $325,000 BOARD
OF REGERTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - ARLINGTON STATE COLLECE STEAM PLANT
REVENUE BONDS - SERTES 1965.--Recommendations are being submitied through
the Puildings and Grounds Committee regarding award of contract for heating
and air conditioning plant expansion at Arlington State College, these plans
having progressed to the poinpt of receiving bids hefore the College was
transferred to The University of Texas System. It is necessary to have
this plant expansion completed by the beginning of the Fall Semeater in
order to use certain new buildings at the College.

After thorough study of the matter, the staff recommends that
the Board of Regents authorize planc for the issuasnce of $325,000 Board of
Regents of The University of Texas - Arlington State Cellege Steam Flant
Revernue Bonds - Series 1965, to finance this pilant expansion and the
employment of the firm of McCall, Farkhurst & Horton as bond counsel.

The fira has already worked on the plans for issuance of revemue bords
for this purpose. It is understood that these bonds will be issued urder
Article 265kc-1, generally knowp ms the Skiles Act, which autborizes the
Board of Regents and other governing boardes to deduct $5.00 per semecter,
from tuition fees, for the construction and equipment of buildings and
pover plants, ag well as other purpozes and to pledge such fees or any
portion thereof for the retirement of bopds for such construction. There
have aglready been preliminary negotietions by the A & M System with a
Texas bank for the purchase of revemue bonds for this plant expansion,
and it is recommended that the University staff be suthorized to pursue
these negotiations and recommend to the Board of Regents gt its next
meeting the adoption of the approprigte bhond resolution and the award

of the bonds on negotiated sale if an effective interest rate satisfac-
tory to the Board of Regents can be obtained. The stalff believes that
sale of this smount and type of bonds by nqﬂotiation will be an advantage
over advertising for bids.

Due to the fact that payments on the beating ard air comdition-
ing plant expansion comtract would be due prior to the time when revenue
bonds can be delivered, the staff recommends that sll amcunts necessary to
meet such contract payments be advanced from Main University Housing end
Pood Service Reserve, Account No. 28-8328-F, and be reimbursed %o that
account from prgceeds of sale of the bhonds.

N5



ATTACHMENTNO. 2

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of c¢he Chanceilor

May 3, 1969

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Johnson and Gant laman:

The dockets prepared by the component f{astitutions listed below are
hersuich gubmitcod with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
a§ approprilate, gt the meeting of the Board of Regents in Arlington aond
Dallas on May 21 - 22, 1965.

Main Upniveraity M. D. Anderson Yospital and Tumor

Texas Western College Inet Ltute

Medical Branch Southwestern Hed{cal School

Dental Branch Graduate School of Bicwedical Sciences--

Division of Continuing Education
Listed below are Central Adplnistration and Lnsticutfonal items which
I recommend for the Board's recification or approval.
GIFTS

The following glfts have been recefved., Approval of the Board of Regents
is recommended,

Donor Terms and Conditiens Amount

1. &, C¢. Baker Foundation Unrastricced 3 400.00
Post Office Box 2274
Terminol Annex
Los Angeles 54, California

2. Bank of cthe Southwest Nationa) Faculty lmprovement 3,000,00
Aasoclation
cfo A. C. McNeese, Jr,
Hougcon, Texas

3. Conticental 0Ll Company Unrestricted 500,00
PoaL Office Box 219/
Housaton 1, Texas

4, Siauffer Chemical! Company Faculty Improvement 3,000.00
5910 Fannin Street
Sulcte 300 South
Honston, Taexas

5. MWy, and Mvs. Wales Madden, Jx. Uneescricted 300,00
2701 Teckla
Amerillo, Texas

Cift items desfgnatad above as "Unrestricted” have been deposited to

Account No. UNENR ., various Donors - Various Purposes.

TN



REQUEST TO CAMPUS SERVICES, INGC., FOR EXPENDITURE FROM RETAINED EARNINGS

The Chancellor has approved appropriation from Campus Servicees, Ine., for
the following sum from Unallocated Retained Earnings of Campus Services,
Inc., for the purpose noted:

$12.85 to the University Student Health Center for extra medical
treatment which was required because of an accident in the Union
Building sustained by Jerry Barnhiill, a student assistant who was
injured while carrying on his duties in the linion Building.

PENDING REQUESTS WITH THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION

Upen the request of Dr. Stewart Allen, Assistant Director for Program at
the Texas Commisgion on Higher Education, a review wis made of the requesis
pending with the Commission. The Chancellor, after consultation with

Dr. Wilson Stone, Vice-Chancellor for Graduate Programs, has withdrawn

the following requests for consideration by the Texas Commission on Higher
Education: degrees of Master of Science and Doctor of Philosophy in
Biomedical Sciences with a major in Psychology at the Graduate Schoel

of Biomedical Sciences; and degree of Master of Science ir Mathematics

al Texas Western College. Beard of Regents approval for these progrzms
remains in effect, since requests for approval by the Coordinating Board,
Texas College and University System, may be submitted at a later date.

Sincarely yours,

/_ /’?/\:/17/ //L’/jzﬂﬁ;}ﬂn— L"'Vf/'/" -

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:tm

L % .
F & «



MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX

May 21 and 22, 1965 Meeting

Appendage to Security Agreement with Department of Defense .

Contracts
Academic . . .
Research .
Faculty Legislation . . .
Gifts and Grants .
Laboratory Fee Schedule .
Nepotiam Casc .

Travel Paid from Non-Travel! Funds .

Use of Texthooks Written by Faculty Members . .

Main University - Docket

Index

M-14

M-14

M-13

M-15



»
o’
-
Fu
-,
e

THE TNTVERSITY O' TEXAS
Mein Uciversity
ffice of the Thancellar

April 22, 1965

Chapceller Hasrry Ransom
The Unilversity of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The fellowing docket for the Main University is submisted for your
aporoval and submissgion to the Board of Regents at its mweeting in
Austin ou May 21 apd 22, 1965:

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following costrscte, grants, and smendments
have been negotiated oy the Office of Govermment Spousored Research
and have been sigrned by the Vice-Chensellor for besdemic Affairs
upen the recommendation of whe sppropriate techmical directsr and
flscal o¢fficers,; and the Dirschtor of the Office of Goverament
Sponsored PResearch. T recomread your approvel and reacification of
signetures:

1. Mpdification Ho., L, Supplementsl Agreement to Contrect

AF 33(6151-1029, by wnizh ths Depariment of the Air Force, Air Force
Systens Jommand, Research and Tecwnolaogy Division, Systems Engineering
Group, Wrignt-Petterson Air Ferce Base, Ohio, Increases the estimated
cost of the coptraci by $180,000.00 end extends the contract period
through Jetober 15, 1967. Of this sum, $58,000.00 is now appropriated
for the period September 1, 2964 through July 31, 1965. Of this sum
of $58,00C.00, $11,676.00 is available for expenditures for the
period September 1, 190L to the dste ¢f execution of Modification

No. 1. %he reseavrch on reiativity end gravitelicnel theorisg
continwes undsyr the direction of Dr. Alfred Schild, Ashbel Smith
Professor of Poysics.

2. Contract AF 33{615)-£1273, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Adr Force Oystems Commevd, Research and Technology Division, Systems
Engineering Group, Wright-FPatterson Alr Force Base, Chio, provides
$50,216.00 for a study o miliimoter radome electrical design technigues.
The contract Is effective for the pericd April 1, 1965 through

February 15, 1967, ecd the study will be conducted in the Electrical
Engineeriug Pescerch Labtoratory nunder the direction of Dr. A.W.

Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

3. fCoatract AF 33{615)-227h, by which the United States Department
of the Air Foree, Air Force Svsfems Command, Besesrch and Technology
Division, Systems Englueering Group, Wright.Patterson Air Force Base,
Uhio, provides $069,680.00 *or suppert of rescerch on nillimeter wave
propagaticn. The cortrest i effective for the period April 1, 1965
through Fehraary 2%, 1968, and the research wiil be copnducted in the
Flecvrical Ergineering Researcn Leberatory wmder the direction of

Dr., AW. Strailton, As“bel Swilh Frofesscr of Electrical Engineering.

L. Medification No. 8, ‘hange Order 1o Contrect AF 33{0L6).0k2G,
by which tse Tepartment of the Alr Force, Alr Torce Systems (ommand,
Regearch and Technology Tivieion, Systems bingiresring Sroup, Wright-
tatterson Air Force Bese, QOhio, esdvises that the contract security
claseificetion List dated Auvgust 1b 1961, 18 still appiicsbie to
the coutract. The resesrch on the dynasmic testing of the MI-13FCS
was conducted in tne Milltary ®hysics Researct Lavoratcory under the
direction of A5, Lockeovitz, Professcr of Physica.

M- 1



PR .
; d;;i‘ e

5. Modification No. 1, Supplexental Agreement %0 Clontract

AF 33{657%-12095%, by which ths Teparimernt of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Commsnz, Aersnautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Alr
Force Base, Mic, revizss a portica of tne prograw and extends the
expiration date of the ccrtract through Juse 17, 196%. The preparation
of 8 Flexiktis Dieplay of the Russliazn Master Fotionsry coutinues in the
Linguistics kesearch Tenter under the direction of Dr. Winfred P. Lehmann,
Aahibel Smith Professor of Cermanic Languages.

&. Grant AP-AFQSR-273-€5, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Air Foree Ofiic: of Scierntific Researzh, Weshicgtou, D.0., provides
$30,000.00 for svpport of research enti tled,“A Study of the Helium
Discharge and the Fhysics ot Metestehle Systems." The grant is
effective for the period February L, 1965 through Januery 31, 1966,
and the ressarch will be perfzrmed uzder the direction of Dr. W.W.
Robertsor, Frofesanr of Paysics.

T. Greant AFP-AFOSK-8(6-65, by whiish the Department of the Alr Force,
Air Forne Office of Zolectifi- Besearch, Weshington, D.C., provides
$48,804 .00 for rosearnn eatiiled "Crystal (remistry of thke Systems
Rere Earth -- Groups ¥ and Vi Hlemeants.” The grant is effective for
the pericd Pebrusry i, 1905 througt Jeouery 31, 1968, and tae research
will be performei uwnder the airection of Dr. Huge Steinfink, Professor
of Crhemical Fngineeriag -

3. Mcdirication No. %, Supplerental Agreemeni o Contract

DA 18-084-AMI-118(A}, by whiszh the Ispartmezt of the Army, United
States Army [ilclogicsl Laboratorics; Fort Delrick, Frederick,
Maryland; sdds tke =um of $6,020.00 to the contract funds and extcnds
the eoniract for &n edditicnal six months through October 31, 1965.
The study of the reguirementr for the producticn of interferons

from & genevic point of view continues wider the direction of Dr.
Royre Z. Lockart, Agsceists Professor of Mlerobioloey.

9. Modification No. 9, Sunplemerntal Agreement to Jontract
DA-23-072-0RD~L224{A}, bty which the Departmect of the Army, St. Louis
Procurement Cistrizt, 3%, Louls, Mimsourl, establishes a fixed overhead
rate of 37.L% of saisries and wagea Tor the period September 1, 1962
through February 282 1562, The research vun diffusicon coefficients

was directed by Ir. David M. Himmelblsw, Associete Professor of Chemical
Engineering.

10. Modificetion lio. 10, Chenge Order to Contract DA 23-072-ORD-122Y%,
by which the Departmeat of the Arwy, St. Louis Proeurement District,
St. Leunis, Missouri, changes Army socousting date under the contract.
The research on diffusion woefficieris was directed by Dr- David M.
Himmelvlan, Assctiete Frofesscr of Themicsl Tngineering.

1l. Coptrast DA-29-CHI-AMI-12590E}, by which ihe Department of the
Army, White Serds Missile Ronge, Wew Mexiuo, provides $29,045.00

for suppert of resesrcn entitied "Opticel Janming System Study."

The contract is e=ffective for the pericd April 1, 1965 through

December 31, 1999, and rhe resesrcr wili be performed at the Rlectrical
Enginesring Research leboratory under zne direstion of Dr. A.H. LaGrone,
Professcor of Eiectrizel Bagineering.

12. Modification fo. 1, Change Order to Contract N123{62738)52022A(%),
by which the Tepartmest of the Navy, United Stetes Navy Purchasing
Office, Los Angeies, ,aLifornaa, deletes Trom the CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
and PROCRESSING ACTIVITIES peragraphs of the contract, the deeigraticn
"Bureau of Naval Weapons Brazcn Representative,” and substitutes

therefor "Office of Haval Eeqearcn, Res ldent Representative, The
University of Texas, Austin, Texas.” The evaluation of the capabilities
of & government-furpished AN/UPN-21 Seeker coutinues in the Defense
Research Leloratory uoder the direciion of Ir. Chester M. MeKinney, Jr.

M~ :




13. Modification He. &1, Supplemeirtal Agreement 1o Contract
N60921-T0G2, by which the Department of the Navy, United States

Navel Ordnarce lsboratory, White Cok, Silver Spring, Maryland,
increases the totsl estimated ~ost of the aeontract by $204,000.00

to & total of $883 500,00, OF thls sum, $145,000.00 has heen added

to Task L which is efTective throagh Septerxver 39, 1965. The modifica-
tion also adds a new Pask 2 ir the zum of $59,000.00 which is effective
for the period Februsry 1, 1963 through Jenuary 3L, 1966. The research
continues in the Detfepsc Researcn Laboratcry under the directiom of

Dr. Thester M, MeKinney, Jr.

1L. Chenge "A" to Contract NBy-53143, by which the Depariment of
the Navy, Bureasu of Yards and Docks, Washington, D.C., amends the
scope of the contrect, adds the sum of $11,000.00 to the contract
funds, and exterds the period of the ccatract to March 31, 1966.
The research on welded tubialar counnections continues under the
direction of Tr. AA. Toprae, Froefesscr of Civil Fngineerlng.

15. Amendment No. 16 to Facilities Contract NObs-38€1, by which

the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Waeshington, D.C.
authorizes the we of the Govermment cwped facilities held under
Fecilities Contract WOLs~3861 in the performsnce of the following
research and develomment zonirscts between The University of Texas

and the Department of the Navy: HNObsr-93123, NCObar-G3124, NObsr-93125,
NCbsr-Q3L26, and NObsr-93127.

16. Modification No. i, Change Order to “enbract NObs-9026hk, by
which the Jepartmert of the Navy, Hureau of Ships, Weshington, D.C.,
geuthorizes ~onptinuence of work under the contract until the estimated
08t shali have heen expended. The =ztudy of Lhe acousticel sovrce
impedance of asubmarine Lrim panps cootinues in the Defense Research
Levoratory mder the directio:z of Ir. Chester M. McKinpey, Jr.

1'f. Contraci Nher-453123, by vhich the Depsrtmert of ithe Navy,
Bureau of Ships, Washingloz, .0y provides $70,500.00 for support
of research entitlel "Honsr Scudies.” The coutract ig effective
for Lhe pericd camuery 1, 1955 through Iecember 31, 1965, and the
research will ke performed in the Iefense Resesrch Laboratory
under the dircetion of Dr. Chegter M. McKinney, Jr.

18. Contract NObar-93124, by walch Sne Ilepartment of %he Nawvy,
Bureau of Ships, Washivgton, D.3., provides $188,000.00 for support
of research entitled "Psychophysicel Studies Relmting to Sonar."”
Tae contract is effcotive for the peried Jaanuary 1, 1965 through
December 31, 19€5, and the research will be performed in the
Detznse Research Laboratory under the divection of Dr. Thester M,
MeKinney, Jr.

19. Modificetion No. 1, Chenge Order to Contract NObsr-9312L, by
which the Departuent ¢f the Navy, Buresu of Saips, Weshington, D.C.,
describes certain equipment to be furnished by the government for
use under the contract and authorizes overtime emplovment for a
limited time. The psychophysical studles relating to eomer continue
io the [efense Research Laporatory under the direetion of Dr.
Chester M. McFiarey, Jr.

20. Contract Nlcsr-93125, by which the Iepartment of the Navy,

Buregu of Ships, Wsshington, D.7., provides $188,000.00 for support

of resesrcn eptitled “Sonar Transducer Bvalustion Study.” The
contract is effective for the pericd January 1, 1965 through

December 31, 1905 and the resesYch will be performed in the Defense
Resesarch Lahoratory uader the direction of Dr. Chestexr M. McKinney, Jr,

M-

Lad




HERAN IS |
A

21. Cortract NOosr-93126, by winich the lepartmen® of the Navy,

Buresu of Srips, Washimgtou, [.0., providcs $168,000.00 for support

of resesrcn entitied “Variabie Depth Sosar System Studies.” The
contract 1s effestive for the period Jeruary 1, 1663 through

December 3L, 1965, apd tne research will e performed in the Deferse
Research Laborvstory wadser the Alrecticn of Ir. Chester M. MeKinaney, Jr.

22, Contract Wohsr-93i27, by whicn btue Department of the Nevy,
Bureau of Ships, Washiogtor, T.7., provides §$94,000.00 for support
of resegrch eatitled "Bottom Reilectior and Scatiering and Acoustic
Froperties of Bottom Maleriale.”"! The contract is effechtive for the
period January 1, D965 taorougn Decembsr 31, 1965, and the researcn
willl be performed in the Defense Researy b Laboratory wmder the
directipgu of T, Thaster M. MoKinmey. o

23, cContrecs NObsr-93163, oy wiick the Department of the Navy,

Burcau of Ships, Washington, D.0., provides 36%,000.00 for research
entitled “"Study and Asalysis of Sigral Processing Theory end Technigue, '
The corntract 18 effextive For the periad Japwary 1, 19A5 through
December 31, 1965, and the research will be performed in the Detense
Research Latoratory upder the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

2k, Contract NOosr~G3175, by vkich. vhe Depsrtment of the Navy,

Bureau of Stips, Washivghon, T.0., provides $225,000.00 for support

of & research apd developmeost prograx e parformance of sonar experiments
vsing FM wpilses. The auxirsct s effeztive for the pericd Jaousry 1,
1965 througn Tooember 31, 1963, mad the regearcn will be performed

in the Tefensge Research Latoratory asder the Aireotion of Dr. Chester

M. MceKianrew, Jr.

25. Amevimers Mo 3 to (omtract Nonz-375{{€), by which the Department
of the Ngvy, Office of %aval Researcs, Weshingiton, D.L., extends the
pericd of itae contrasi thrcugh May 3L, 1565. The research on drag
forves 1n velscity gradient fieids zomtinwes wmler the direetion of
Jr. Frank I, Mason, Assculate Frofespor of Hvil Enginesving.

26. Fontract Nonr-375(183, by whick the Departmest of the Navy,

fice of Navegl Ressaroh, Westilagtor, .41, provides $20,000.00 for
support of resesrch antitlzd "Motiwvetion and Ferformence in Conditioning
and Isarning.” The cootesct fo effestive for the pericd Jenusry 1,
1965 thrcugh Jamme 30, 1966, and the ressareh will be performed uunder
the directiza of . Keapets W. Spenne, Professor of Psychology.

27. Amendment lo. 2 to Tnatrast Neor-3579703), bty which the Department
of the Navy, Office of Naval Fesearch, Weshington, D.C., adds the suu
of $50,00%.00 and extesds tae period of iae contract for an additional
year throvgh Jenwary 3L, 1908, Twe underwater ordusnce studies continue
in the Deferse Besearcn Labaratory wiisr the direction of . Chester M.
MeKinrey, Jr.

28. Addendum to Greapt Wonr{Gi30Mo-6Y4, dated February 1, 1965, by
whicn the Depariment of the Navy, Office of Neval Research, Washington,
D.C., exterds tae poricd 2f The grart through Januery 31, 1966,

The spectropnciom=iric eralysis of Prooyss continues weder the.
direction of Ix. Frark N, Bimonds, Jr., Associabe Professor of
Astrancmy .

29. Medificatiops Wom. T apd 7 o lepartmeat of the Navy, Buresu

of Naval Weapong, Tomtract NOw 62-0137-d. Modification No. 7 cancels
Modificaticn W». % vhich was leswsd 4n errdr. The research in
undervater seouitics releled to specilic ordnance devices contirues
In the Defenss Researct Laborestory mder +he directiocn of Dr. Chester
M. MeKinoey, Jr.

3

Mo &



30, Blenket Suppiemental Agreement dated December 1L, 1964, by
which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Weapous,
Washinzton, D.C., incorporates the current fixed snd/or provisional
overhead rates into the following Navy research contracts:

Modification No. 16 to Contract NOri 16383 esteblishes

n final overhead rate of 20% of direct salaries and weges

for the pericd September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1962,

The research weae perfomed in the Defense Research Laboratory
dnder the direction of Ir. C.F. Borer, Professor of Physies.

Modification Ne. 21 to Contract HOrd 16498 establishes &
final overhesd rate of 20% of direct saleries and wages

for the period Septewber 1, 196C through August 31, 1962.

The research wes performed (g Lhe Defense Besearch Leboratory
under the direction of Dr. €.P. Boner, Professcr of Physics.

Modification lo. 8 %o Contract NOrd 18217 esisblishes a

fiaal overtead rate of 20% of Airect salaries and wages

tor the period September 1, 1940 througk August 31, 1962.

The regearch was performed in the Defense Research Leboratory
under the direction of Dr. C.F. Boner, Frofessor of Physics,

Modification No. £ o Contract NOw-62-0137-4 establishes s
final overhzad rate of 20% of direct seleries and wages for
the period September 1, 1960 through August 3L, 1962. The
research in underwatcr scoustics related to specific ordnence
devices contioves in the Tefense Ressarch laboratory under
the direction ¢f Dr. Chester M. McKinpey, Jr.

31, Amendment No. I to Contract HASr-242, by which the Hetional
Asronautics and Space Administraticw, Washiogtom, T.C., chenges
the size of ‘he telescope to be desigued from Bk iuches to 105
inches end incresses the estlimated total of the contravt by
$500,000.00 Zrom $2,100,000.00 to $2,600,000.00. The contract is
effeztive Tor the period September 22, 1964 through September 21,
1965. The design, develommeat, febrication and installation at
McDoneld Observatory of the 105-inch telescope suiteble for lupar
and planctary observations will be carried out under the direction
of Ir. Harlan J. Smith, Director, McDonald Observatory, and
Profesecr of Astronomy .

32. BSupplement No. 2 to Crant NaG~353, by which the Nationsl
Aeroreutics and Space Administretion, Washington, D.C., adds the
sum of $39,935.00 to the grant fumds and extends the period of the
grant through Janvery 1k, 1966. The research on propagation snd
dispersion of hydromgghetic and ion cytlotron waves 1o plasmas
Immersed in magnstic fields coptinues under the direction of Dr.
Arwin A. Dougsl, Professor of Electricsl Engineering.

33. OSupplement No. 1 to Grant NsG-604, by which the Hetional
Aeronautics and 3psce Administraiticn, Washington, D.C. adds the
sum of $50,000.00 to tae graat funds esnd extends the period of the
grant through Msrch 31, 1966. The investigation of soll modeling
problems related to impact continues under the direction of Dr.
Lymon G, Reese, Profeasor of Civii Engineering.

34, Modification lo. 10, Supplemental Agreement Lo Contract
AT-{11-1)}-29C, by waichk the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Ok Ridge, Tennessee, provides $5,000.00 for the scquisition only

of a digltal voltmeter, scanner, and paper-pupch device. The

regearch on radicmsctive transport in Texss strcems and ectusries,

with ipcreasing enpheasis direcied toward marine studies, continues
urder the directioc of Ir. I.F. Gloyna, Profassor of Oivil Englncering.

M- 5

L

o



35. Modificatico No. 3 to Contract AT-(43-1Y-2952, by which the
United States Atomic Energy Comuission, Osk Ridge, Tennessee, adds
the sum of $33,600.0C to the contract funds end extends the period
of the contract thrcugh Dezember 31, 1965. The resesrch oa the
direct and indirect effects of redistion and the modification

thereol on genells systems and on population aml evolutionary studies
on Droseophila and or diverse systems such as yeast, phagz, and
bacteria continues under lhe dircction of Dr. Wilson 5. Stone,
Frofesser of Zoology.

35. Modification Ho. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contrect

AT- (40-1}-2972, by which the United States Avomic Energy Commission,
Osk Ridge, Tenressee, increases the amount of the contract sum by
$9,600.0¢ from $551,545.00 to $5AL,145.00. These additional funds
are to vo used for the procurement of a replacement tube for the

L Mev-type KN Van de dresf aceclerator. The rescarch in auclear
physics continves under the direstion uf Ir. B.H. Kinsey, Professor
of Physics.

37. Modification No. 1, Supplemsntel Agreement to Contract
AT-{40-1)-3207, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Cak Ridpe, Tenreeree, adds the sum of $18,912.00 to the conbract
funds and extends the period of the contraci through Jsnuary 31,
1666. The research on synthesis of borom-containing anelogues of
tyrosine wusnine end related compounds copwivees under the dircetiorn
of Dr. Michscl J.S5. Dewar, Robert A, Welch Professor of Chemistry.

38, Contramct AT-{LO-1}-3326, by which thc United Stetes ftomic
Ensrgy Jommission, Oek Ridge , Tennessce, provides $16,000.00 for
support of resecarch enzitled "Initiation of Bubbles in Supersatursted
Solutions by Tonlzing Radiatios.” The contrasct is effective for the
period February 1, 1965 threagh Janusry 31, 1966, and the research
will be pertormed ucier the direction of Dr. Devid M. Himmelbleu,
Associste Professor of Cnempical Enginecring,

39, Coatrect AT.(#0-13-33L1, by which the Thited Stetes Atomic
Energy Commizaion, Oexr Ridge, Tennessec, provides 30,250.00 four
support of & projeet ertitlzd "Research Participation for College
Teachcrs.” The contract iz effechive for the period Jmuary 1,
1965 through Docerber 31, 19C5, and the project will e uwnder the
directicn of D, R.N. Little, Professor of Physizcs.

40. Amendment Ne. 2 to Comtrach 0G8-1198. by which the Department
of Commerce, Coast and 3eodelic Survey, Washinghton, D.C., adds the
sum of $7C,000.00 to the contract funde end extends the period of

the contract through November 11, 1905. The re.earch on a solion
seismic detection syetem ccatinues in the Defense Research Laboratory
undzr the direction of Dr. {hesiter M. McKinney, Jr.

hi. Amezdment No. 3 to Jontract OB-Z-10-003, by whick the United
States Department of ieslth, Education, and Welfsre, Office of
Bdnzation, extends the contrast period through Avgust 31, 1965,
without sddil-gnal fuads. The reascarch oo the prediction and
modification of talent in senior high schools coptinues undsr the
direction of Dr. Cerssn MaZulre, Professor of Educeticnal Psychology.

k2,  Amendment Ho. 1 to IUontract CR-3-14-021, by which the United
States Deperument of Health, Eaucatlon, and welfare, Office of
Education, extends the period ¢f the contract through February 28,
1965. The preparation of & text, "Spoken Bgyptisn (Cairo) Arabic"
eontinues under the directicn of Dr. Walter Lehn, Associate Professor
of Germanic lenguages gvd Dr. Winfred P. Lehmann, Ashbel 3mith
Profezscr of Germauie Tasguages.

M- 5

= 3‘

L ;,_'3



43. Contreit UE-5-12-01Q, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides
$65,759.00 for sapport of a Commseling and Guidmnce Imstizute. The
contract is effcetive tor the period Jenuary 15, 196% through June 30,
1966, esod the Institute will be under the direction of Dr. Royal B.
Brbree, Jr., Profegsor of Eduzstionel Psycholopy.

LL, contract Ol-5-12-046, by whish the United States Department of
Health, Pducsticn, sad Velferc, Office of Tducation, provides
$16,095.00 for support of a shori term Counscling end Cuidauce
Training Iostitube duriog the summer of 1965. The contract is
effective i1or the period Jenuary 15, 1665 through September 30, 1965,
and the Institute will be directed by Dr. Earl A. Koile, Protfessor
of FEducationali Pesyshology .

5, Grapt GMLL111-03, by which the United Stetes Department of Health,
Edueation, and Welfarc, Puvlic Health Service, provides $53,898.00

for suppert of rosearch entitled "Biochemical Systematic Studies

in the Genus Baptisis.” The grant is effective for the period

May 1, 1965 through April 30, 196f€, and the research will be performed
under the directior of Dr. R.E, Alston, Asspciate Professor of Botany;
Dr. ¢.J, Mabry, Assistant Frofessor of Botany; and Dr. B.L. Turner,
Profeszor of Zotany.

b6, Grant oM 1Y7L9-0251, Supplement to Grant GM L1749-02, by which
the United States Department of Health, Lducstion, and Welfare, Publice
Health Service, adde the sum of $20,625.00 to the grent funds. The
research on preferential hidration of proteins continues under the
direction of Ir. David J. Cox, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.,

47, Crent 5-KR-AT~19,385-03, Research (areer Development Award, by
which the United States Department of Health, BEducetion, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $17,494.0C for support of research
entitled "Effects of Interfercn o Tissue Culture Cells.” The grant
is effective for the period Jume 1, 1965 through May 31, 1966, and the
regearch will be performed under Sie direction of Dr, Royee 7. Tockart,
Jr., Assoclate Prcotessor of Microticlogy, and Dr. Orville Wyss,
Professor of Microbiciogy.

48. Supplemcnial Agreemeni No. 1 to fontract PH 43-64-557, by which
the United Statez Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Heslth Service, establishes & provieicnal indirect cost raie
af 37.4% of smlaries snd wagss. The ressarch on the effects of
plastic devieeg on biclogical products continues under the direction
of Dr. John Autian, Associaie Frofessor of FPoarmacy.

kg, Supplemental Agreement No. 2 4o Contract FE 43-€4-557, by which
the United Stetes Department of Health, Zducation, and Welfare,

Public Healih Service, <hanges certain language iy, Supplemental
Agreement No. 1L to "a new provisional overhead rate has been negotiated
peginning with the eflective date of the basic contract" from " e new
provisional overhead rate has been negotisted beginning with the
effective date »i' Lhis mgreement.” The research on the effects of
plastic devizes on plologicsl prodizts continues under the direction

of Dr. Juhn nwtian, Assorniate Profossor of Phermacy,

50. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to Comtract FQ 43-64-557, by which
the United S%ates Depsrument of Heslth, BEducation, and Welfsre, Publie
liealth Service, extends the contract period from March 30, 1965 Lhrough
April 12, 1963 with no additicnal “unds. The resecasrch on the effects
of plastic devices on biological products continves under the direction
of Dr. John Aatian, Associats ProTessor of Pharmasy.

NS
Eoahew

-



51. Crant RT-12, by which the United States Department of Health,
Haucetion, end Welfare, Vocationml Rehabilitation Administration,
Weshington, D.C., provides $183,790.00 to establish a Regional
Rehabilitation Research and Training Center in Mentel Retardstion.
The grant is effective for the period April 19, 1965 to April 1k,
1966, and she center will be under the direction of Dr. Charles C.
Cleland, Associete Professor of Educaticnal Psychology.

52. Amendment o, 1 Lo Jraut VEA 305-T-55 by which the United States
Depsriment of Healtn, Education, mnd Welfare, Vocetional 3ehabiliiation
Administretion, Washington, D.., makeg a prior vears' sdjustnent

of $1,577.84% in the grent funds. The teaching grant snd .raineeships
in mental retardation centinue uwnder the direction of Miss Annc Wilkens,
Profeseor end Acting Director, Graduate Schocl of Soclal Work.

53, Amendment Wo. 1 to Grant Ifo. VRA L4O-T-65, by which the United
otetles Department of Health, Educstion, and Welfare, Vocatlonal
Rehepilitetion Administration, Waghington, D.T., suthorizes the
rebudgeting of some of the funds ss roguested by DJr. Kopra. 'The
teaching grent and traineeships in the field of ppeech pathology and
gudiology continue wnder the direction of Dr'. Lepnart T.. Koprs,
Professor of 3peech.

54.  Amendment To. 2 to Grant VFA #)6-T-65 by which the United
Staetes Departwment of Heaith, Lducation, and Welfaxe, Vecational
Rehabilitation Adwinistration, Weshington, D.C., makes & prior

years' adjustment of $3,357.05 in the grept funds. The teaching
grant and traineeships in the field of speech jsthology and audiolegy
continue uwnder the direciion of Ir. Lepnart L., Kopra, Professor of
Speech.

55. Amendment No. 1 to Contraet YRA 65-13, by which the United Slates
Ieperiment of Health, Education, snd Welfere, Office of Vocaticnal
Rehebilitation, ¥Washirgton, D.C., transfers funds in the amount of
$100.00 frum the trainecship retegory to ihe instructionsl administra-
tive costs category. The short term treaining institute for volunteer
coordinators in stale operaied psychietric facilities in Texas,
Arkansas, Louisisna, Ckishoms, ane ucw Mexico continues wmder the
direction of Dr. Fobert u. Butherland, Professor of Sociology.

56. Training Grant No. $5-33, by which the United States Depariment

of Health, Education, =and Welfare, Welfsre Administiration, Children's
Bureau, Washington, D.C., provides $18,289.00 for support of a teaching
grant and traineeships in the fleld of child welfare. The grant is
effective for the perind July 1, 1965 through Jume 30, 1966, and the
progrem will be dircced by Miss Anne Wilkens, Professor end Acting
Jircctor, Graduvate School of Sociel Work.

57. Grant OB-3280, by which the Natiopal Sclence Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides §$35,000.0C for support of research entitled
"Avien Behavior, Bcology, end Evolution." The grant le effective

for the pericd February 1, 1963 Larough Jaruary 31, 1967, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Rovert K,
telander, Assoclelc Trofessor of 700logy.

58. Grant GE-T7557, by whizh the Wetioual Science Foumdstion,
Weshington, D.C., provides $8,770.00 for suppor: of & project enititled
"Research Participavicn for Dollege Deachers.” The grant is effective
for the period December 1, 190% through October 31, 1965, and the
proJject will be wunder the direction of Dr. R.N. Little, Profecssor

of Fhysices.



I T )
o S

59. Graast GS-671, by which the Naticnal Science Foundatiocn,
Waghington, D.C., provides $55,000.00 for supporl of researck entitled
"Acculturstion in a Modern Complex Society." The grant ig effective
for the period Jauusry L, 1965 through December 31, 1968, snd the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. John B. Cornell,
Aszsociale Professor of Anthropology.

60. Amendment No. 7 to Subcontract No. 181471, by which the Applied
fhysics Laboratory, Johns Hopkins University, Silver Spring, Maryland,
increases the sum sllotted under Qesk B from $50,000.00 to $106,688.15
and amends ths work to be performed under Task B of the contract.

The resesrch continues in the Defense Research Leoboratory under the
direction of Dr. Chester M.. McKinney.

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at
the Main University by the official indicaied. T recommand approval and
rattfication of sighaetures.

1. Research Agreement with Continental Oil Compary, cigned by Vice-
Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will camry out an
experimental research pregram in the "Field of Dndeavor” ander the

directicn of Professor P, W. Jassen of the Department of Petroleum
Engineering. ontinental O1l has sent a check for $6,600, the estimated
cost in the contract, but will pay extra up (o a total orf §7,000 should there be
additional costs.

2. Letter Adreemen: with Getiy Qil Company, Wilmington, Delaware,
signed by Chance!llor Harry Ransom, whereby the O1l Company will send
to the University fror fime to fime studentis under its spounsorship, wiom
the Universivy, <nrough its International Cffice, will test, appraise their
acacemic hatkground, and arrange individual academic programs to be
conducted either on the University campus or other campuses. Getty Oil
Comgpany will pay the University S60J per semester per student enrolled
and may also pay the sum of 2150 per semester Lo secure a complete
coverage of health and medical expenses up to a tota’ of $1,000 for
each 1llnesgs or accicen*.

3. Amendment No. I to Inweragency Contract No. 4413=-984 with the Texas
Highway Department, signzd by Business Manager James H. Colvin, which
extonds the terminating date to fuly 1, 1665, for the Economic Base Study
for the Dallas-Fort Worth Regicnal Transportation Study being done by

the Bureau of Business Resgarch.

4. Interagenoy Contract No. 4413-1087 with the State Department of
Health, signed by Busincss Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the
University through its Testing and Counseling Center will use the
Optical Mark Scoring Reader and card punch machine {or the purpose

of process:ing data for the Texas Plan for Comprenensive Mental Health
Praogram Fianaing. The contract 18 in force from February 15, 1865,
through Jure 30, 1965, and the total amount to be paid to the University
will not exceed $500.

5. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1089 with the Parks and Wildlife
Commission and Departinent, signed by Business Manager James H.
Colvin, wherchy the University through its Center for Research in

Warter Resources will furnish the necessary services o conlinue the

M-09



studies of the rovement of 2urrents, sedimentation, siitation, and their
eifceots in Galveston and Trinity Bavs, the contract *o be in force from
Felrruary 16, 1565, thrswygh Avgest 31, 1965, and the total amount is
estimated 1o ve 312, 700.

6. inieragency Contrast No. 4413-1090 with the Agrizultura! Exlension
Servicoe of the Texas &AM University, signed by Business Manager
Jamas I1. Colvin, whercoy the University will make availatle the
services of Dr. 4rthur I Rub2l, Assistan® Professor of Anthropology,
during a wraining -ronferenue ar Ban Antenio and San Angelo cn Reaching
Mexican-Am:2rican Familics with Fxtension Bducational Programs
during the approximaie period of March 2% to April 1, 1995, the total
amount lo be pa.d not to exceed S8C. 00.

7. Interagenay Contract No. 44131092 with Texas Industrial Commission,
signed Fv 3L siness Maqager Tames H. Colvin, wherepy the University
through its Bureau of Dusiness Fesearch will furnish services and
materials for use in advertising and disseminating information to out-of-
state prospects for industrial expansion. This renews a contract
terminating as of F'ebruary 1, 1565, and the expiration date is August 31,
1965. The *otal amount Lo be paid is not to exceed 53,000,

8. Interagency CGonirac: No. 44:3-1095 with Texas A&M University,
signed v Business Manager fames H. Colwin, which covers video-
taping English 103 v *he Umversity through Radio~Television, fer
the period I'epruary 16, 1965 through June 15, 1365, al a total cost
not to excced 35,700,

9. Interagency Con'ract No. 4413-1090 with Texas Tourist Development
Agency. signed Loy Dusiness Manager James H. Celvin, whereby the
University through Radio-Television wil! furmsh services and materials

for use in advariising and disseninating nformation cesigned 1o call to
the attentior of t.o*h Texans and non-Texans the State's scenic, historical,
recgreational and othor attracrions, Tne pariod is March 26 - August 31,
1965, and the to*a! aroun paid 15 no: o asceed $1, 350,

0. Interagency Contract No. 1412--1055 with the Abilene State School,
signed oy Changelior Hamry Ransom, wherchy the University through its
Visual Iastruciion Bureau will furnish wisual instructional fllms and otter
instruciional aids for the period Marchn 31 -~ August 21, 1963, at a total
cost not o exceed S2Z00. 00.

1li. Tord Foundavion grant to Southern Regional Education Beard in the
total amoun® of $115.000 to suppart threa regional summer seminars
tor college faculty in world area studies, oae of which wil! ke 1n Latin
American His.ory and Polmtics at The University of lexas, 1965 The
seminar will e undor *he directlion of Professar John P, Harrison, and
the Unwversity il recoive approximately onc~third of the grant.

12, Amend:sens to Texas Atomic Inergy Research Foundation Agreement,
signed oy Vice-Chancalior Norman Hackoarman, which adds $185, 000
to the original agresrent dated Janvary 27, 1964,

13. Contract No. AT 4106871-1761 with the United States Aur Force, signed
Lv Business Manager lames H. Coivin, whereby the University through
its Divisiom of Extension will enrail and provida instruction for students
who are mil:tary parsoanzl of the Alr Force during the period Tebruary 1 -
May 26, 196%. at a toia! @mount not to exceed 51,407,

M-10

PR,



14, Agreement DA 41-133 A7W-5504 with the United Statcs of America,
Department of the Armvs, signed Ly Business Manager James [1. Colvin,
wherelby the Universiry thiough the Division of Extension will furrish
1nstructioy to students who are parsonael of the Department of the &rmy
during the period Aprril (905 to April 1966,

15, Agreemsn' with the United States of America,. Department of the
Army, signed vy Chancellor Harry Ransom, which provides for educational
instrusrion and other roguir=ad services in connection with the Army ROTC
program at the University,  This inzorporates changes nacessitated by
recent legislaton.

16, Grant Agreement Wo. 30C-40376 with the United States of America,
Department of Stae, signed by Vize-Chancelior Norman Hackerman,
wherely the Universily wilt assig™ the Departmen? of State in carrving
out a Chilcen Student Trader Serminar designed to acqguaint approximately
ten stud=an's a1d one faculty member from the Universizy of Chile with
developments in the field of aducation and 1w iacrease their understanding
and appreciation cf verions aspects of 1ifo 1n the United S'ates. The
pericd covered is Noverher 17, 1964, through May 31, 1965. A total of
$13.400 equivalan® 1a Chilean escudos will be made available to the
University's designated reprosenistive in Santiago, Chile, and $11, 600
will te pald o tha University.,  The progran s uander the direction of Dr.
Joe Neal, Diragtor, {nternationa! Qffice.

FACULITY LEGISL, MO The following legieiation has been passed by the

Taculty Council and/or Gerers! Faculty, | recommend approval.

L. The Tacuity Counsul on Tesruaty 200 1865, approved by the circulariza~
tion procauduie the changs groposed for the Coiage of Arts and Sciences in
the raguirement for a wajor in German under the Degres of Bachelor of
Arts, Fiawr T :DA&P 34687, The eflect 18 10 laci=ase the major reqguirement
o twenty-onc advancad semestar hours instzqd of eighteen and to include
& course in lingu.stices, since i will improve the degre= program oy
Including such @ courss as rproper preparation for tha purposes served by
tne degree.  g$oth those studsnts who use2 the . A, 25 preparation for
teaching German at secordary lavel and vhase who present it as the

basis for graduate work neced krowledge of the structure and content of

the language. This changs would bring the degree program in German
closer to the leve! of programs at other institutions.

2. The Faculty Council on March 8, (965, approved by the circularization
procedure the Coliege of Pharmacy proposal to delete Pharmacy 0G7~Senior
Trip (DAP 3469). The faculty fesls that the inspection trip for senicrs
should not e a mandatory graduation requirement since there are always

a few studente who have heen excused for valid reasons.  The faculty will
continue to encourage ¢'rongly al! graduaring seniors to participate.

The Facalty Councit on the same da*te also approved by the circularization
rrocedurn the Cslleye of Fharnasy proposal to change Section 7 uader

I. General Requaremsnts, “harmacy Catalogue, to provide that "No credit
garned bty comraspoidense insiruction from The University of Texas or
elsewhere &1d no cradit earnad by onrollment at anorher coliege or

university while the studsnt is currentiy enroliad for residence work at

The University of lexas wili Le counted toward a B. 8. in Fharmacy dagree
unless specifitally approved 1n advance by the Dean of the Coilege of
Pharmacy, or his regresentative. " This wili aliow more adeoguate supervision
of the students’ tota. acadsmic loads for the semcster. (DS&P 3470}

M-11



3. The Facuity Countii at ts reetiag on Merch 15, 1965, approved the
proposal of the Coliege of Arts and Saiences to change the numker of hours
of ROTC course whuch may oe counted roward degrees in that college

{(D&P 3471-74%,  The current catalogus permits from 6 to 24 semester hours
of ROTC work 1o i= rounled on dagress (b various programs providad the
student completes twaniy-four semesier hours of required military or

naval scioncs cowses. This legisianion wowd permit nol more than 8
scmester hours of ROTC courses to e used toward any degree in the College
of Arts and Scienrces and *hen only as free non-advanced electives and only
in the case of th» student who completes suvcoessfully the junior and

senior yoars of *the ROTC programs. BFOTC courses cannot he substiltuted

for any specitic required course, tut a studeni registered for ROTC will be
exempted fram ~egistration for required health and physical education, and
upon completing the semester wilh a passing grade in the ROTC course will
e absolved f-om the »=quired heelth and phys:cal education for that semester.

4, The facultv Countil an &pril 2!, {965, apprcved by the circularization
procedure the proposed catalogue changes in the requirements for the Degree
of Rachelor of Busginess Administration {D&P 3491-92). This changes the
freshmzn mathematics regauirements 10 provide adeguate topical coverage of
the basic mathemailiss required to formulate and solve guantitative models
for bus:ness decigions. [n advarced nouvrses a knowledges of these
mathematical topics will te 2s501tia: 10 the solution of prowlems on a
digital compuinr. It also changes the roguived 27 hours of work in the
sophomore year oy eliminating a 3-semester-hour course in platiorm
spcaking and raquiring throo semester hours in Programming and Statistics,
the speaking course neing recommended 10 Do tak«n in the treshman or
sophomore vear. This change in lhe startnistics reguiremen® is 1o provide
students with a~ introductiian o digital compute:s, elements of programming,
and kasic quanti~anve models for pusiness decisions.  The course builds

on the new freshman mathematlics requirements and will enable students

to utiiize the computer for the solution of probloms in advanced courses.

5. The Tlaculty Council at its meeting on April 12, 1965, approved the
recommendaiion oi the Deans' Counsil concerning changes in the General
Information cullet.w undar "Scholastic Prchation and Dismissal, " including
approvel of any cditnrial changes that might ©e reguired iD&P 3479-82),

This legislation concarns the use of the sympols P {posivoned axaminadoen),
X {inconmpicte work!, and E fre-examination} in scoring semester records
of students on scholasnc probation. At present i the reguired minimum
of work of a student on ssholastia probation cannot be datermined becausc
of these symzols, ke is considered 10 have failed: the revision would
eliminate P and A and v=tain only R, The reason given by the deans is
that to be eligitls for a posiponed examination a student must have
sickness or other lrperative cause and this should not work to a student's
disadvanlage in regard to his eliginility lo re-enroll: also he should have
the permissikzle amount of time to make vp incomplete work bofore he is
barred from enralling.

This iegislation also qives agproval to allowing the departments to give
advarced sranding cxaminations al their convenicnee instead of at officially
stated times as is the prosaat practice.  The postponed examination and
re-examination wili continuz to be given ar tumes designated 1n the General
Information bulieri.



APPENDAGL TQ SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE: An
Appendage 1o "he Sewriry Agroermeant has teen signed 2y *the Chancellor and
by the Departman® of “he Navy, represanting the Government, providing that
the Badichiological Laworetory and the Military Physics Research Laboratory
he remavad from the sprroved list of ~izared factiities a7 the Main University,
effective November 9, 1964, This action was necessizated because the
Radiowiclogical Lacvoraztor, .s no longer irn operat.on and the Military Physics
Research Laliora*ory has riorged with *he Deflencse Ressa~ch Laboratory.

TRAVLL PAID FROM NON-TEAVEL FUNDS: The fcliowing travel has seen
approved with expenses paid from eccounis not specifically allocated for
travel:

1. Mz, Witsown I MeXNutt, Swatfi Writer, News & Information Service, to
Houston, Texas, March 8 and & to discuss researveh news releases by

M. D. Anderson Hospital, and March 25 - April 1, 1965, to New Qrleans
to artend the anauval Sciance Writers Ber~inar-Averican Cancer Socicty,
expenses to be pald from Miscelianeous Administrative Expenses, Qffice
of the Vigce-Chancel.or for Acadenic Affairs.

2. Mr. Gorrlon 1. Mills, Asgsociate Professor of English, April 4 - 21, 1955,
to Ann Arbor, Michigarn, thaca, New Yorv, Camoridge, Massachusetts, New
York City, Princeton, Naw Jersey. Philadelphia, Penasylvania,. fowa City,
Iowa, Chicago, Hlinois, and Madison, Wisconsin, to do a study of graduate
and honor programs at ey eastorn arnd midwestern universities, his {indings
to pe reported to ithe Graduate Committes of the Department of English, and
cxpenses o e paid frem URI funds, aliosaled for project under Mr. Mills'
direction. 'Bloomingron, Indiana, is also cn itincrary. §

3. Mr. George W. Hoffman, Professor of Seogrephy, March 9 - 14, 1965, to
Chicago, Nlinois, ‘o represent the University at *he annval meetings of
Inter-Univorsity Commrittese or, Travel Grants, and to Washington, D. C, , fur
research in connection with N3F graas, expenses for the Chicago portion tc
be paid from Miscellaneous Adminisirative Ixpenses. Oflfice of the ¥Vice-
Chancclior for Academic Affairs.

4, Mr. RoLert E. Mol/cnaner, Assistant Professor of Germanic Languages,
March 11 - 13, 1965, to Bloomingtorn, Indiana, fo attend *he Language Lab-
oratory Conference and (nspect langrage latoratory sguipment and interview
potential apphicants for position of Assistant Laboratory Director, expenses
to ke paid from the Maintenanze and Tgquipment aczount of the Language
Lahoratory.

5. Mr. Archie W. Streiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering, April 15,
1965, to Dallas 1w attend the meeting »>f the Gulf Universities Rescarch
Corporation, espensess t ve pa1d from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses
Office of tha Vice-Chancelior for Academc Affairs.

r

6. Mr. William Franzis Ilamris, Sovial Scisnce Research Associate IV
{Director 7, and Mr. Joe L. Ray, Social Szisncze Resesrch Associate 11T, both
with Cotton Econoric Ressarch, April 27 to Waco, Texas. to attend an
Advisory Steering Committes of Cotton Weathor Project, expenses to he paid
from the Maintenanca and Oporat.on accounl of the Cotton Rescarch.

M-12



L T R

NEPOTISM CASE; Defense Research Laboratory wishes to employ Mr. Joseph
BEdgar Chance, sresently Instructor 1n Mathematics at Howard County Junior
College, effective June 7, 1965, as a Mathematician in its Military Physics
Division. He has a B. A. from The Umversity of Texas and a M. 5. in
Mathematics and Chemisory from Texas Techneological College, His brother,
Mr. Calvin T.ither Chance, Jr., is presently employed in the Acoustics
Division at DREL as & Research Engineer Associate II, at a salary of $620

per month. He would have no administrative contrel over his brother, but
since Mr. Tosepnh Chance would be employed at a salary in excess of $600
per month, in accordance with Sec. 5.3% of the Regents' Rules, his appoint-
ment can pe ofisctive only with approval of the Chancellor and Roard of
Regents. The Chancellor has approved.

LABORATORY FLI SCHEDULE, ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, AND CHANGES IN

THE LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1962: The Business
Manager has submitied the foliowing additions, deletions, and changes in

the Revisad Laboratory Fee Scnedule, dated September 1, 1962, that have

been made s:nce the list submitted August 24, 1964 {reported September, 1964]).
[ recommend approval:

ADDCNDUM

Course No. From To

Col.cge of Aris and Sciences

Botany
328 $6. 00 0
383K $6. 00 Q
Geology
335 inew) $4. 00
382L inew) $4. 00
Home Economics
302K {newt 54. 00
7K {new) 34. 00
314K 52. 00 54.0C
JIeBK $d. 00 32.00
375 fnew] $2. 00
Microbiology
363 $5. 00 0
381K $3. 00 QJ
Psychology
342 $2. 00 )
49( new) $2.00

Undergrzduate Science Research
519 {new) $8. 00

Ccliege of Educat.on

Physical Educartion
002W $2. 00
375 0 $2.00

==

M-14



Course No.

Coliege of Engineering

Architectural Engineering
365

Electrical Engincering
221K
338
364

Engineering Mechanics
360.1

Mechanical Engineering
375K

College of Fine Arts

315L
335K
335L
372K

372T.

Cullege of Pharmacy

Pharmacy
317K
623Ka
623K
364K
466M
467
467L
368
873a
873k
380M. 5
188K. 6
Z88K. 6
388BK. 6

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS:

(new)

{new)
$5. 00
{new)

$3. 00

(new)
{ncw)
{new)
{new)

(new)

$2. 00
(new)
$8. 00
$8. 00
(new)
$4. 00
{new)
$4.00
(new)
{new)
58. 00

o]

I

32.00 (supplementary
tec, $11.25)
$2. 00 {supplementary
fee, $7.50)
$2. 00 (supplementary
fee, $7.50)
$2. 00 {supplementary
fee, $7.50)
$2. 00 (supplementary
fee, $7.50)

$8. 00
$8.00
0
0
$4. 00
$8. 00
$8. 00
$5. 00
$8. 00
$8.00
0
$8. 00
$8. 00
$8. 00

1 recommend that the

following faculty-authored books be approved for use as texthooks:

1. Kant and the Scuthern New Critics, by W. ]. Handy, Associate Professor

of English, published by The University of Texas Press, which sells for

83. 25 with no royalty to author.

2. Introductory Statistics for the Behavioral Sciences, by R. K. Young and

D. J. Veldman, Asscciate Professors of Psychology and Educational Psychology,
respectively, published by Holt, Rinehart & Winston, which sells for $7.95

with 15% royalty to authors.

M-15



f

Use of Textbooks hy Taculty {continued)

3. School Health Program {revised edition), by Jessie Hclen Haag, Associale
Professer of Physical and Health Education, published by Holt, Rinerart &
Winston, which sells for $7. 00 with 13. 5% royalty to author plus 2. 5%
annual sales exceeding 1,000 copies. This reguest for the revised edition

is for the Summer of 1965 and the Long Session of 1965=-66.

GIFTS AMD GRANTS T TRF MAIN ULNIVURSITY

THEL FOLLOWIAG GIFTS AAND GRANTS tAVE DFEN RECEIVED AT ThHE MAIN UNIWVERSITY.
T ReQUMERXND AZCFPTANCLD AnD THAT Tri Trarmki AND APPRECIATION NF THE BDRAKRE
BFE SENT Tl DEWCR 3Y iHE SECRETARY, IN TRE {ASE CF SCHCOLARSHIPS whiRF
Pl RFLIPILANT IS DLSTeNS DL Y THL CONDR. 1T HAS CEENy ASCECRTAINED THAT
YEL LONCR 1L A CréarTielie Lk Pubtlc INSTITUTICN ANL TRAT TEE CUONATION
LY NUT CENSTITUTR Ax ovVASIEN UF TAXES, AN ASTERTYSK INDICATES A ANON-
LASH GIFT., T ANZLAT ST2TLD IS At APPRALISAL UOR AN APPHUOXINATLE €R BCCK
VAaLLe IR Trp CASE TF UNSLLE STUCK. CIFTS FOR ENDUWMENT PLRPUSES ARE
ISE2LICATEG £Y Ah —u~ FLLLGRING I8 DLLLAR BMOUNT,

LONER CESTORAT NN PLRPCSE ANMOULNT
ALAYLD FUTUHYS 0 5 PLA MAIN URTVERSITY STUCENT ALD & LT 00

C/70 W R RAINEY
1113 N COrALl 5T
SAN ARNTUNIY T9X

ALCCa FOOACATION MAIN UNIVERSITY GENERAL % S59CCC00
ALCLA sy pg
MELLON LOLARE

PTITTSe Lk Py

ALLUR LABURAT PILS R RMACY RESEARCH ¥ 2CC.00
LY 8 FRLLRAY
FiAd) i daT= Tiwa-

P

ALLTN LABLRATI 210y Tal PHANPLTY HELEARCH % RO 0L
#2010 & FREFRwY
Fiobw Ui T840
ALLTR T ARCRATIATES 0L FbRRr wl Y RESEERCH % sl

G200 S PAR ey
FloRCRTE T0Xany

ALLON LARCRATLRILS FrhaRMaly RESUARCH t 5C0.00
6201 S FRELKAY
F1 WLRTHE TEXAS
ALLIED CHL™ICAL FCN CREMICAL EAGR GEMERAL 3 25000, 6T

&1 HROAEWAY
New YORK N Y



10

11

12

13

L4

15

ib6

L7

18

L9

o

BCACR

D B ALLISCHN
7146 TOURS
HCUSTCN TEXAS

AMER ASSN OILWELL DRLLG

211 N ERVAY BLDG
SUITE 505
DALEAS TEXAS

AMERICAN CHEMICAL 3CC
C/0 R E HENZE

1155 16TH ST N W
WASHINGTON © C

AMERIC AN CHEMICAL S0C
C/U0 R E HENZE

1155 16TH ST N W
WASHINGTON D C

AMERICAN CHEMICAL SCC
C/0 R E HENIE

1155 16T+ ST N W
WASKINGTON D C

AMER COTTON SHIPPERS
ASSN
MEMPHIS TENN

AMER COUNCIL OF LEARNED

SCLIETIES:
34% £ 4&6TH ST
NEWw YCGRK 17 N Y

AMERICAN IROCN & STEEL
INSTITUTE

150 E 42Nl 57

NEW YORK 17 N Y

AMERICAN TRON
INSTITUTE

150 E 42NC 57

NEW YORK 17 N Y

£ STEEL

AMERTCAN LIBRARY ASSN
50 EAST HURON ST
CHICAGL 11 Iti

AMER SCC GF CIVIL ENGRS

324% E 47TH 57
NEW YORK 17 N Y

ASSN UF ALLERGISTS FCR
MYCCLCGICAL INV.

701 5TH AVE

FGRT WORTH TEXAS

ASSN OF AMER UNIV
PRESSES INC

20 W 432RD 57

NEW YORK N Y

ASSN—AMER UNIV PRESSES
20 wWEST 43RD 57
Nbw YCRK N Y

ALTONMOYIVE wWhHLLESALERS
C/C G C MORRIS

P D BEX 43

AUSTIN &} TEXAS

CeSTCNATICHN

ECLCATION

Civ ©F EXTENSION

CREMILAL ENGR

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

CRADUATE SCHGOL

BUR ENGR RESCARCH

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

ECUCATION

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

MICRCBIOLOGY

UT PRESS

LT PRESS

Clv CF EXTEMNSION

PURPUSE

STUDENY AfD

CENERAL

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

CENERAL

RESEARLCH

GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

PUBLICATIONS

PUBLICATIONS

GENERAL

-

ANCLNT

4C1.50

1.CCL.80

14,88C.0C

$+2717.00

2843.00

R
-

in
[»
[}
-

<
o]

5CC,00

2:750.00

é5C.09

4481£.50

5200GG.C0

3’208.00

1.550.6C

2+CCC,. 00

17C.Q0



23

24

25

7

9

31

32

33

LONGH

ALTOMOTIVE WHOLESALERS

C/9 6 C MURRIS
P O BUX 43
AUSTIN 61 TEXAS

BACHE & CO

J A ROCSEVELT
3¢ wWALL SV
NEW YORK N Y

R C BAKER FUOUNTATION

P T BUX 2274
TLRMINAL ANNEX
LS ANGELES CAL

R C BAKER FOUNDATICN

P C BCX 2274
TERMINAL ANNEX
LS ANGELES CAL

REX G BAKER JR
34C) MAIN 51
HGUSTON TEXAS

MR £ MRS L T RARRCHW
3214 ChHEVY CHASE
HUUSTCN TEXAS

MR & MRS L 7 BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
FOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARRDW
3314 LHEVY CHASE
HOLSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY (HASE
HCLSTCN TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

K H BAUER
BALER DREBGING
PORT LAVACA TEXAS

BAYTCUN EDUCATICN ASSKN

C/C0 LILLA M LILL
P C BUX 654
BAYTOWN TLXAS

gELL CCRP
sCX 3347
CCESSA TEXAS

JOSEPH L BENSON
1625 CUNNECTICLT
AVE N W
KASHINGTON © C

BEXAR (O PHARM ASSN
11% JACKSON

KELLER APT 3

SAN ANTONIOD TEX

DESIGNATICN

LIV CF EXTENSION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

CCLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE CF ENGR

L Ak

CECLCGY

GECLCGGY

CECLCGY

CEQLCGY

GEGLCCY

MATHN UNEIVERSITY

MAIN UNITVERSITY

LIV OF EXTENSION

COLLEGE CF ENGR

FHARMACY

M-18

PURPLOSE

GENFRAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT ALD

GERERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AlLLD

GENERAL

STUDENT &1D

STUDENT AlB

[ Fa

AMOCUNTY

110.€0

1,540.00

11,CLC.C0

2 QOOOQQU

180.00

12’61q'50* E

1,521.50%E

1+.074.00 *

3,000.060 E

1¢4456.25 E

5+ 00C.0C

112,50

2 !000:00

245.35 E

150.00




38

39

443

41

42

43

44

45

486

47

48

49

580

51

53

DONOR

RICHARD A BLUCHER
P 0O BOx 87
C CHRISTTI TEXAS

BUNNEY FORGE INC
ALLENTCWN PA

G w BRACKENRILCGE ESTATE
215 W COMMERCE
SAN ANTCNIO 5 TEX

VIRGIL AUGUST BRILL
G12 NATL 8K OF
COMMERLE

SAN ANTONIO TLX

ALFRED L BREOMBERG
32G1 WENDCVER RD
DALLAS 14 TEXAS

STUARY £ DUCKLEY
303 TIMBER TERR
FCUSTON TEXAS

RALPH I BULLINGTON
1313 8IH ST
WICHITA FALS TEX

BYRD FCUNDATICN
1110 TOWER
PETRULEUM BLIG
DALLAS TEXAS

CAMERDN
C/C J W
HOUSTON

IRON WORKS
BROUGKHER
TEXAS

CAMERDN
C/0 J W
HOUSTON

IRON WORKS
BEROUGHER
TEXAS

CAMERON
P O BGX
HCUSTON

JRON WORKS INC
1212
TEXAS

CAMPUS SERVICES
0 BDX 7215
U T STATIGN
ALSTIN TEXAS

INC

CHUBE FOUNDATION
C/C J J STEWARY
9C JOWN ST

NEWw YORK N Y

CLAYTUN FUND

C/¢ J K
P T BCX
HEBULSTON

HEWARD
2533
I TEXAS

CLAYTCN FDN--RESEARCH
TC6 BK-SBUTHWEST
HCLSTON TEXAS

THE COLLIE FOUNDATICN
FIRST CITY NATL

B¥ BLEIG
HOUSTOK 2 TEXAS

DESIGNATION

COLLEGE UF ENGR

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

FAIN UNIVERSITY

GECLLGY

MAIN UNTVERSITY
CCLLEGE CF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

FATN UNIVERSITY

MECHANICAL ENGR

MECHANTICAL ENGR

Civ CF EXTENSTON

RAGIG/TYV

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN

UNTVERSITY

FATN UNIVERSITY

LIBRARY

M -19

PURPOSE

STUDENT AIG

RESEARCH

STUDENT all

LOAN FUNDS

FACULTY IMPROVE

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT aAlID

STUDENTY

AlLD

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

AiD

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

-4

£t

BOOKS « MANUSCRIPTS 8

AMDUNT

4C0.67 LC

1,CEC.00

3,250.00

1CC.6C

2,060.00 E

1CC.C0

100.00

6CC.00

2,+400.60

&60.060

19000.@0

5CC.00

150.6C

1,C0CC.C0

144,250.00

25G .00



54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

&2

63

&4

&5

66

&G

LORDR

CCMMERCIAL CREDIT CC
RCBT P DAVIS

300 ST PAUL PL
BALTIMCRE MD

C AGUDAS ACHILM
P £ BOX 538
AUSTEN TEXAS

CONTINENTAL CIL LG
P U BGx 2197
HOUSTOMN TEXAS

CCNTYINENYAL COIL CC
P C BGXx 2197
BROUSTON 1 TL£XAS

CONTINENTAL OIL CGC
P C BCX 2197
RECUSTCN 1 TEXAS

CONYINENTAL O G
P C BCX 2197
RCLUSTON 1 TEXAS

CARRCLL £ & M € COOK
5C6 W 22ND ST
AUSTIN TEXAS

HCWARD T CUX
CAPITAL NATL BK
114 W 7T#+H 57
AUSTIN TEXAS

W H CRAIN
2hli SAN GABRILL
AUSTIN 5 TEXAS

S CRANE PACKAGIKRG IKC
B1GCT CHANCELLCR
CALLAS TeXAS

MRS KATHRYN G CROSHY
9229 SUNSLT BLVED
LOS ANGELES CALIF

DALLAS SQCIETY OF
PETROLEUM ENGRS
P £ BCX 2819

DALLAS TEXAS

DALLAS ROTARY CiUuB
WOMEN

TZ0 GREEN HILL RD

DALLAS 1E£XaAS

£ AR

C/C R k PCRTER
2413 JARRETYTY
AUSTIN TEXAS

g AR

MRS R kK PORTER
2413 JARRATT Avt
AUSTIN TEXAS

M N DAVIDSON FCUNDATICN
P 6 BOX 1685
HOUSTON TEXAS

CESTGRATICHN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SUIENCES

MECHAMICAL ENGR

FETROLEUM ERGR

FETRCLEUM ENGR

PETRCLEUM E£ENGR

GEOLOOGY

EUSINESS ADMIN

LRTS AND SLIENCES

LIBRARY

CRAMA

HAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MATN UNIVERSITY

¥AIN UNIVERSITY

ARCHITECTURE

M-20

PLURPUSE

STURENTY

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

BOOKS s MANUSCRIPTS

STUDENT

STUDENT

STULENT

STUDENTY

STUDENT

STUCENT

AlD

AlID

AlD

AlD

AlD

All

AlD

A1D

AlD

AlIC

AlE

$

ANMCUNT

500.60

125.00

500.40

5¢C.00

2,0€C.00

500.00

1Q0.060

1€C.C0

120.80

650.00

- 2CC.e0

250.0C

14¢.38

138.65

560.06



70

11

12

13

14

16

77

T8

19

80

at

82

83

Bé&

85

DONOR

DAVIDSCN FAMILY FODN

C/0 BRUCE PETYTY
FT WOHRTH NATL BK
FGRY WCRTH TEXAS

MORGAN J CAVIS
130C MAIN ST
RCGM™ 709
HOUSTON 2 TEXAS

RAYMOND DICKSCN FDN

P C BOX 406

HALLETISVILLE TEX

CCUGLAS AIRCRAFT €O INC

Crs0 § AMESTOY
SANTA MUNICA CaAt

DOw CHEMICAL CC

MITLANL MICH

E I DU PONT DE NEMOURS

£ CC
WILKINGTON DEL

E { 0OU PGNT DE NEMOURS

& CC
WILMINGYON DEL

EDUCATL FACILITIES LABS

477 MALIBRCEN AVE
NEW YDORK 22 N Y

G K EIFLER JR
150 MEADOWBARCOK
AUSTIN TEXAS

FRANK ERWIN
913 HBROWN BLOG
AUSTIN TEXAS

FCREIGN AREA FELLOWSHIP

PROGR AM
444 MATISCN AVE
NEW YORK N ¥

GALENA PARK EX-~STLDENTS

W O STRINGFELLOW
P O BDX 398
GALENA PARK TEX

JARRELL GARCNZIK
TOWER PETROLEUM
BLOG

CALLAS TEXAS

GENERAL DYNAMICS LORP

1 ROCKEFELLLR PL
NEWw YORK 20 N Y

ADRIAN GOLDSYGONE
35 LEE 5T

MILL VALLEY CALIF

ACRIAN GOLDSTONE
35 LEE ST

MELL VALLEY CALIF

DESIGNATICN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

GECLEGY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

CCLLLGE CF ENGR

CCLLECE OF ENGR

CHEMISTRY

CHEMICAL ENGR

ARCHITECTURE

CEQLLCOY

LIBRARY

MATN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNTVERSITY

LAW

COLLEGE CF ENGR

MATN UNIVERSITY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

M-21

PURPGSE

STUDENT AlG

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDBENT AID

GENERAL

RESEARCH

RESEARLH

CONFERENCES

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AILD

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

o

AFOUNT

500.00

icc.00

50C. G0

15C,.CC

1C6¢. 00

1C,060.080

5+000.00

540€06.G0

1450.00

500.00

35100’0000

175.00

100.00

1C.000.080

2€C. 06

2C0.00



(28 )

B

89

50

g1

92

53

94

95

36

98

29

1GG

DONCR

RICHARC J GUNZALETZ
a8 TICL WAY
HOQUSTON TEXAS

GLY E GREEN
2176 W SUMMIT
SAN ANTONIG TEXAS

MRS ROSA MAY CRIFFIN
B0 WOCULAWN
KILGCORE TEXAS

GULF STATE ADVERTISING

AGENCY INC
P BCX &733
HGUSTOR TEXAS

DILWCREIH 5 HAGER
1301 MERCANYILE
SEC 8LD6G

DALLAS 1 1&XAS

HALTCK CiITY STATE BANK

PD BOX 14005
FORT WORTH TEXAS

MRS ALICE N HANSZEN
135 TENNESSEE BC
ROUSTCA TEXAS

BARRES INTERTYPE FUN
5t PUBLIT SGLARE
CCEVELAND 13 LHIC

DR 4 8 HEATH

C/0 HEATH
MEMORIAL CLINEC
MADISONVLLLE TEX

HEMPHILL BOOK STCORE
MRS & FEMPHILL
DRAWER M LINIV STA
ALSYVEN TEXAS

GENRGE P HILL
L2325 7T WORTH
KATL BANK 81DG

FY wGRTH TEXAS

JUCHN £ HILL JR

HOUSYON FERST
FEGERAL BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS HAL HI._iLMaN
5754 CREEKBEND
HOLSECON TEXAS

JORN M HTLLS
TLIMIOLANE TOWLIR
TDLAND TEZAS

F O HIXEN
341 MELAM RLDG
SAN ANTONIQ TEX2S

CESIGNATEICN

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES STUDENT AIC

BUSINESS ADMIN

JCURNALLISH

CECLCEGY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

CCLLEGE CGF ENGR

VAIN UNIVERSITY

CUSINESS ADMIN

CCLLELGE DF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ALMIN

CEQLOGY

ART

M-22

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

CENERAL

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

CENERAL

STUCENY ATD

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT alE

AMDUNT

4,50C.00 % E

1£€0.00

553.31

2€C.00

1,C€C.00

150.00

4,725.00 *

25C.60

3%0.CC

100.00

1CC.0¢

2CC.0C E

100.00

100.00

20¢.00



101

182

103

104

105

107

Lo8

-109

11¢

111

112

L13

LCNCR

WAYNE B HOLTZIVAN
3300 FOOTHILLS
AUSTIN TEXAS

HCUSTUM
L70M F
P 0 BOX
HOLSTCN

HOUS TON
c/o ¥ F
L C BCX
=CUSTCN

HCLSTCN
C/70 M F
HCUSTON

ENODCGWMENT INC
WELLS
523138
TEXAS

ENDOWMENT INC
WELLS
52338
TEXAS

ENDOWMENT INC
WELLS
TEXAS

HUGHES TOGL CC
P O BLXx 2539
FOUSTON 1 TEXAS

JCHN HLME JR
6607 PEMBERTON
DALLAS TEXAS

INDUSTRIAL ASSACTATES
C/C R KREZIDORN

LNIWY CF TeXAS

ALSTIN TEXAS

MREMRS 1 L JOHNSON ID]
1200 BRGAD AVE

FT WORTH TEXAS

JUNICR LEAGUE EF AUSTIN
MRS T P LOVETT

6C01 BULLARD DR

ALUSTIN TEXAS

JUNICR LEAGUE OF AUSTIN
MRS T £ LOVETT

6CG1 BLLLARD OR

AUSTIN TLXAS

JUNICR LEAGUE CF AUSTIN
C/0 MRS ¥ LODVETTY

6001 BLLLARD BR

AUSTIN TEXAS

KERRVILLE BUS CC
KERRVILLE TEXAS

JCE 3 KIMNG
TENNECG CrHEM CC
P O BCx 2511
HCUSTYCN TEXAS

GEORGE MOSES KNEBEL
1C PADDINGYON RD
SCARSBALE N Y

LCUIS J XCCUREK
124C MILAM BLDG
SAN ANTONIC TEXAS

CESIGhNATICN

EDUCATICN

FAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

CIV UF EXTENSION

CCLLECE CF ENGR

COLLECE CF ENGR

LIBRARY

MUSIC

FMUSIC

FINE ARTE

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

CECLLCY

EUSINESS ADMIN

M-23

PURPECSE

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENTY

STUBENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

ALD

AlD

AlD

ALD

AlD

AlID

ATD

AlD

AMOUNTY

15Q.56

560.00

5€0.00

250,00

1.0006.00C

1CC.C0

2'060 .00

500.00

175.0¢

137.50

125.00

250.400

44700, GO

1CC. G0

£97.18

*E



1153

121

12¢

123

124

125

126

127

12'}

130

133

Ll

LARYERL YITLE INSLRANCE
Crsl 0 T KEIGHT
RICHMORD VA

MRS ANY FRELMAY LEE
127 CANTERBLRY

H1LL

Sar ANTONTL TEX

LOANGVEIEw LICKS CLUB
C/C J & CLRTIS

P G Bua 152
LUNGYIEw TEXA:R

LUBRATZ0L FUUNDATION
CAG b M LESUER
CLEVELANE OFTr

M1SS5 GEORGIA B LULCAS
1800 CUADALURE
ALSTIA TEXAL

LYRCH FOCUMDATICN
P [ BUUX 2521
HCLUSTEN TEXAS

ME & MRS L F MCUCLLUNM
PoLoDLx 21497
HCLSTON TLXAS

KENKNETE B ML INTVYRE
BLo FARRTS AVL
ALSTIN TERAS

ok & b MUk FUN
CA0 0 5 WOKEZ
P 0 GRAWER 56¢

B PASD TEXAS

KWALES MADDEN JR
2701 TECKLA
Amar T L TEXAS

MARTIMN-UEGCKER CGRP
3a3) CHERRY AVE
LONG BEACH CALIF

LR & MRS H D MEDLEY
CELANESE CHEM CO
522 5TH AVE

NF YORK N Y

MENE GRANEE GIL CO
T O CHFei1MNA
APARTALL 709
CARACAS VENEZUEL

WAL TER L MOIRE
4508 CRESTWAY DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

wWALTER L MAODRE
4508 CRUSTWAY DR
AUSTEN TLXAS

MISS LUCILE MORLEY
510 DAYLOR S7
AUSTIM TEXAS

MAIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMTCAL ENGR

ENGL{SH

#FAIN ULNIVERSITY

CEGLOGY

ECUCATICN

LIBRARY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

DIV OF EXTENSION

CHEMISTRY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE CGF ENGR

CIVIL ENGR

CLASSICS

M-24

PLRECSE

STULOENT

Lo
-t

TLLENT

STULDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDBENT

STUBENT

STUBENT

BOUKS s MANUSCRIPTS

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

ALG

AlC

A LD

AlL

AT1D

ALD

Al

AID

AVMCLNT

1CC. G0

2CC. L0

375.C6

5CC.C0

10C.00

75C.CO0

3,095.50 * L

140.GC

15G.00

250.00

1,000.00

200.00 E

232.00

316.11 E

316.11

477.00* E



137

134

1315

136

137

135

139

140

141

142

143

154

145

146

UONDOR

MISS LUCTILE MORLEY
510 BAYLOR 57
AUSTIN TEXAS

NATIONAL LEAD CO
BAROID DIVISIOCN
P 0O BOX 1675
HOUSTON TLXAS

NEWSPAPERS INC

H M FENTRESS

00 FRANKLIN AVE
WALD TEXAS

W W OVERTON JR
TLXAS BANK LLUG
BALLAS TEXAS

PALALIOCS HIGH SCHOOL
TRULL SCHOLARGHP

C/70 JRDE W WARD
PALACIOS TEXAS

VIRGINIA HARPLER PETTWAY
1608 ENFIELD RD
AUSTIN TEXAS

JOHN 6 PEW IR
140 NDE LOACHE
DALLAS TEXAS

R J PHILLIPS
HOWE-BAKER ENGR
P O BOX 955
TYLZR TEXAS

PCRT ARTHUR BUS & PRU
WOMENS CLUB INC
3021 ROXEDALE DR
PORT ARTHUR TEX

PRESSER FDRUNDATION
1717 SANSOM ST
PHILADELPHIA 3 PA

CHARLES N PROTHRO
P 0 BOX 2099
WICHITA FALLS TEX

PUBLIC WELFARE FDN
3242 WUUDLAND NuW
WASHINGTON 8 D C

WILLTAM MARSH RICE
UNIVERSITY

C/0 R JDHN RATH

HOUSTON TEXAS

R T 5 IWC

C/0 E H REDFORD
5714 GROVE S7
DAKLAND 9 CALIF

ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
111 W 5074 57
NEW YORK 20 N Y

DESIGNATICH

MUSIC

ENGR

PETROLEUM

JOURNALISM

MATN UNIVERSITY

MATN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

CULLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MUSTC

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

UT PRESS

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PURPOSE

STUDENT A1iD

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AlID

STYUBENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID
AID

STUDENT

PUBL ICATIONS

STUDENT AlD

RESEARCH

IS

AMOUNT

206.25* E

2+400.00

2,800.G0

94920.00* E

250.00

i50.00

250.00

200.00

125.00

200,00

5+000.060

1,860.00

2+4000.00

1,000.00

5:,098.04



147

148

149

150

151

153

155

156

158

160

161

DONOR

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDN
111 WEST Z0TH SF
NEW YORK 20 N Y

MRS T A ROUSSE
38208 DUVAL
AUSTTIN TEXAS

S ARMY RED SCHIELD
C/0 TEXAS NATL
BANK OF (OMMERCE
HOUSTON 1 TEXAS

JOHM S SCHIFF
CINCINNATT INS
2934 [ PARKWAY
CINCINNATT OWID

MURRAY CASE SELLS ESTAT

/0 +Aw SONF
TEX WESLEYAN COL
FORT WORTH TEXAS

SERVLD FOUNBATIUN
P O BOX 2067212
LONG BEACH CALIF

ALLAN SHIVERS
AUSTIN NATL BK
AUSTIN TLxAS

FRANK SLAVIK JR
835 PETRUOLEUM TR
C CHRISTE TEXAS

SLURRY SEAL INC
Crs70 R L YOUNG
PO BOX 7671
WALU TEXAS

EDWARD W SMITH JR
1TO6GREAY PLAINS
LUBBOCK TELXAS

MRS SIDNEY B SMITH
10085 PANDGRA DR
LA MESA CaLlr

S BAPTIST CONVENTION
FGN MISSION BD

P U BOX 6557

RICHMOND VA

S BAPTIST CONVENTION
HOME MISSION DD

151 SPRING ST NW
ATLANTA 3 GA

SOUTHERN FDUCATION FDN
811 CYPRESS N E
ATLANTA GA

SOUTHERN MUSIL CD
F 0 BDOX 329
SAN ANTONIC TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MATIN UNIVERSITY

SPLECH

MAITN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PETRDLEUM ENGR

L AW

GEOLOGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LAW

LAW

FAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EDUCAT ION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-2b

PURPOSE

FACULTY IMPRUVE

LOAN FUNDS

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

LOAN FUNDS

STUDENT

AlD

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL
ALD

STUDENT

STUDENTY

ALD

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

$

AMOUNTY

15+000.80

358.5%

256.00

332.38

3,700,00

580,00

106.00

100.00

3715.00

100.00

25,000.00

400,60

250.00

220.00

160.00



162

143

L4

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

i76

PONDR

SW OBFLYL TLLEPRHNNE CO
C/C T G BROWN JR
1616 GUADALLFL
AUSTIN TL XAS

SCUTHWESTLRN DRUG CORP
P O BGX 6099
DALLAS 22 TEXAS

SOUTHWESTLRN ENGR FON
1712 COMMERCTE 5T
CALLAS TEXAS

E D RUSSELL SPENLER FDBN

1800 MILAM BLDG
SAN ANTONIO TOXAS

DR RUTH STEPHEN
KHAKUM WOD
GREENWICH CONN

LEVI STRAUSS £ CO
98 BATTERY 5T
SAN FRANCISCO CAL

BARTLETT STRAYHOAN
P O BAOY 313
ROTAN TEXAS

MRS INNL STUMBERG
12CY GASTON AVE
AUSTEN TEXAS

FLADGER F TANNERY
EXCHANGE 8K BLDG
DALLAS 35 TEXAS

ApDULLAR H TARIKI]
STARCTD CENTER
1201 SOUTHERMN BLK
BEIRUT LEBANON

JALK G TAvLOR
1312 BANK 0OF THE
SOUTHWEST BLLG

HOUSTON TEXAS

TENN GAS TRANSMISSION
Cr/D ED MLCLESKEY

P 0 BOX 2511

HOUSTUN TEXAS

TENN GAS TRANSMISSIUN
CAO ED MCCLESKLY

P 0O BOX 2511

HOUSTON TLXAS

TENN GAS TRANSMISSION
C/70 ED MCCLESKEY

P O BOX 2511

HOUSTON TEXAS

TEXAS CONSTRUCTION
MATERIAL (O

P 1D BGA &0

HOGUSTON TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSIYY

PHARMACY

MAIN UNIVERSEITY

LIBRARY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIMN UNIVERSITY

BUSTNESS ADMIN

L AW

BUSINESS ADMIN

GEOLOGY

YUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

ACCOUNT ING

COLLEGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

M-27

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUGENT AlD

GENERAL

BODKS MANUSLRIPTS

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

FACULTY IMPROVE

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

s R4l 4
A

AMOUNT

150.00

400.00

250,80

625.00

5'3#8-98

560.00

500,00

162.72

125.00

100.00

1.000.00

1!2"‘4.86

100.036

1.750.060

1606.00



177

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

LONCR

TEXAS FINE ARTS ASSQ.
CAD R H PRICE
P 0 BGOX 5423
AUSTIM TEXAS

TEXAS INETRUMENTS INC
13560 N CENTRAL
EXPRESSWAY

LALLAS TEXAS

TEXAS INTERSCHOLASTIC
LEAGUE FDN

BOX 8028 UNIV STA
AUSTIN 12 TLXAS

TEXAS PRESS ASSHN
1716 SAN ANTONEOD
AUSTIN TEXAS

TEX RETAIL GROICERS ASSN
L701 LASALLE AVE
WACO TEXAS

ILX=-FUBE DIVISION
CETRODIY STEEL

P 0O BOX 7705
ROUSTON TEXAS

DR EOWARD L T INKER
550 PARK AVE
NEW YORK 21 N ¥

ERIGGS TODWL
C/70 MERCANTILE
NATL BANK

DAL LAS TEXAS

TRACOR INC
LT0L GUADALUPE
AUSTIN TEXAS

TWIN DISC CLUTCH CO
1328 RACINE S¥Y
RACINE WISCONSIN

UNTTED ENGINEERING
TRUSTEES INC

345 EAST 4774 ST
NEW YURK N Y

UNTTED ENGINEERING
TRUSTEES INC

345 EAST 47TH ST

NEW YORK N Y

UNITED ENGINEERING
TRUSTELS IXRC

345 L 47TH 57

NEW YORK 17 N Y

UNITED ENGINEERING
TRUSTEES INC

345 E 47TH ST

NEW YORK 17 N Y

U S STEEL CORP (IL WELL
SUPPLY DIVISIGN

P O 00X 478

DALLAS TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MATN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOURNALISM

CIvV DF EXTENSION

BUR ENGR RESEAR(CH

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

MECHANICAL ENGR

DIV Uf EXTENSION

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

2R

ENGR RESEARCH

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

DIv OF EXTENSION

M-28

PURPOSE

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

AlD

ALD

AlC

ALID

AMOUNY

100.0Q

250.00

8+750.00

705.30

1,0C0.00

500,00

2G0.00

500.00

200,00

1,000.00

416.65

44583,35

4,35%4.09

395,931

1,060.80

af e



]

19

193

194

195

194

197

198

199

200

291

202

203

204

205

206

CONOR

UNTVERSAL COIL PRODULTS
(938

30 ALGONQUIN RD

LES PLAINES Lt

UNIVERSAL DIL PRODUCTS
co

3C ALGONOUIN RD

DES PLAINES ILL

UNIVERSITY CO-0P
P 0O DRAWLR 7520
AUSTIN TEXAS

HARRY A VEST
CASTIS ©IL CO
PO BUX 377
TRIPOLL LIBYA

MRS MYRTLE R WALGREEN
3240 LAKE SHORE
CHICAGD ILL

WAUKESHA MOTOR (O
P 0 BOX 379
WAUKESHA WISC

HARRY C WEBB JR
GROUND FLOOR

BK OF THC SW BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

MRS TERRELL M WEBD
4612 CASWELL AVE
AUSTIN TEXAS

ROBERT A WELCH FDN

20TH FLCDOR BX OF
SOUTHWEST BLOG

HOUSTON TEXAS

WELDING RES COUNCIL
345 EAST 47TH 35T
NEW YDRK N Y

WELDING RES COUNCIL
345 EAST 477TH SV
NEW YORK N Y

WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE
IND PRODULCTS BIV

1953 MERCER ROAD
LEXINGTON KY

WILSON SUPPLY (O
P 0 DRAWER 19
HOUSTON TEXAS

WORTHING SCHOLARSHIP FD
HOUSTON BK & TR

P 0 BOX 255%%

HOUSTON TEXAS

WORTHING SCHOLARSHEP
FUND

P O BDX 2555

HOUSTON TEXAS

DESIGNATICN

CHEMICAL ENGR

CHEMICAL ENGR

CNGLISH

GEDLOGY

LIBRARY

CIV OF EXTENSION

BUSTNESS ADMIN

U PRESS

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MECHANI CAL ENGR

MECHANTCAL ENGR

BIv OF EXTENSICN

Clv OF EXTENSION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-29

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT A1D

GENERAL

BOOKS s MANUSLRIPTS

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

AMOUNT

500.00

1,000.G0

140.00

200.00

100.00

1,000.00

250.00

100.00

461,000,000

2:100.00

260.090

1,000.00

1,000.00

2,00G.00

15675.00



207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

UDUONGR

C J WRIGHTSMAN CHAR FDHN
R M EIKENBURG

P O BOX 948

FORT WORTH TEXAS

C J WRIGHTSMAN FON
R M EIXKLNBURG

P O BOX 998

FORT wWORYTH TEXAS

C J WRIGHTSMAN FON
R M EIKENSBURG

P 0 Bax 998

FURT WOURTH TEXAS

C J WRIGHTSMAN CHARITASB
R M ETKENBURG

P O BOX 998

FORT WORTH TEXAS

Donor

California Research Corp.
Mr. R.F. Faull, vice President
200 Bush Street

San Francisco 20, California

Mr. Carl Chelf
P, O, Box 918
MAustin, Tcxas

Professor Thomas M. Cranfill
1901 Cliff Street
Austin, Texas

Professor Thomas M. Cranfill
1901 Cliff Strest
Austin, Texas

Professor Thomas M. Cranfill
1801 Cliff Street
Austin, Texas

Hoblitzelle Foundation

Mr, John Q. Adams

Managing Director

501 Majestic Theatre Building
Dallas, Texas

Miss Ruth Mcore
Bass Harbor Hcad Road
McKinlcy, Maine

Mr. Peter Neumann
66 Martin Lane
Berkelcy Heights, New Jersey

LS

'8

2

NON-MONETARY GIFTS RECEIVED:

DESIGNATICN PURPOSE AMODUNT
MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID $ 799.92
MATN UNIVERSITY STUDENT A LD L 182.10
MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID % 151.42
MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID % 230.00

Designation and Purpose Amount

Department of Petroleum Engineering $30,000.00 *

Precision equipment for measuring rock

deformations; also paid shipping costs of 485,00

Bureau ¢of Economic Geology 500.00*

Collecction of Edwards fossils

Humanities Research Center 565.00%
French Reneaissance documents aon
parchment

Humanities Research Center 160,00%
150 volumes on literature, art, and
music

Humanities Research Center 5,716,00%
46 paintings and other works of art

Hoblitzelle Theatre Arts Library 300.00%*
The William Winter collection of
theatre memorabilia

Humanities Research Center 12,500.00%*
Collection of her manuscripts, proofs,
and first editions of her novels

Department of Art 1,500.00%*

Painting, "Figures in Abstraction,"
by Carl Holty

M-30



Donor Desgignation and Purpose Amount
219 Mr. H. L. Williford Humanities Rescarch Center $3,000.00%
Hunt Qil Company Persian Prayer Panel in silk velvet
First National Bank Building of the Safavid Period (16th Century)

Dallas, Texas

220 Mr, H. L. Williford Humanities Research Center 100.00%*
Hunt Oil Company 16th Century Ethiopian Bible
First National Bank Building
Dallas, Texas

221 Mrs, W. E. Wrather Humeanities Research Center, Texana 4,600.00%*
4710 Woodway Lane Collection--books from library of her
Washington, D. €. 20016 husband, William Embry Wrather

Sincerelv vours,

,(,-Nf‘@Q"Q‘“‘ N——

rman Hackerman
Vice-Chancellor for Academic
Affairs

M-31



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

April 27, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board
aof Regents at the meeting in Austin on May 21-22, 1965:

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
I recommend approval of the following contracts:

1. Contract with Anderson and Callery, 8635 Dyer Street, El Paso, Texas, to re-
move three buildings in Veterans Village, the substandard married students housing
area. Invitations to kid and specifications were sent to seven prospective bidders;
two bids were received with Anderson and Callery proposing to pay Texas Western
College the sum of $511.91 and the other bidder proposing to pay $450.00. The
contractor will furnish all labor and materials to do the job and will rteceive all
materials, equipment, debris, etc. resulting from rhe demolition and removal.

2. Contract with KHEY Broadcasting, Inc., 9640 Dyer Street, El Paso, Texas for
the exclusive local radio bradcast rights for the Texas Western College home
football games played during the fall of 1965. Invitations to bid and specifica-
tions were sent to six radic stations; three bids were received with KHEY Broad-
casting, Inc. submitting the high Lid of $3,250.00.

RECLASSIFICATION OF FUND

For several vears now, Mr. Jack Ponder has been making small contributions
to the Gordon Ponder Heart Fund, each contribution to the fund with acknowledg-
ment to sceme bereaved family in most instances, Mr. Ponder has now, in consulta-
tien with the Schellenger Committee, decided that the fund, as it now exists,
cannot ke constructively used, and he wishes that the fund be reclassified as a
ican fund for graduate students. I recommend that the Gordon Ponder Heart Fund,
with a balance of $851.59 as of January 31, 1965, be reclassified as a loan fund
for graduate students and called the "Gordon Ponder Memorial Lean Fund."”

GIFTS

The following gifts have keen received by Texas Western College, I recommend
acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors
by the Secretary. 1In the case of scholarships where the recipient is designated,
it has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable institution and
that the donation does not comstitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Mrs. Daurice V., Anderson Excellence $ 100.00
4837 Emocry Road
El Paso, Texas

Z. Mr. Fred W. Bailey Excel lence 160.00
709 Baltimore
El Tasc, Texas

3. Mrs. Betty 5. Belding Scholarship 500.00
903 PBlanchard
El Pasc, Texas



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

10.

11.

12,

13,

14,

15.

16.

17.

i8.

Belk Insurance Company
810 East Yandell
El Paso, Texas

Mr, Paul H. Carlton
3500 Murray Place
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Lorenzo Ceballcs
901 North El Pasc
El Pasc, Texas

Mr. Casper Corderco
2229 N. Kansas
El Pasa, Texas

El Paso Riwanis Club
810 N. Campbell Street
El Paso, Texas

E! Paso Natural Gas Company
P. ¢. Box 1492
El Pasc, Texas

Feinberg Foundation, Inc.
6914 Industrial Avenue

El Pasp, Texas

Mr. Milten T, Feinberg

Mr. R. H, Feurille
El Paso National Bank Building
El Paso, Texas

Finance Trust Company
1030 E. Yandell

El Pasco, Texas

Mr. Kenneth Gifford

Robert L. Goff Estate
The State National Bank
of E1 Paso, Trustee
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Gene Molier

Mr. I. B. Goodman
907 South El Paso Street
El Pasoc, Texas

My, Davis Green
El Paso, Texas

Hoxtex Manufacturing
100 South Cotten
El Paso, Texas

Dr. R. C, Ivy
1501 Arizona
El1 Paso, Texas

Kemp Motor Company

5815 Montana

Et Paso, Texas

Mr. Maury P. Kemp, President

W-2

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Scheolarship

Equipment

Excellence

Excellence

Scholarship

Excellence

Scholarship

Shares

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

S LA
e 5, 0

250.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

200.00

3,000.00

(estimate)

5,000.00

100.00

150.00

150.00

150.00

312.75
(estimate)

500.00

100.00

300.00



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

19, Mr, Harold Kersey Excellence
808 Grand
Artesia, New Mexico

20, Mr. and Mrg. Sam S. Klink Excellence
2924 Flamingo Drive
.1l Paso, Texas

21. Ladies Lulac¢ Counecil #335 Scholarship
103 Montana
El Paso, Texas
Mrs. Emma Berroteran

22, Mrs. Carlene Lyvans Scholarship
4520 Emory
El Paso, Texas

23, Mr. Joe McNulLt Excellence
1017 Singing Hill
El Paso, Texas

24, Motel-Hotel Management Scholarship
6320 Gateway Blvd., East
El Paso, Texas

25, Mrs. Louisze B. Murchison Excellence
Mortgage Investment Company
420 Texas Street
El Paso, Texas

26, Nesmith-Lane and Assoclates Excellence
5933 Gateway West
El Paso, Texas

27. NCO Wives Club, Ft. BEliss Scholarship
1846 B, Austin Road
El Paso, Texas
Mrs. Claire Swanson

28, Mr. W. C. Peticolas Excellence
El Paso National Bank Building
El Paso, Texas

29, Mr. and Mrs. Normen Pittenger Excellence
2707 Montana
El Paso, Texas

30. A. B. Peoe Motor Company, Inc. Excellence
El Paso, Texas

31. Mrs. Gretchen R, Rabb Excellence
Box 111
Safford, ArizZona

32, RCA Service Company Excellence
Canden, New Jersey

32, fudelph Chevrolet Excel lence
415 W. San Antolio Avenue
El Pasc, Texas

34. Mrs. Maurice Schwartz Excellence
1105 Prospect
El Paso, Texas

35. Sougthwest National Bank Excellence
P. 0. Box 1572

El Paso, Texas W3

EIREEN-LE

100.00

500.00

100.00

135.75

100.00

150.00

1,500.00

200.00

1,200,00

120.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

250.00

100.00

1,750.00



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

A TRTE
AR IS

36. El Paso Electric Company Excellence 2,750.00

215 North Stantan
ELl Paso, Texas

37. Southwestern Portland Cement Excellence 500.00

P. 0. Box 392
El Paso, Texas

38. Standard 0il Cempany Scholarship 150.00

6501 Trowbridge
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Bvron Bellinger

39, Mr. Frederick H. Stewart Excelience 100.00

Anerican Metal Climax, Inc.
1270 Avenue of the Americas
New York 20, New York

40, Mr. Clarence Thomas Excellence 100,00

1830 East Yandell
El Paso, Texas

41, Mr. Brocks Travis Excellence 100.00

730 Kast Yandell
El Paso, Texas

42, Mr. and Mrs. Jack C. Vowell Excellence 200.00

201 West Sunset Road
El Paso, Texas

43. Mr., and Mrs. Jack C. Vowell, Jr. Excellence 200.00

607 N, Mesa
El Paso, Texas

44, Mr. Frank L. Weidner Scholarship 400,00

4300 0'Keefe
El Paso, Texas

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and have

been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects. The
Business Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each propesal. 1
recemmend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Letter Contract No. QE-5-49047 by which the Department of Health, Education

and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D, C., provides for a Reading Insti-
tute during the summer of 1965 under the direction of Dr. Marion Cline, Jr. This

letter contract authorizes $3,000.00 as an interim amount during negotiation of the

total contract amount.

2. Modification No, 2, Contract DA-29-040-AMC-718 (Z), by which Purchasing and
Contracting Pivision, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides for an
extension of the original contract to December 31, 1965. This contract is
increased from 5860,367.00 to 5102,126.00, an increase of $41,759.00. Research
will be under the direction of Dr. Lonnie D, Abernethy, Director of Schellenger
Research Laboratory.

3. Modification No. 2, Contract DA-41-014-A1V-3749 by which Purchasing and Con-
tracting Office, U, S. Army Air Defense Center, Fort Bliss, Texas, provides for
an increase in the amount of the contract by $52.33 because of the substitution
of & new trainee for one who is withdrawing. The contract amocunt is Iincreased
from §3,356.56 to $3,408,89,



COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

4, Mcdification No. 18, Contract DA-29-O0RD-2410 (E) by which the Purchasing and
Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides a fixed
overhead rate of 397% of salaries and wages for the period from September 1, 1960,
through August 31, 1962, and a provisional rate of 39% from September 1, 1962
until a new fixed Tate is negotiated. All other provisiona of the contract remain
the same.

5. Contract AF 19(628)-4974 by which Electronics Systems Division, Air Force
Systems Command, USAF, Bedford, Mussachusetts, provides 550,876.00 for research
for the compilation, analysis and presentation of geophysical data for the period
of three years beginaing April 1, 1965 and ending March 31, 1968; $16,981.00 is
allotted for the year April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1966. Research will be
under the direction of Dr. Lonnie D. Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Reseaxrch
Laboratory.

6. Modification Nn. 4, Contract DA-29-040-0RD-2238 by which Purchasing and Con-
tracting Division, White Sands M{ssile Range, New Mexico, provides a fixed over-
head rate of 39% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1960 through
Auvgust 31, 1962.

7. Modification No. 6, Contract DA-29-040-0RD-1332 by which Purchasing and Con-
tracting Division, White Sands Missile Bange, WNew Mexico,provides a fixed over-
head rate of 43.5% of salaries and wages for the pericd September 1, 1957 through
August 31, 1958; a fixed overhead rate of 437% of salaries and wages for the period
of September 1, 1958 through August 31, 1960; and a fixed overhead rate of 397 of
salaries and wages for the period Septemher 1, 1960 through August 31, 1962.

8. Modification No. 5, Contract DA-29-040-0RD-1625 by which Purchasing and Con-
tracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico,provides for a fixed over-
head rate of 43% of salaries and wages for the period Septembher 1, 19538 through
August 31, 1960 and a Iixed overhead rate of 397 of salaries and wages for the
period September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1952,

9, PSP-REF 628.43 by which Director, Puhlic Service Poard, The City of El Paso,
El Paso, Texas, provides an amount not to exceed $2,800.00 for an inveastigation
of the oxidation ponds operated by the City of El Pasc. Research will be for a
period of one year beginning January 29, 1965 under the direction of Dr. Calvin
E. Woods, Assoclate Professor of Civil Engineering at Texas Westerm College.

10. Modification No. 2, Grant G-19284, by which National Science Foundation,
Washingten D. C. 20550, extends the ending date of the Grant to Februsry 1, 1966.

All orher provisions of the Grant will remain the same. Research will be under

the direction of Dr. Lonnie 1, Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.

11. Order Wo. la, FY65, to Basic Agreement No. DA-41-133-A1IV-5364, by which Con-
tracting Officer, Procurement Division, Fort Sam Houston, Texas provides $218.00
for SFC Robert L. Katz for on-campus educaticnzl instructional services for the
period beginning January 26, 1965 and ending May 20, 19485.

12, Order No. 2a, FY65, to Basic Agreement No. DA 41-133-AIV-5364, by which Con-
tracting Officer, Procurement Division, Fort Sam Houston, Texas provides $218.00

for SFC Pedrc A, Marrero for on-campus educational instructional services for the
period peginning January 26, 1965 and ending May 30, 1965,

13, Modification Wo. 8, Contract DA 29-040-AMC-303 (E), by which Contracting

¢fficer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico,
extends the ending date of the contract from November 10, 1964 to November 30, 1964,
All other provisions of the contract will remain the sane. TResearch will be under

the direction of Dr, Lonnie ' D. Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.



GOVEANMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

14. Modification ¥eo. 9, Contract DA-29-040-AMC-303 (E) by which Contracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, STEWS-WS-PF, White Sands Missile
tange, New Mexico, extends the completion date of Modification No. & to April 1,
1865, All other provisions of the contract will remain the game. Research will
be under the direction of Dy, Lemnie D, Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Re-
search Laboratory.

15. Modification No. 10, Contract DA-29-040-AMC-303 (E), hy which Contracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, STEW-WS~PF, White Sands Missile
Range, New Mexico, extends the completion date of Modification No. 3 ta April
30, 1965, All other provisions of the contract will remain the same. Research
will continue under the direction of Dy, Lomnie D. Abernethy, Director of
Schellenger Research Laboratory.

16. Modification No, 1, Contract DA-29-040-AMC 718 (Z), by which Contracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, STEWS-WS-PF, White Sands Missile Range,
New Mexico, extends the contract period to March 1, 1965, All other provisions

of the contract will remain the same., FReseareh will be under the direction of

Dr. Lonnie D. Ahketnethy, Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.

17. Modification No. ©, Contract NAS 5-2949 by which the National Aeronautics
Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, Glenn Dale Road, Greenbeltk,
Maryland 20771, provides for the extension of the contract perilod to May 31,

1965, at no increase in contract funds. All other provisions of the contract will
remain the same, Research will be under the direction of Dr. Lonnie E. Abernethy,
Director, Schellenger Resezrch Laboaratory.

18. Modification No. 11, Contract DA-29-040-AMC-303 (E), by which Purchasing and
Contracting Division, White Sande Miogsile Range, New Mexlco, extends Modification
Wo. 9 from April 1, 1965 to July 21, 1965. There is no increase in funds. All
other provisions of Modification No. 9 remain the same. Research will be under the
direction of Dr. Lonnie D, Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.

19. Modification No. 19, Contract DA-29-040-0RD-2410 {F)} by which Purchasing and
Contracting Division, White Sands Migsile Range, Wew Mexico, increased the contract
from $921,170.00 to $950,49%.00, an inerease of $29,329.00. Research will be under
the direction of Dr. Lonnie D. Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Research Laboretory.

20. Unnunbered Contract by which the Commanding General, Fourth United States Army,
Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, revises our present Army Reserve Officers Training
Corps Unit to add a two-year course of advanced military training and specifies

the College facilinties to be used. The contract is effective February 25, 1963,
and has no terminal date.

21. Modification No. 12, Contract DA-29-040-AMC-303 (E)} by which Purchasing and
Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides for an increase
of Modification No. 7 from $205,603.00 to $216,0603.00, an increase of §$11,000.00, and
increases Modification No. 6 from $614,039.00 to 5619,039.00, an increase of $5,000.00.
These funds are available in the contract. he overall contract amount remalns the
same, Research will continue under the wupervision of Dr, Lonnie D. Abernethy,
Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.

22. Modification No. 6, Research Grant No. DA-S5IG-36-039-62-GLl7 by which Procure-
ment and Production Directorate, United States Army Electronica Command, Fart
Monmouth, New Jersey, provides for the extension of the expiration date from March
13, 1965, to May 12, 1965, at no increase in the total amount of this Grant. All
other provisions of the contract will remain the same. Research will be under the
supervision of Dr. Lonaie D. Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.

23. MNational Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides an Institutional Grant
for Science in the sum of $10,940.00 ro be uged for the scientific purposes set forth
in tke anncuncement , "Ipstitutional Grants for Sclence, 1964." Allocation of funds

to be under the direction of the Dean of Arts and Sciences and the Dean of Engineering.

W-6



N VA

PRI,

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CGNTINUED)

24. Conktract 38-53-0850 by which the BRureau of Higher Education, Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washipngton, D. C. 20202,
authorizes the gllocation of $17,459.00 for a College Work-Study Program for the

balance of the 1964-1965 long term.

Sincerely,

“W\t\\r% \ttoL._

Joseph M. Ray
President




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

April 27, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Augtin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on May 21-22, 196S:

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical
Braneh MeLaughliin Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund,
your approval of the following recommendationsg is respectfully recommended:

1. Award a James W. McLaughlin Clinical Part-time Fellowship to Dr. Marvin
C. Overton, ITT, for the period April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1966, to
include:

Stipend - one year $1,200

(subject to income tax regulstions)
Supplies 300
Total $1, 500

2. Award a James W, McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowshlp to Mr. William R.

w74 Thny

Gashion, Jr., for the periocd September 7, 1965 to November %, 1965 (teatative),

to ineclude:
Stipend - 10 wecks : $ 750
(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 100

Total $ 830

3. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship o Mr, Michael
Davis, for the period June 21, 1965 to August 25, 1965, to include:

Stipend - 10 weeks $ 750

{subjeet to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 100
Total $ B850

4. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. William W.
Pollett, III, for the period April 5, 1965 to June 12, 1965, to include:

Stipend - 10 weeks $ 750

{subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 100
Total 3 850

5. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Adolphus
Foreman, for the period June 21, 1965 to August 25, 1965, to include:

Stipend - 10 weeks $ 750

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 160
Total $ 850



Lr s "J{:%
AL
PR

6. Award o James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowshilp to Richard 5.
Gould, for the peried April 5, 1965 to June 12, 1965, and June 21, 1965 to
August 25, 1965, to include:

Stipend - 20 weeks $1, 500

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 100
Total $;:600

7. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Frederick L.
Merian, for the period April 5, 1965 to June 12, 1965, to include:

Stipend - 10 weeks $ T30

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 100
Total $ 850

8. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Clifton W.
Smith, for the period April 5, 1965 to June 12, 1965, to include:

Stipend - 10 weeks ¢ 750

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 100
Total $_ 850

9. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Jimmie
Stewart, for the period June 21, 1965 to August 25, 1965, to include:

Stipend - 10 weeks $ 750

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance 100
Total $ 850

APPOINTVMENTS IFOR MEMBERSHIP 10 THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDLCAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendstion of the Executive Committee of
the Medical Staff in accordance with Article III, Section 5, Paragraph {a),
of the By-Laws of the Medical Staff, your approval is respectfully requested
for the followling appointmenta:

1. Hussam A. Fadbli, M.D., Instructor, Thorecic end Cardiovascular
Surgery, from Associate Membership to Actlive Membership on the
Medical Staff.

2., Robert F. Wooley, M.D., Instructor, Department of Radiclogy,
full-time, Active Membership on the Medical Staff.

GOVERIMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grante have
been negotiated by The Associate Director aend have been signed by the
Executive Direcltor and Iean upon the recommendation of the academic director
and Assoclate Director, snd approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I
recommend approval and ratification of signstures.

1. Grant No. VRA 395-T-65, Amendments No. 1 and 2, by which the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Adminisbrstion,
Washington, D. C., provides $A6,5h3, for the period September 1, 1964
through August 31, 1965, for a Teaching Grant in Rehabilitation Medicine.
The project is directed by Dr. E. Burke Evans, Assaciate Professor of
Surgery, and Acting Chief, Division of Orthopedic Surgery.

G-2



s ependy

2. Grant To. 5 RO1 HD 00135-14, Revised), formerly CA 02290-13, by which
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
provides $13,072, for the period January 1, 1964 through December 31, 1965,
for research on Enzymatic Patterns in Crowth and Differentiation. The
projeet is directed by Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski, Research Professor of Bio-
chemistry in the Dcpartment of Surgery, and Dr. William C. Mahaffey,
Research Scientist, Department of Surgery.

3. Grant lo. 5 ROL HD 00135-1L32, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Hcalth Service, provides $13,073, for the
veriod January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1965, for research on

Enzymatic Patterns in Growth and Differentiation. The projeet is directed
by Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski, Research Professor of Bilochemistry in the Depart-
ment of Surgery, and Dr. William C. Mahaffey, Research Scientist, Department
of Burgery.

L. Grant No. 5 ROl AMOSBT4-0k, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $32,422, for the period April

1, 1965 through March 31, 1966, for research on Characterization of Serum
Proteins. The total project period extends from April 1, 1965 through

March 31, 1967. The project is directed by Dr. William C. Levin, Asscciate
Professor, Department of Internsl Medicine.

5. Grant ¥o. 5 RO1 AMOB651-02, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides §5,784, for the period April

1, 1969 through March 31, 1966, for research on Metabolic Contral of
Pulmenary Mechanics. The project 1s directed by Dr. William J. De Groot,
Assistant Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

6. Ietter, dated February 18, 1965, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, extends the expiration date
of Grant No. HE 07115-03 through November 30, 1965, without additional funds,
The revised project period dates are June 1, 1964 through November 30, 1965.
The research continues under the direction of Dr. Melvyn H. Schreiber,
Agsociate Professor, Department of Radiology.

T. Grant No. 5 T1 MH-8029-0L, by which the U. S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $50,760, for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for Graduate Training in
Psychiairy. The project is directed by Dr. Hamilton Ford, Professor and
Chairman, Department of Neurology and Psychiatry.

8. Grant Ko. 9 RO1 HDO1314-03, by wahich the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfarc, Public Health Service, provides $9,881, for the periecd May 1,
1965 through April 30, 1968, for research on Radicoauthography of Differ-
entiating Vaginal Epithelium. The total project period extends from May 1,
1965 through April 30, 1968. The project is directed by Dr. Bruce E. Walker,
Associate Professor of Anatomy.

9. Grant No. 2ROl HE O7664-Ok, by which the Dopartment of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Serviee, provides $7,387, for the period December
1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research on Hypertension and the Sym-
pathetic Nervous System. The project is directed by Dr. John M. Wallace,
fiesistant Profesgor, Department of Internal Medicine.

10. Crant No. 5 ROL AP 00182-0k, revised, by which the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfarc, Public Health Service, provides $40,476, for
the period February 1, 1965 through January 31, 1966, for research on Bio-
chemical Effects of Simulated Air Pollutante. The total project period
extends from February 1, 1965 through January 31, 1969. The project is
directed by Dr. Frances L. Estes, Research Assistant Professor (Biochemistry),
Department of Burgery.

1l. Grant No. 5 ROl CA 06234-Ok, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public lHealth Service, provides $12,116, for the period April 1,
1965 through March 31, 1966, for research on Turnover Studies of Globulin

and Globulin Fragments. The project is directed by Dr. Wayne E. Trusx,
Assistant Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

G-3



SOy

12, Qrent No. 5 ROL HD 00735-02, by wnich the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $10,7h40, for the
vericd April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1966, for research on Milk Anti-
bodies in Milk Allergic Children. The total project perilod extends from
April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1967. The project is directed by Dr.
Armond 3. Goldman, Assistant Professor, Depertment of Pediatrics.

13. Grant No. 5 RO1 HE 07961-03, by which the Department of Health,
Edueation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $23,843, for the
period Mareh 1, 1965 through February 28, 1966, for research on Cyto-
chemistry of Renal Compensatory liypertrophy. The project is directed by
Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski, Research Professor of Blochemistry, Department of
Surgery.

14.  Grant No. 1 ROL HE 09366-01, by wnlch the Department of Health,
Iducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $11,683, for the
veriod March 1, 1965 through February 28, 1966, for research on Role of
Aldosterone 1n Children with Hypertensicn. The total project period
extenis from March 1, 1965 through Februery 29, 1968. The project is
directed by Dr. Gecrge T. Bryan, Assistant Profegsor in Pedlatrics.

15. Grant No. 5 ROL AL Oh9h5-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,L489, for the
period March 1, 1965 through February 28, 1966, for research on Factors
Associated with Death Due to Infectilon. The projeet is directed by Dr.
Johm E. Perry, Assistant Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

3
16. Grant No. 5 ROl HE 06238-05, by which the Depertment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $64,976, for the
period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, for research on Hematologic
Factors in Hypothermia. The project is dirccted by Dr. M. Mason Guest,
Professor and Chairman, Department of Physiolegy.

17. Grant No. 5 RO1L HE 06142-05, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $10,078, for the
period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, for research on The Internal
Circulations ¢f Different Organs. The proleet is directed by Dr. H. G
Swann, Professor, Department of Physiology.

18. Grant No. 5 ROL AM 07257-03, by which the Department of Health,
Zducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,608, for the
period April 1, 1965 through Merch 31, 1966, for research on Effect of
Dilsntin on Corticostercne. The project is directed by Dr. Russell E.
Dill, TInstructor, Department of Anatomy.

19, Ietter, dated December 18, 1964, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public iealth Scrvice, Bureau of State Services,
Washington, D. C., provides $120,315.00, for the fiscal year 1965, for &
Health Professions Student Ioan Fund (Federal Account No. 53-9013—1)

20. Crant No. PHT-1-116 E-65, by which the Department of Health,
Blucation, end Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,21L, for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for Gradumte Training in
Puplic Health. The projcct is directed by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick, Dean,
School of Nursing.

21l. Grant No. VRA L35-T-65, Amendment No. 2, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Offlce of Vocaticnal Rehabilitation
Adminisvration, Washington 25, D. C., provides $25,476, for the period
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for a Teaching Grant and
Traineeships in Physical Therapy. The project i1g directed by Dr.
Carmella Gonnella, Director of Physical Therapy.

G-4



e
o2

extends the expiration date of the grant to June 30, 1905.

Amendment A to Grant HNo. AF-AFOSR-391-63, by which the United States
Air Force, Alr Force Office of Scientifie Research, Washington, D. C.,

The research

is direclted by Dr. James G. Hilton, Associate Professor, Department of
Prnarmacology.

CONTRACTS, ACREEMFNTS {BUSINESS)

AGHEUMERTS
Unlversity of Texas Medical Branch by the officials indicated.

The rollowilng agreement has been executed on behalf of The

Approval

and ratification of the signatures 1s respectfully requested.

:Lﬂ

the Galveston County Health Department.

Intersgency Co-Operation Contract No. 4413-1097, by which the Texas
State Department of Health provides an amount not to exceed $400.00 for
the specialized services of Dr. Alberto C. Serrano, Psychistrist, for
the period March 29, 1965 through June 30, 1965, for consuliation to the
stalff of the Galveston County Health Department in order to advance
current mental work and to pravide the steff with special training in
preparation for the mental health demonstration project underway within

The contract was signed on be-

half of The University of Texas Medical Branch by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr.,

Executive Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Assoclate Director.

The

contract was signed by the State Board of Control on March 29, 1965,

GIFDS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL):
been received at the Medical Branch.

The following gifts end grants have

I recommend acceptance and that the

appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the deonors by the Secretary:

L.

Donor Purpose and Conditions Ampount
American Cancer Soelety, Clinical Fellowships (2) for $ 7,200.00
Ine. the Department of Surgery for
219 Tast 42nd Street the pericd July 1, 1965 to
New York, N. Y. June 30, 1966.
American Cancer Sociletly,  Advanced Clinical Fellowship $ 6,000.00
Inc. for Dr. Jay C. Fish, Resldent
219 Hagt 42nd Street in Surgery, effective July 1,
New York, N. Y. 1965 to June 30, 1966.
Abbott laboratoriecs TFor studies on Clinical and $ B825.00
Schientific Division Bactericlogic OUbservations on
North Chicago, Il1l. Approximately 15 Pediatric
Outpatients with Suspected
Coceal Infections Treated with
Compocillin VK Chewable Wafers;
directed by Dr. Quellin T. Box,
Assistant Professcr, Department
of Pediatrics.
American Medical Non-regtrictive Grant $15, 452,06
Associgtion - Education
and Research Foundation
535 North Dearborn
Chicago, Iilinois
Americen Association of  For the establistment of the $ 1,073.00

University Women,
Gelveston Erench
c/o Miss Margret Geskill
1507 24th SBtreet
Galveston, Texas

Johanna Blumel Memorial Award
in memory of Dr. Johanna
Blumel, former President of
the American Association of
University Women, and & member
of the Medical Branch Faculty;
funds to be invested and the
income $o be used to make the
award (not less than $50.00)
to a woman medical student or
graduate student above the
Tfirst year of enrollment at
the Medical Branch, who meets

G-5



8‘

10.

11.

13.

T epariy

IR SR

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
the requirements of high
scholarship, financial need,
and goed citizenship.
Baxter laboratories, Inc. TFor research on The Study and $ 4,500.00
Morton Grove, Illincis Treatment of Chronic Renal
FPailure by Dialysis of
Thoracic Duct Lymph; directed
by Dr. Curtis P. Artz,
Shrine Professor, Department
of Burgery.
Bay Area Chapter Texas For research on Method of $ 500,00
Heart Asscociation Increasing the Efficiency of
622 - 22nd Street Cardiac Massage: directed by
Galveston, Texas Dr. H. A. Fadhli, Research
Investigator, Division of
Thoracic and Cardiovascular
Surgery, Department of
surgery.
Dr. T. G. Blocker, dJdr. Gift te the Medical Branch
Executive Director and Livrary of the First Editien
Dean of Chirurgia (1555) by Conrad
The University of Texas Gosner, M.D., valued 8t $535,
Medical Branch _purchased by Representative
Galveston, Texas and Mrs. Clark W. Thompson,
Washington, D.C., and given to
Dr. Blocker as a gift for
his rare bookK collection.
Council for Tobacco Medical Student Hesearch $  600.00
Research - U.5.A. Fellowshlp Progream
£33 Third Avenue
New York, H. Y.
Dr. H. F. Connally, Jr., For support of The Frances $ 300.00
2225 Washington Avernue Fagtland Connally Lecture-
Waco, Texas ship in Obstefrics and
Gynecology.
Mr. William D. Decker For support of the Thompsone $ 400.00
Attorney At Law Singleton Congenital Facial
307 Cotton Exchange Deformity Clinie Fund;
Bullding directed by Dr. T. G. Blecker,
Galveston, Texas Jr., Executive Director and
Dean.
issoc Research and For research on an investi- $ T7,979.00
Engineering Company gation of petrolewm-based
P. 0. Box L4255 mosquito control agents, for
Baytown, Texas the period April 1, 1965
through March 31, 1966;
directed by Dr. Don W. Micks,
Professor and Acting Chalr~
man, Department of Preventive
Medicine and Public Health.
The Good Samaritans Nursing Students' Scholar- $ 1,025.00

103 Jeese H. Jones
Library Building
Houston, Texas

ships {7) for the spring
semester, 1965. Directed
by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick,
Dean, School of Nursing.

G-6



14,

17.

18,

13.

22,

23.

Tonor

Purpose and Conditions Amount

Harris and Eliza Kempner
Fund

P. 0. Box 119

Gaelveston, Texas

Lederle Taboratories
Pearl River, N. Y.

Ieukemia Society, Inc.
211 Easgt 43rd Street
New York, N. Y.

Dr. Robert B. MeElroy
4516 Anlo
Waco, Texas

The Norwich Pharmacal
Company
Norwich, N. Y.

Daniel W. Kempner Visiting $ 1,000.00

Professorship Fund

Iederle Medical Student $ 1,5400.00

Regearch Fellowships
Scholarship grant to Dr. $75,000,00
Stephan E. Ritzmann, Research
Assissant Professor, Depart-

nent of Internal Medicine,

for research in the field of
Levkemia for a period of five
years ($15,000 each yeer)
beginning July 1, 1965.

For support of The Frances $ 100.00
Eastland Connally Lecture-
ship Fund in the Department
of Obstetrics and Gynecology.
For a program of testing, $ 6,250.00%
analysis, research training

and study in the field of

~clinical pharmacology.

¥represents the third of four quarterly payments for 1964-65.

Phi Delta Epsilon
Fraternity Foundatvion,
Inc.

145 East 52nd Street
Wew York 22, N. Y.

Mrs. Rogers Plerson
P. 0. Box 2908
Beaumont, Texas

Dr. Hyman P. Roosth
Medical Center

2415 Morgan Avenue
Corpus Christi, Texas

Tac Sealy & Smith
Foundation

200 North Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

The Sealy & Smith
Foundetion

200 NWorth Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

Schelarship for a member of $ 250.00
Phi Delta Epsilon Fraternity
enrolled as a full-time

student in the School of

Medicine.

br. Rogers Pierson Memorial $ 250.00
Logn Fund for Medical

Students (established in

1462 - Board of Regents'

Minutes of Qetober 5-6, 1962).

Dr. G. W. N. Eggers Library $ 100,00
Fund for Orthopedic Surgery
(esteblished in July, 1963 -
Board of Regents' Minutes of
July 12-13, 1963)

For the purchase of property $ 7,289.00
to be used for hospital or
nospital related purposes -
charged to the Foundation's
commitment of $3,800,000.
{Board of Regents' Minutes
of September 27-28, 1963).
For the purchase of property $11,106.00
to bc used for hospital or

hospital related purposes -

charged to the Foundation's

comuitment of $3, 800,000,

(Board of Regents' Minutes

of September 27-28, 1963).

LR EEE

d 1oy e

[



Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

24, Tarrant County Heert For research on Influence of $ 1,000,00
Aecsgociation Autononic Nervous System on
1500 South Main Street Whole Body and Myccardial
Fort Worth, Texas Aeroble and Anserobic

Metabolism in Hyperthyroid
Man; directed by Dr. William
J. de Groot, Assistant
Professor, Department of
Internal Medicine.

25. The University of Texas Scholerships for Junior and $ TO0.00
Medical Branch Hospitals  Senilor Nursing Students
Auxiliary :
e/o Mrs. A. R. Plercon,
FPresident

Galveston, Texas

26. The University of Texas For the purchase of a Blood $ 2,500.00
Medical Branch Hospitals  pH and Blocd Gas Analyzer.
Auxiliary
¢/o Miss Grace Amundsen,
President

Galveston, Texas

Sincerely yours,

Executive Director and Dean

TGBIr:EDW:br



Ty e

THE UNIVERSITY gﬁ TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr, Harry H, Ransom
Chancellor

The Unliversity of Texas
Austin, Texas Ty712

Dear Deoctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on May 21 and 22, 1965

AWAKDING OF DEGREZS AND CERTIFICATES: Eligible members of the Postgraduate
School of Dentistry and of the Senlior Class of the School of Dentistry have
been approved for the awarding of degrees to properly certified candidates,
and eligible members of the Postgraduate School of Dentistry and of the
School of Dental Hygiene have been approved for the awarding of certifi-
cates to properly certified candidates.

FACULTY {(WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE}j

1. Appointments: (Lffective July 1, 1965)

Clinical Professor Department

Dr. Joseph Mcbride Sioan Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)

Clinical Instructors

Dr, Joe G. Casillas
Dr. Byren N. Coward
Dr, William M. Hart

Preventive Dentistry (Pededontics)
Praventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)
Preventiva Dentistry (Pedodontics)

GIFTS:
Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
1, #. D. Anderson Foundation#® Fifth semi-annual payment $15,000.00
on the M, D. Anderson
Foundation Grant
2. The Dentists' Supply One Dentsply-Cavitron 1,61%.00
Company of New York, Ultrasenic Dental Unit
500 West College Avenue, and ac¢essories and cone
York, Pennsylvania, 17404 Model "660" Cavitron
Mr. E. J., Lipawsky and three inserts,
General Sales Manager
3. The University of Texas Dental Fund Account 100.00

Dental Branch Alumni
Association, P. 0. Bex
20068, Houston, Texas,
77025

Dr, Frank B. Trice
Secretary=Treasurar

%Send letter of appreciation to each of the following: Mr. John H, Freeman,
Colonel W, B. Bates and Mr. Leon Jaworski, Fulbright-Crooker-Freeman-Bates
and Jaworski, Bank of the Southwest Building, Houston, Texas, 77002,

Mr, Warren S5, Bellows, W, 8. Bellows Construction Company, P. 0. Box 2132,
Houston, Texas, 77001; M¥r. David D. Peden, First City Natiocnal Hank of
Houston, P, O, Box 2557, Houston, Texas, 77001,

D=1



GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negotiated by the Busie
ness Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Srant Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor, I recom-
mend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. U.S.P.H.S. Research Grants 2 RO1 DE-01547=-04 for $7,588,00, DE-QLlS47-04%
for 812,86%,00, DE-01547-06 for 513,130.00, DL=01547-07 for 513,382,00, and
DE-01547-08 for $13,871.00 for the period January 1, 1965 through

August 31, 1909 for research on "A Study of Living Nuclei and Golgi Zones
in Oral Cells.," This project is directed by Dr., Geourge G. Rose, Assistant
Professor, Department of Medicine (Internal Medicine).

¢. Revised U.5.P.H.8. Research Grants 2 ROl DE-01699-03 for $65,378.00,
DE-~01£99-04 for $u493,975.00, DE-01898-05 for $51,218.00, DE-01699-06 for
$55,127.00, and DE~01639-07 for $54,122,00 for the period September 1,
1964 threuph August 31, 1969 for research on "The Establishment of a
Marmeset Colony for Dental Research." This project is directed by

Cr., Barnet M, Levy, Professor, Lepartmeat of Pathology (Dental rPathology)
gnd Director, The Institute for Dental Science. (S5ee Meeting Mo, 631,
Page D-2)

3. U.S.P.H.S. Resaarch Grants 2 ROl DLC-01800«03 for $4,692.00, DE-0L800=04
for $7,319.00, and DE-D1800-0% for $7,319,00 for the perioed April 1, 1965
through September 30, 1987 for research on "Studies on Jental Plaque in
Perfusion Culture System." This project is directed by Dr, William A,
Nolte, Professzor, Department of Patheology (Microbiclegy).

Regpectfully submitted,

Y. Odom

Joha V, Olson
Dean



LAY

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL ANT TUMOR INSTITUTE

April 27, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,

Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texes 7871

Dear Docteor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regenis at its meeting in Austin, Texas on May 21-22, 1965:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amendments
keve been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been sigred by the Director
upon recommeadation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and
approved by the Campiroller and Chencellor. T recommend your epproval and
ratification of gignatures:

1. Modification Ho. Ut to Contract No. AT-(40-1}-2832, by whick the
Atomic Fnevgy Commission provides $37,000.00 for the peried February 15, 1ués
through February 14, 1966 for research on “Radiation and Bicphysicel Studies on

Viruses and Cells". This Contract is under the direction of Dr. Robert J.
Shalek.
2. Grant (Revised) No. 5 R10 CA 07200-02 RAD (NCG), by which the Hationol

Cancer Institute provides funds for research on "Cooperative Lung Study Progrem'
for the pericd December 1, 1964 through September 30, 1968. The revised amount
of $54,140.00 is awarded for the period Tecember 1, 196l through September 30,
1965, This grant is under the direction of Dr, Clifton F. Mouniain.

3. Grant No. RO1l CA 076£19-02S1 MET, by which the National Cancer Institute
approves a seven months zxtension of the sxpiretion date with additional funds in
the emount of $9,037.00 for research on "Lipide Metabolism in Estrogen-Tnduced
Renal Tumors", making the new dates February 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. Robert F. MeGregor,

b, Grant No. RO1 CA 05434-03 RAD, by which the Naticnal Cancer Institute
approves & Tour nmontha extension of the expiration date without additional funds
for a grent entitled "Measure of Radicsensitivity by Buccal Cell Response", mek-
ing the new dates May 1, 196L through August 31, 1965. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. Besury C. Burns, Jr.

5. Grant (Revised) No. RO1 CA QAB75-03 COM, by which tae National Cencer
Institute provides funds for research on "Biomathematics in a Cancer Research
Institute" for the period January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1965, The revised
amount of $185,282.00 to correct the indirect cost rate from 17% to 20%. This
grant was under the direction of Dr. E., Lee Clark however upon approval of the
granting agency of April 1L, 19€%, the Principal Investigator was chenced to

Dr., Lee D. Cady, dJr.

6. Grent No. 5 ROL CA Obl&h-07 PO, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides funde for research on “"Bilosynthesis and Role of Decoxynucleotides" for

the grani period April 1, 196% through March 31, 1968, The amount of $24,537.00 is
avarded for the period April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1966, This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Robert B. Hurlbert.

7. Modification No. 2 to Contract No, AT-{40.1)-3084, by which the Atomic
Energy Commission provides $35,000.00 for the period February 1, 1965 through
Janvary 31, 1960 for research on "Summary and Evaluation of Neutron Capture

Therepy for Neoplasia Control in Man'. This contract is under the direction
of Dr. Lee E. Farr,

Al



8, Supplementel Agreement to Contract No. PH-E6-63-48, by which the
Department of Health, Educntion, and Welfare, Bureau of State Services reduces

the =zmount awsrded or this cont1act by the amount of $5,125.11., This research
project was entitled "Mammographic Rediolopy Services™ under the direction of
Dr. John P. MeGraw,

9. Grant No, 5 ROl AM 09322-02 PC, by which the Wational Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Discsses provides 32% 82.00 for the period April 1, 1965
through March 31, 1965 for rescerch on "Roie of Orgenic Acids in Pepsinogen
Pepsin Conversion”. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Max Schlsamowitz.

10. Grant (Revised) No. 3 ROl CA 06811-0231 VR, by which the National
Cancer Institute provides funds for research on "Marrow Studies of Children
with Leulemia and Tymphoma” for the period January 1, 1965 through March 31,
1965. The revised amount of $5,650.00 is to correct the indirect cowt rate
from 17% to 20%. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Grant Taylor.

11. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Comtract No. PH43-64-506, by which the
Department of Health, Fducation, and Welfarsz, Public Hemlth 3ervice, has revised
the original contract dated June 25, 196L to provide for an amendment of the
work acope. There 18 ne change in the amount of funds awarded on the pericd

of the contract. This contract is under the dlrection of Dr., John A, Fhively,

12. Cost-Reimbursemens Contract No. Pih3-65-585, by which the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institutes of
Health provides $245,522,00 for the period March 19, 1965 througk Marca 18, 1966
for research on "Studiss on the Relationship of Viruses to Human Ieukemia and
Iymphoma', under the direction of Dr. Leon Dmochowski,

13. Grant No., 5 ROl CA 07746-02 PC, by which the Netional Cancer Trstiw

tute provides funds for research on “"Proteins of the Cell Nucleus” for the gperioed
Mey 1, 1965 through April 30, 1963, The amcunt of $22,621.00 is awarded for the

period May 1, 1965 through fpril 30, 1966. This grant is under the direction of

Dr. Imbomir 5. Hnilica,

1at, Grant No. 5 T1 (A 5047-07, by which the National Cancer Institute
orovides funds for "Research Treining in Biology of Growth Processes" for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 20, 1966. The amcunt of $34,L83.00 is awsnrded
for this period. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Felix L. Haas.

15, Grant Ho. CA 03283-09 R&D, by which the National Cancer TInatitute
epproves a twelve months extension of the expiretion date without additional
funds for a grant entitled "Radlation Effects om Dilute Solutions of Lysczyme"
meixing the new dsies May 1, 196L through April 30, 1965, This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Robert J. Shelek.

1€, Resesarch Cerecer Development Award Ho, 5-K6-CA-2501-03, by which the
National Cancer Institute provides $27,022,00 for the period June 1, 1685 through
May 31, 1966, for research on "Chemctherapy in Malignant Diseases of Children™,
under the direction of Dr, Wateru W, Sutow, Awardee.

17. Research Career Devclopment Award No. 5-K3-CA-22,738-02, by which the
National Cancer Institute provides $27,545.00 for the period June 1, 1965 through
May 231, 1966, for research or "Evaluation of the Response to X-Irradiation of
Tissue", under the direction of Dr, Herman D, Suit, Awardee,

18, Research Career Development Award No. 5- K3- CA -16,747-03, by which
the National Cancer Institute provides $19,924.00 for the period June 1, 1965
through May 231, 1905, for research on "“Studies on the Complex Pathogenicity
of Humar Malignent Tissves”, under the direction of Dr. Joseph G. Sinkovies,
Avardee,

18, Cost-Reimburgement Jontract No. PHL3-65-60L4, by which the Departmens
of Health, Education, and Welfare Public llealth SPIVICC Neational Institutes of
Heelth provides $8h,73h 00 for the period April 5, 1965 through April L, 1966
for research on "To Develop Tissue Culture and Immunoflourescence otudle& In
Human LeuXemia and Iymphoma', under the direction cf Dr. John A. Sykes,

A2



20,

_21.

July 1, 1965 througk June 30, 1966.
this peried.

22'

July 1, 1965 through June 33, 1966,
this pericd,

23.

B I Y
L

Grant No. 4613BG5, by which the U. S. Public Health Service awards a
Community Cencer Demonstrstion Project Grant which provides $56,902.00 for the
period April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1966, for research on "Po Train Rediolo-
gists and their Technlcians in the Egan Technique of Mammogrephy", under the

direction of Dr, Jolm P. McGraw.

Grant No, 5 Th CA 5161-23, by vhich the Nationzl Cencer Institute
provides Tunds for "Cancer Biochemistry Research Treining Program” for the period

The amount cf $4%,192.00 is awarded for
This grant is under the direction of Dr, Darrell H, Ward.

Grent No. 5 T1 Ch 5099-Oh, by which the National Cancer Imstitute
provides funds for "Training in Radiation Research on Cancer" for the period

Grant No. 5 ROL GM22219-02

$28,247,00 is awarded for this period.
Dr. Drgene Goldschmidt.

GEN., by whilch the National Cancer
Ingtitute provides funds far research on "Mechanism of Action of Suppressor
Mutations" for the period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1967,

The amount of $112,416.00 ig ewarded for
This grant is under the direction of Dr. G. H. Fletcher.

The amounf of
This grant is under the direction of

2h.Grant No. GB-3395, by which the National Science Foundation provides $13,750.00
for the period March 15, 1965 through March 1k, 1966, for "Equipment for Invesii-
gating Chromosal Replication in Escherichia Coli", under the direction of Dr,
Daniel Rillen.

SEMTANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF $100.00 OR I388:

GIFTS:

lu

The semiannual report of gifts of $100.00 or less for the period end-
ing February 28, 1965 has been filed with “he Office of the Board of Regents
where it 1s avallable Tor reference.

I recommend scceptance of the following gifts and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor
Mr. and Mrs. Cherles Almy
2637 Steele Street
Houston, Texas

77006

American Ccllege of Surgeons,
Mr. Edwerd G. Sandrok, Asst.
Director snd Comptroller

55 Bast Erie Street

Chicago, Illinois

M. D. Anderson Foundation,

Mr. David D. Peden, Vice Pres.

and Trust Officer
Firast City National Bank
Houston, Texas

Beird Cancer Fund

% Mr. Fred Goble

First Netional Bank

P. 0. Box 968, Balrd, Texas

Miseg Lorene R, Bering
306 Fall River

Houston, Texas

77024

Business and Professional Women's

Class, First M=thodlst Church

b Mrs. Tsther Birchfield, Pres.

76332 Buena Vista Street
Houston, Texas TTOLT

A-3

Purpecse and Condition Amcunt

Talevision Set for TV Set

Pediatrics (Approx. Value
$ 150.00)

American Collzge of Surgeons 300.00

for Secretarisl Services

Mrs. Harry C. Wiess Fund for 1,012,50

Cancer Ressarch

Baird United Fund for Cancer 200,00

Research

Patiens Welfare Tund 100,00

Various Donors for Volunteer 161.57

Services for Television Set



10.

L1,

12,

13.

1k,

15.

16.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
Ciba Corporation Ciba Corporstion Grant for $ 500.00
556 Morris Avenue Support of Summer Employee
Summit, New Jersey
Clyde Community Furd Variocus Donors for Cancer 25k . 00
% Mr. Gerald Holcomb Research
The Peoples State Bank
Clyde, Texas
Mr. Arthur I. Ginsburg Patient Care and Cancer 1,000.00
% I't. Worth Pire & Supply Co. Research

of Lubbock
Pcst Office Box 2108
Fort Worth, Texas
Mr, fred ¢. Glagsell, Jr. Various Donors for Cancer 250,00
First Clty National Bank Bldg. Research
Houston, Texas 7702
Mrs. M. H. Hurlock Various Donors for Volunteer 161,57
5117 La Branch Streeh Servicea for Television Set
Houston, Texas 77O0L
Joseph M, & Eleanor Leitinger Yarious Donors for Pediatric 100,00
723 Colgate Street Reseaych
Newark, Deleware
Dr, and Mrs. T, M. Montgomery Dorothy Vanderlasn Memorisl 500.Q0
€1 W. Tth. Street Fund
Post Office Box # 627
Amarillo, Tcxas
Theresa Powell, 3203 Westchester, Various Donors for Cancer 1,000,00
Houston, Texas & Ross W. Fuque Research
1014 Banks Street., Apt. # 1,
Houston, Texes
Mrs. Oscar F. Steck Building and Fgquipment Fund 5,000.00
1501 Ceambridge Street
Corpus Christi, Texas
Mrs. B, C. Watts Yarious Donors for Cancer 116.00

TO1l Freemont Street
Dallas, Texas 75231

A=k

Research

Respectfully submitted,

/@Ap-u_é:w/

R. Lee Clark, M. D.,
Direc t or



THE UNIVERSTITY OV TEXAS BOUTHWESTERN MEDTCAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hineg Boulevard, Dslilas, Texas TE235

April 2C, LYa%

Dr. Horvy H. Fansom, Chaneellor
The University of Texos
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear . BRansom:

The Tollowing docket for Southwestcrn Medical School is submitted for
vy approval and oressuntelion to the FBoard of Regents at its next meeting
in Austin on Moy 21-22, 1065:

CLINTCAL FACULTY: Approve the following without salary, efrective on the
dates indicated, with appoinlments to continue throuygh 1955-1966:

Carner P, ¥leir, M.D., as Clinical Assistanl in Tnternal ¥edizine, effectiwve
Fobruary 17, 1905

Mollie Combes, M.D., as Clinical Iastructor in Pedfatrics, effective
Settemper 1, 1065

George MeCracken, Cliniesl Asgistant in Pediatrics, effective July 1, 1965

Jose Blias Marad, Frysiciar, as Clinical Assigbant Professor of Pharmacology
eflective Mareh 1, 1965

Luis Coyley, M.D., as C1inical Assoclate Profezgor of Psychiatry, effeclive
February 12, 1965

Hornee fndrew DeFord, M.D., asg Clinical Instructor in Fsychiatry, etfective
July 1, 1965

Thmes Mbert Hall, M.D., a8 Clinical Instructor in Psychistry, effective
Juiy 1, 196%

Joseph 8. kuglev, M.T., ag Tiiniecael ngtructor in Psychiatry, etfective
July 1, 1965

Ladizlaus Zhranck, M.D.. as 01inical Ingtructor in Pgyehiatry, etfective
Mereh 12, 1965

Awvin Novth, Ph.D., ag Cliniesl Professor of Povehelogyr, effecsive January 4,
1965

Wirt Wollr{, ®h.D., as Clinical Asscciate Professor ol Psychalogy, effectiva
Januvary Lk, 1965

Manuel Ralbone, Ph.D., as Clinicel Instructor ia Psychology, effective
March 2. LOES

Michael Wayne Wheeler, Ph.D., as Clinical Instructor in Peychology, eftective
Merch 2, 1965

Parry Soder, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Radiclogy, etffective Felauary 16,
1965

Horacz G. Love, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor of Tlastic Surgery,
effective March 22, 14965

FELLOWE; Approve the following, effective wun Lhe dates indicgted, with ap-
pointments to conlinue trroush 1965-1966:

1. Appointmensg:
Van Zu ncy Telford, M.D., as Fellow in Pa“hology, effective March 1, 1905
Shirley Kindherg, M.D., as Fellow in Pediatrizg, affective Mereh 4, L9655
Burnell Brown, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pharmecology, effective Merch 24,

1965
Daniel Mitlard Beeklcer, D.D.S., ag Fellow in Oral Surgery, eifective March
L5, 1965

51



~ .
=t

FELLOWE - contianed

2. Changes of Statuns:
Hermann Kettercr, M.D., to pellow in Intcrnal Medicine, effe~tive April 1,
1965
Jean T, Roberty, M.D.,
through June 30, 1965

Lo terlow in Peychialry, effechive April 1, 1065

GRADUATES LN JUIM 19€5. Asprovel is reguested ror The candidetes certified
by ths Dean and the Prowotions Committee sz eligible to roceive degrees on
June (, 1965, upon satisfactory complelicn of requirements, the ofticial
list of graduates Lo be submitted for formel record ab a later date.

A, fﬁﬁpfav “sareeliegted” 1 hey attacktd LSt

TEXTROOES PREPARBD BY FACQULTY MEMBERS. Approvel is requested tc usc the
following laboratory manuals vrepared by faculty members for solc, with no
royalty to the authors, 1o the afudents of Southweste-n Medival School

dur ing the year 19651066

Microbiology
Phyciology

T

[

Biochemisbry Monual (including notes) $2. 2
2.7
o

STUDENT UNIQN FFE. Approval 1s rogussted to assess a fee of $10.00 per
student per year. effecelive Scptemher 1, 1945, for use of the Skiller:'s
Student Union Bullding.

CHANGES TN GHANTS PREVIOUSLY AWARDED. Appruve the following changes lo
srants previously awarded:

1. Extend United Stales Pubiic Heglth Serwviece Grznt AT 03093-05 BM, without
additional funds, to Febroary 29, 196%.

z. Extend Urited States Public Heellh Serwvice Grant WD 00313-02, without
additional finds, to December 31, 1965,

3. Exlend United 3tates Public Health Scrvice Grant HD 0121L-03, withoal
sdditional funds, to December 31, 19€S.

4, Extend Uniled Health Foundationg, Inc. - New York deademy ot Medicine
Grant entilled Paychological Tactors Related to Success in Physiewl and
Vocatiunal Rehabiiitation, withous additional funds, lo Deccmber 31, 1965.

GIFT3 OF §$100 OR MORL. Tt is recommanded that the following cush giftg,
for expenditure at the direction of the department or individual indicsted,
be necepted wnd that ihe appreciaticon of the Board of Regents bo sent to
1te donors. There ig no torminal dabe for the expenditures of funds urlecg
erecifically stated helow:

1. TIndividual GilL
Ir. Reuben [I. Adams
Dewartment of Qbstetricy and Gyvnecalogy
For Heeully Gifts for Obstetries and Gynecclogy
under tie dirceiion of Dr. Jack 4. Pritchard -
21 cheecks tubaling (7788} 3 1,Ths.59

[

Ancriymons Doror
Throusk the Dalles leart Association for Un-
regtricted Purpeses under the direction ol
Dr. Doncld W. Seldin [B377) 500,00

5-2



GIFTS OF $00 OR MUOEL. - coatinued

9.

10.

American Medieal fcaociation
Educal.ion and Regcsrch Fourdstion
Dr. F. J. L. Blasingome
Ixesutive Vice-FPresident
525 WM. Dearborn Street
Chicagn, Illirois 60610
For Unrestricted Durpose: under the directlon
of 1he Dearn

Peta 2i (Chapter
Fhi Delta Fpsilon Traternity
De. Alfred W, Harrig, Trustee
1710 Swiss Avenue
Dallas, Texas T5204
For Vax Clarer Student Scholarship Fumc
under the direction of the Dean

Children's Medical Jenler
2300 Welborn Streel.
Dallas, lexas
For Childeen's Medical Cerler Anesthesia Fund
uwnder the direction of the department
chairman - December, 1964 and Januury and
Fehruary., LUbh

Individual Gift
Dr. Lvan W. Danhol
Department of Phyesiclogy
For Varicus Donoru - Teaching snd Heegearch
in Physiclogy under the dircetlion of
Dr. Robert W. Tachkey

Indivicdual Fifl

. Cherlcs I, Graegory

Tivigion of Crtropedic Surgery

Depuetrent oFf Surgery
For Faculny Gifts for Orihopediz Surgery
under the direclion oi Dr. Charles I,
Gregory

Individaal Gift
Nr. Roberl _. Xramer
Derortment of TPedliabries

For BResegrech and Tesching in Cystic Fibrosis
under the dirsction of Dr. Heirz Dichenwald

For Begearch and Teanching in Cystic Flbrosis
under the direction of Ur. Heins Hichenwald

Lederle Taborabories

TPr. Benjomin W. Cerey

Mexdieal Director

Pearl River, New York 10965
1965 Iederle Medical Student Research
Fellowships noder The dircelion of
Dr. Robert W. Lacksy

(7554)

(9710)

(7590)

18586)

(8046)

(To05)

(7905)

—_

\_r__g
RV
=

L

$15,967.¢

5,000,

=200,

100.

290.

s
3
0

1,400.

00

QU

00

s

30

00

L



GTFLS OF $100 OR MORE. - continued

11.

13.

16.

1f.

18,

19,

W. 2. and Ri.lah Luse Foundation
C/0 Trust Department
lepubl ic National Bank of Dnllag
P. 0. Box 5961
Tmllas, Texas Th2e2
Tor W. P. and Zulah Luse Poundetion -

frthritig BRegearch Murd under the directiorn

of In. WMorris Zirs

Individaal GiTt

Dr. John R. Lynn

NDivigicon of Ophttalmology

LDepartment of Surgcry

For Edward H. Cary Fund for Optthalwology

nader the direction of Dr. John R. Lynn

Worth Texas Chaepter

Arthritis and Rheummtism Founcation
Mre. Jerry Feil

txecut ive Sceretary

3300 W, Mocklngbird Laie

Palloes, Uexas T5235

For North Terxas Chapler Arthritiz and Rhoumatism

Foundation - Books and Journals andsr Lle
direction of Dr. Mcrris Ziff

For The Artnrdtis and Rheumatism Foundation -

Student Fellowships in Bheumatie Diceagos
under vhe cirection of Dr. Morris ZifT

Taclividusl GiTL

Dr. Louig H. Faradies

Tivigion of Orlhopedic burgery

Department of Durgzry
For Foellly Cifts for Oriliopedic Jurgsry
under the direection of Dr. Charles P.
Gregory

Individual Gil:

Dr. Jack A. Pritchard

Department. of Obstetrics and Gynecology
For Bheulty Gifts FMor QObstetrics and
Gynacology under the direction of
Dr, Jack &. Pritchard - 23 checks totaling

Trast Tund
De. Tom Shires
Denarinent of Durgery

Tor Bdward . Tory Mand Tor Ophthalmology
under the dircclion of Dr. Jochn B, Lyan

For Faculty Gifts for Surgery under the
direction of Dr. Tom Shires

For Elward H. Cery Fund for Opi:thalmedogy
under the direction of Dr. Joan R. Lymn

(8269)

[8036)

(7'(88)

e

5CC .00

195.00

750,00

921.06

1,502.25

E50.00

o5, 2%

2EDL 00

Ll ¥

[

rays



GIFLS 0 310C OR MORL. -~ continoed

I\
M

o
LAl
.

Mo
|

G

lrust Fuand
Tr. Tom Shires
Departmert of Surgery

For Various Dororg - Neurosurgs

fxt

Iund under ihe direction of D,

For Facalty Gitte for Orthopedlc Surgery
Charles 1.

under the dlrecticn of Dr.
Gregory

For Faculty Girts for Surgery under the

direction of . Tom Shireg

The Scuthland Corpora’.ion
Mr. Jchn P.o Thompson
Prosident

Bone 10

Dellas, Texns TO22L

Tor Various Donors - 'feaching and Research
under the directior of the Dean

Trndividual Gift
Dr. Twuweius Waites
Departnent of Pediatrics

For various Jonorsg - Pediatric Neurcelogy
Lucius Waites

under the Jirection of Dr.

Indivicdual Gift
Dy, FPeggy Whalley

Department of Ohstetrica and Gyrnecology
vor Faocalty Cifts Tor Obsteirics and
Gynecology under the direction of
or. Jack A, Pritchard - 42 checks totaling

Women of Rotary Ciob of Dallas

Mr, 4. J. Gibson, Chairman
4305 MeTarlin
lellas, Texas 75705

For Bassetl Memorial Scholarskip Mnd under

the circetion of the Dean

GOVERNMENT CUNTRACTS AND CRANTS.

contracts and grents ie requested.

lleadguarters, U, 8. Army Medicad
Researeh and Dewvelopment Commernd
Oftfice of the Surgeon Gereral

Weshington, D C. 207315

1.

Cuntrach No, DA-49-193-MD=7(T2

wilastic temporomsndibular foint arthronlasty

ry Memerial
Kawp Ulark

Tr. Bmbert V. Walkor

Marck 12, 1965 - Maroh 2k, 1966

F17,A6L.00

(8700)

(EOuG)

{8048}

(783}

(92C3)

ENCS R

$ 1,000.00

1,000.00

2R0.20

100,30

L83.00

>
.4

10,80

L}

2,000.00

Approval ot the followling government

o



GCGVERNMELT CONTRACTS AND QRANTS. - ccontirued

Departnent of the WNavy
Qffiece of Naval Hescarch
Waskinglon, T C. 20360

2. Conlract No. Nonr-2770(00)
Amendnent No. &
Medieal Biuvcatlon for National Disasser
Dr. Jay P. Sanford
July 2, 1964 - June 30, 1965
14, L0000

Deyartrent of Health, Zducation and Welfars
Wocalioual Uehebilitation Adminighration
Washinglon, D. ¢. 20301

3. Conlract Ko. VRA A5-55
Inatitiuke for Loeal Medical Consultants for Vocational Rehabilitatilon
in Hegionm VII
Tr. Jonn 3. Chapmall
April 3, 1965 - August 31, 1965
$7. 500,00

L. Contract Nu. VRA 334-T-05
Amendment No. 3
Teachiing Grant and Uraineechips in Rehabilitation Medicine
Dr. Urgula L. Xrusen
Septemter 1, 1964 - Anzust 31, 1965

855000

Jepartment of Healtl, Tducatinn and Welfare
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda, Maryland £001L

Hational Institute of Allergy and Tnlfectious Disemses

5. Tru’ning Grant S T1 &1 1hB-0%5
Infectious Diseases
Pr. 5. Faward Sulki-
July 1, 1965 - Junc 30, 1966
b, 730,00

Mational 1Ingtilule 2T Arth»itis and Motebclie Digedsges

A, esearch Grant 4 RO1 AM 07238-02 GM
Collagen metaboliam and growth
Dz, Chiegter W, Fink
Moy 1, 1965 - April 30, 1966
340,878.00

t.  kesgesrch Grent 5 ROL AM 07338-07 0M
Fensl functior in wonen
Tr. Pogpy J. wWnalley
April L, 1965 - Maren 31, 1006/
#12,704.C0

8. Regecarch Orart 5 RO1L AM 08A92-03 NTN
Eneregy metabclism following L rauna
D». Walte R. Wehk
ADril L, 1965 - Murch 31, L966
$35,508.00

i
1
oy

%

P



- oA

fPE
-

GOVERNMENT COWIRACTS AND GRANTS, - continned

National, Instituse of Arthritis snd Metabolic Tiseases - continued

9. Development Averd 5 K3 AM 9968-03
Regulation of ketcgenccola end Llpogeregis in atimal tissues
Dr. Daniel W. Foster
June 1, 1965 - May 31, 1986
$16,953.00

National Cancer Ingtit-rde

10. TFRegearch Grant 2 ROL €& 06308-04 PTHB
Ultrastructure and histochenistry of human neoplasmg
Tr. Veruic h. Stempridge -
May 1, 19€5 - April 30, 1966
$20, 260 00

11. PResesrch Grant 5 ROL CA 06853-03 1[I0
Factors atfecting precursor incorporation into DNA
Dr. ®ugenc P. Fronkel
Mey L, 1965 - april 30, 1966
g2, bR 00

12. Research Grant 5 ROL CA 069G1-03 ATA
Utudy of the Inmunology of lactosidec
Dr. Alfred C. Schran
May 1, 1965 - April 30, 1966
39,789.00

Mational Ingtitule of Child Kealth end Human Developmant

13. Research Crapnt 2 ROI HD 01176-04 M (PER)
Lifcet ~f vregnancy on liver funclion
Dr. Reuvben H. Adams
May 1, 19675 ~ April 30, 1066
B4k, 767,00

Lh. Degearch Career Development Sward § K3 HD 22, 737-02 REP
Androgen scceretion and ultimate onilization for estrogen production in
pregnancy
Dr. Jack A, Pritehard in belalf o Dr. Pau)l C. MacDonald
Moy 1, 1965 - April 30, 1266
oL 513,00

Netional Imsiitute of Qeneral Medical Sciences

15. Regearch Fellowship Award 1 Fo GM 28,037-01
Predoctoral Fellowship Award
Dr. Frarl Harriecon in behalf of Mr. Mike B. Hancock
Mareh 1, 1969 - February 28, 1966
$5, 200.C0

Moz ionzel Heart Institute

6. Research Grant 5 ROL JF 05181-06 RAD
Processing of blood pncl scen data
Dr. frederick J. Ponte
May 1, 1965 ~ April 30, 1966
$2, 7oL .00

sl
1



QOVERNMENT SONTRACT XESHARCH AND SERVICES. - continued

National Heart Ilnstitubz - contiaued

17. Research Grant 5 ROL HE C8676-02 FIHB
Merphologic and bioccacmical study of abnormal lipid metabolism
Dr. Cherles T. Eshworth
April 1, 1955 - March 31, 1966
$35,000. 00

18. Research Grant 5 ROL HRE 03771-02 SGYB
Circulstory changes and fluid volumes In burns
Dr. Charleg R. Baxter _J
April 1, 1965 = Mpreb 31, 1966
£30,017.00

19. Career Awardé 5 Kb HE 19%58-04
Hegulation cf intermediary metabolism
Sponsor: Dr. Donald W. Seldin Awsrdee: Dr. Marvin D. Siperstein
Merch 1, 1965 - February 28, 1966
$72,97h.00

National Insbitute of Neurolegleal Diceases and Blirdnegs

20. Remsarchk Grant $ ROL NB 016h7-08 oS
Sludy of inner sar physiopathology acrve deafness
Dr. Thniel M. Martinesz
April 1, 1965 - March 31, 1966
$10, 400 .00

Nat ional Institute of Merntal Health

21. Craduate Training Grant 3 71 MH 7130-068)
GP Regidency Trailning
Dr, Robert L. Stubblefield
July L, 1964 -« June 30, 1963
$h , 220.00

"
RN

Graduatc Traiaing Grant 9 TL MH TL30-07
GP Rozidency Tralring

Dr. Robert L. Stutblefield

July 1, 1965 - June 30, 1966

$64,000.C0

23, (raduste Training Srant 5 TL MI 7T296-05 & 058%
Pgychiatry - GP Postgraduale BEducation
Tr. Roberl, L. Stubblefield
July 1, L2965 - June 30, 1966
$12,863.00

3-8



U2 GOVERNMENT CONTRACIS, GHANTS, AND OPHER AGREEMENTS.

1.

(]

Americzn Heart Asscediantion, 1nc.
Dr. Rolend E. Lchnecklotl
Mraoctor of Beg-Aarch
LL Fagt 23rd Street
Tew Tork, New Yorx 10010
Grant Wo. 64G-52, "Miecrcpuncture studies on

the mechanisn of urinery oeidificetion by the

Kidpey" wnder the d rectiuvr of Ur. Floyd C.
Rector, Jr. For the period of July 1. L96S -
June 30, 19606

The frthritis Fourdaticn

Dol Tdward . Fischel
Chairman, Fellowship Commitiee
10 Columbus Jivele

Hew York, fHew York 10019

Pastdoclarsl Iellowship da behalt af
Dr. pteter oStaztny for the period of
Ju.y 1, 1965 - Tune 30. 1666

Clinical Scholararip in behalft of
Dr. Joan LBaum for the period of
July 1, 1905 - June 30, 196¢

The Counc ' 1 for Tooacoc Research - U.3.4.
Dr. J. Morrisn Brady
Associate Scientific Director
637 Third Avenus
faw York, New York L0017
"1965 Ccouncil fr Tobacco Research Student
Tellowship" under tre directlion of
Dr. Robsrb W. TLackey

Dellag Heart Asgocialion
3705 Osk Tawn Avenue
Dallusg, Texas 75219

"Thrombos e resistant vascular ecoinples

for cardlopalmcnary transplantation" under
the directdion cff Dr. William A. Cock fur the
period of July 1, 2965 -« June 30, 1966

"Mechanism of reqal sodium and potassium
reabgorption” under Tiho divectiaon of
Er. ¥loyl C. Rector, Jr. for the period
of July 1, 1965 - June 30, 1966

Mr. Eugerie MeDermott

13500 Nerth Central Exvressway

P. 0. Box shTh

Talles, Toxes T5202
For support of "The Mugene MeDermett Buman
Growln and Biclogwy Study Program™ under the
directicn of Dr. Hedinvw Ziclenwald

5-9

Approval oF the
Todlowing contracts, zrants, and cther agreements io requested, and it is
recomnenced thal the appreociation of the Board of Regentz b2 sent to the
dunors:

(9202)

(9205}

(9260)

186e2)

(84606)

$11,0C0.00

8, 500.00

10, 50G.00

600 .00

5,080.00

8,000.00

43,965,08

LIty



: ey -
¥ o5

R

NON-GOVERNVENL CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENT3. - cont rnued

8.

0o,

Netional Cwstic Mibrosic Reszsearch Toundstlion
Ur. Harry Sctwachman, Chairman
Ceneral Mzdieal and Scientific Advisory Councii
581 PAfth Avenue
New York, New York 10017
"Cyetic pibrosie Center” under the direction
of Dr. Heinzg Eichenwald f2r the perlied of
March 1, 1965 - February 28, 1966 {7902) $2°0,000.00

t

Shell Developnent Company
Dr. K. E. Marple, Director
Agricultural Research Division
Modeston, Catifornis
"The aclivity of Cumpound HSD 3567 against a
Schistogona mansoni infection in albino
mice’ wider the direction ot Dr. Donald V.
Moore {8391) 601, 00

The Bguibtt Institute for Mediral Repearch
pr. Germld L. Becldoff
Asgociate (linieel Recoenrch Director
How Brunswick, New Jersey
For "Study of Delatulin (17-alpaa hydroxy
progastercone canvoabe ) as 8 prostatic
growth inhihitor” undor the Jirection of
Dr. Paul . Pelers for the periond of
Fetruary 1, 196% - January 31, 1995 {8689) 4,200.00

Respectiully submitted,

7

Y

A. J. Gill, M.D.,
Dean




DIVISTION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
Houston, Texas

Doctor Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

April 27, 1965

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on May 21 and 22, 1965:

GOVERKMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS:

The following contracts end grants have been

negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recom-
mendation of the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor.
1 recommend your approval and ratification of signature:

1. Grant No. RD-1360-M~-64, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administration, approves a five montha
extension of the expiration date, without additional funds, on project en-
titled "Rehabilitative Surgery end Hearing Loss--Production of Colored Teach-
ing Films" in the amount of 522,531.00, making the new dates June 1, 1964

through October 31, 1965,

2. Grant No, 5 T1 MH=7132-07, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Imnstitute of Mental Health (El1i A,
Rubinstein, Ph.D., Chief, Training and Manpower Resources Branch) provides
$11,021.00 for the period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 19656, for a Graduate
Training Program in Psychiatry, to be directed by Dr. H. Harlan Crank,

3. Grant No, 2 Tl MH-7288-04, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, National Institute of Mental Health (Eli A,
Rubinstein, Ph.D,, Chief, Training and Manpower Resources Branch) provides
53,749.00 for the period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for a training
program entitled "Psychiatrie Training of Nompsychiatrically Oriented Obste-
tricians," to be directed by Dr, David Mendell.

GIFTS AND GRANTS:

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and grants

and that che appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor

1, G. D. Searle & Company,
P. 0. Box 5110, Chicago,
I1linois 60680
Mr. Robert M. Sweeney, Chair-
man, Postgraduate Education
Program Committee

2, International Business
Machines Corporation, 6900
Fannin Street, Houston, Texas
77025
Mr. Robert E. Kemp, Account
Representative, Data Processe
ing Division

3. Merck Sharp and Dobme, West
Point, Peansylvania 19486
Frederick K, Keath, M.D.,
Director of Professional
Communications

Purpose and Conditions Amount
For parctial asupport of expen-  $1,000.00
ses In connection with the

"$ymposivm on Ferti]lity and

Infertility

For Coffee served - Third 100.00

Annual Symposiuwm on Biomathe-
matics and Computer Science in
the Life Sciences and Workshop
Conference on Biomedical Computer
Training for Research

For support of expenses in 2,4764.00
connection with the "Symposium

on Rheumatoid Arthritis"



iriia

Texas Allergy Research Unrestricted $§ 500,00

Foundation, Inc., 3509 Hont~
rose Boulevard, Houston,

Texas 77006

Joha P. McGovern, M.D., Chair-
man of the Board

Respectfully submitted,

Cppef ey o

Grént Taylor, M. D.
Dean

B ~2



